Vermeer

D50x100a/
Navtec Na wgator

Parts Manual

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOO






D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 0-1)

PARTS LISTS TABLE OF CONTENTS

FRAME ASSEMBLIES - SECTION 1

Cylinder Components - 3 1" x 4 3/4" Grease (Fig. “1-24") ... ... ... . . i i, Page 1-24
Decal Assembly - Domestic (Fig. “1-1") . .. . oo e Page 1-1
Decal Assembly - International (Fig. “1-2%) ... . . i e Page 1-2
Decal Location Assembly {(Fig. “1-4") . ... i e Page 1-4
Decal Location Assembly (Fig. “1-3") . ... i i e Page 1-3
Drill Rod Position Indicator Assembly (Fig. “1-18") . ... ... .. . Page 1-18
Drive Chuck Assembly (Fig. "1-19") ... i e e e e Page 1-19
Front Roller Assembly (Fig. “1-12") ... oo e e e e Page 1-12
Heat Shield Assembly (Fig. “1-17") ... . SR Page 1-17
Hydraulic Motor Components (Fig. "1-22") ... . e Page 1-22
Hydraulic Motor Components {(Fig. “1-21%) ... ... . . i Page 1-21
Main Frame Assembly (Fig. “1-5") . . . .o e Page 1-5
Outrigger Assembly (Fig. “1-16") .. ... i Page 1-16
Planetary Gearbox Components (Fig. “1-23") . ... i i i e e Page 1-23
R.O.P.S. Assembly (Fig. “1-10") .. .ot e e e e Page 1-10
Rack Frame Assembly (Fig. “1-11") .. o e Page 1-11
Rear Chain Tightener Assembly {(Fig. “1-14") . ... .. .. . . i i i, Page 1-14
Rotation Gearbox Assembly (Fig. “1-15") .. .. .. .. i «... Pagei-15
Rotation Gearbox Components {Fig. “1-20" ....... e e e Page 1-20
Thrust Cylinder Roller Assembly (Fig. "1-13") . ... . Page 1-13
Track Chain Assembly (Fig. “1-7") .. o e e e s Page 1-7
Track End Roller Assembiy (Fig. "1-8") .. ... i e Page 1-8
Track Planetary Assembly (Fig. “1-8%) . .. o e Page 1-9
Track Tightener, Roller & Chain Assembly (Fig. “1-8") . ... ... . . .. Page 1-6
ENGINE ASSEMBLIES - SECTION 2
Air Cleanear Assembly (Fig. “2-8") . .. e e Page 2-8
Air Cleaner Components (Fig. “2-110) ... i e e e Page 2-11
Engine Base Assembly (Fig. “2-4") ... . e e Page 2-4
Engine Components (Fig. 2-2) . e e e Page 2-2
Engine Companents (Fig. “2-10) .. . e Page 2-1
Engine Shields Assembly (Fig. “2-5") .. .. e Page 2-5
Fuel Tank Assembly (Fig. 2-10") ... e e e e Page 2-10
Muffler Assembly (Fig. 2-8) . e e Page 2-9
Pump Drive Assembly (Fig. 2-3") . ... . e Page 2-3
Radiator/Flashing Assembly (Fig. “2-7") ... . o i e Page 2-7
Radiator Shield Assembly (Fig. “2-B") ... .o e Page 2-6
Sight Gauge Components (Fig. “2-12") .. .. i e Page 2-12
HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLIES - SECTION 3
Anti-Drift Cartridge Components (Fig. "3-43") . . ... ... Page 3-41
Control Valve Assembly - 7 Spool (Fig. “3-18") . ... . i Page 3-18
Control Valve Components (Fig. “3-30") .. ... . e Page 3-38
Floating Gearbox Cylinder Assembly (Fig. “3-27") . ... .. i Page 3-27

Gearbox Drive Motor Assembly (Fig. “3-14") . . ... e Page 3-14



(PAGE 0-2) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR
PARTS LISTS TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLIES - SECTION 3 (CONT.)

Gearbox Valve Assembly (Fig. “3-22")

............................................ Page 3-22
Hose Carrier/Bulkhead Assembly (Fig. “3-31") ... i e e e Page 3-31
Hose Carrier Components (Fig. “3-56") . . .. o it e e e e Page 3-54
Hot Oil Shuttle Assembly (Fig. “3-19") .. .o et e i e Page 3-19
Hydraulic Motor Components (Fig. “3-836") .. ... . Page 3-36
Hydraulic Components Location Diagram - Thrust/Pullback System (Fig. “3-4") . ............ Page 3-4
Hydraulic Components Location Diagram - Ground Drive System (Fig. “3-2") . .. ............ Page 3-2
Hydraulic Components Location Diagram - Water Pump System (Fig. “3-5"} ............... Page 3-5
Hydraulic Components Location Diagram - Rotation System (Fig. “3-3") ... ....... ... ...... Page 3-3
Hydraulic Components Location Diagram - Implement System (Fig. *3-1") . ................ Page 3-1
Hydraulic Cylinder Compoenents - 5" x 96" w/ 3" Rod (Fig. “3-52") . ....... ... ... ... .... Page 3-50
Hydraulic Cylinder Components - 4 12" x 12" {Fig. “3-50") .. ... ... ... . i i, Page 3-48
Hydraulic Cylinder Components - 3" x 40" (Fig. "3-48") .. ... ... . i i i Page 3-47
Hydraulic Cylinder Components - 3" x 12" (Fig. “3-51") .. ... ... .. . . i . Page 3-49
Hydraulic Cylinder Components - 1" x 3 %2" (Fig. “3-83") ... ... ... . . i, Page 3-51
Hydraulic Cylinder Components - Dual (Fig. “3-54")} . ... .o o i e Page 3-52
Hydraulic Filter Components (Fig. “3-55") . ... o i e Page 3-53
Hydraulic Pump Assembly (Rotation) (Fig. “3-8") . ... .o i Page 3-9
Hydraulic Pump Assembly (Right Track, Thrust/Pullback) {Fig. “3-10") ... .... e ..... Page 3-10
Hydraulic Pump Assembly {Left Track, Water) (Fig. “3-11") ... ... ... . ... Page 3-11
Hydraulic Pump Components (Fig. "3-35") .. ... i Page 3-35
Hydraulic Pump Components (Fig. "3-33") ... .. . e Page 3-33

Hydraulic Pump Components (Fig. “3-84") ... e e Page 3-34
Implement Pump Assembly (Fig. “3-8")

............................................. Page 3-8
Load Check Plug Components (Fig. “3-40") ... .. i e Page 3-40
Loop Flush Valve Components (Fig. “3-48") ... ... . e Page 3-46
Miscellaneous Supplies (Fig. “3-57") . .. . . Page 3-55°
Oil Cooler Assembly (Fig. “B-2B") . .. e e Page 3-28
Qil Filter Assembly (Fig. “3-30") . . .. .. e e Page 3-30
Oil Tank Assembly (Fig. 3-8} . . oot i e e e e e Page 3-6
Oil Tank Plumbing Assembly (Fig. “8-7") . . . o i e e e Page 3-7
Outrigger Cylinder Assembly (Fig. "3-23") .. ... ... i e Page 3-23
Pressure Limiter Valve Components (Fig. *3-47") .. ... i e Page 3-45
Rack Lift Cylinder Assembly (Fig. “3-24") .. ... . Page 3-24
RC Port Relief Components (Fig. "3-44") . .. ... . Page 3-44
Return Manifold Assembly (Fig. “3-29") . . ... o e Page 3-29
Selector Valve Assembly (Right) (Fig. “3-17") ... . .o Page 3-17
Selector Valve Assembly (Left) (Fig. “3-16") . . ... . i Page 3-16
Shuttle Valve Components (Fig. “3-45") ... . e Page 3-43
Solenoid Selector Valve Components (Fig. “3-37") ... . o Page 3-37

Solenoid Selector Valve Components (Fig. "3-38") . . ... .. o Page 3-38
Solenoid Vaive Assembly (Track) (Fig. "3-20") . ... ... . o Page 3-20
Solenoid Valve Components (Fig. "3-48") .. .. ... i e Page 3-44
Standard Spool Positioner Components (Fig. "3-42") .. ... .. Page 3-41
Thrust Cylinder Assembly (FIg. “3-25%) . .. i e e Page 3-25
Tool Bulkhead Assembly (Fig. “3-32")
Torque Limiter Valve Assembly (Fig. “3-21")



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 0-3)
PARTS LISTS TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLIES - SECTION 3 (CONT.)

Track Drive Motor Assembly {Left) (Fig. “3-12%) . .. . Page 3-12
Track Drive Motor Assembly (Right) (Fig. “3-13") .. .. i e e Page 3-13
Water Pump Drive Motor Assembly (Fig. “3-15") . ... ... . i i Page 3-15
Water Pump On/Off Cylinder Assembly (Fig. “3-26") ... ... .. .. i, Page 3-26
WH Main Relief Components (Fig. “3-41") ... . o o Page 3-40

CONTROL/ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLIES - SECTION 4

Battery Assembly (Fig. "4-10") . ..o e Page 4-10
Control Handle Components (Fig. “4-147) .. ... . i e i Page 4-14
Control Panel Assembly (Fig. “4-3") .. ..o e e et Page 4-3
Electrical Panel-Engine (Fig. “4-7") ... . i i e Page 4-7
Harness Plug Compeonents (Fig. “4-15"} ... ... . . i i Page 4-15
Literature Box Assembly (Fig. “4-5") ... . i e e Page 4-5
Remote Locator Holder Assembly (Fig. “4-12") ... .. . . i Page 4-12
Rops Control Panel {Continues) (Fig. "4-2") .. ... ... i Page 4-2
Rops Control Panel Assembly (Fig. “4-1") . ... . .o Page 4-1
Seat Actuator Assembly (Fig. “4-B") . ... e Page 4-6
Seat Assembly (Fig. “4-4") ... .o i v eea e s - Page 4-4
Throttle Solencid Assembly (Fig. “4-8“) ............................................. Page 4-8
Vandal Shield Assembly (Fig. “4-11") ... . e Page 4-11
Wire Harness Assembly (Fig. “4-8") .. . e s Page 4-9
Work Light Assembly (Fig. “4-13") . ... o e Page 4-13
GROUND/SAFETY ASSEMBLIES - SECTION 5
Ground Stake/Voltage Stake Assembly (Fig. “5-1") ... ... o Page 5-1
Safety Features - Gloves, Boots, Cones (Fig. "5-2") ...... ... .. .. ... .. it Page 5-2
WATER ASSEMBLIES - SECTION 6
Anti-Freeze System (Fig. “B-2") .. ..o Page 6-2
Ball Valve Components - 2" M x F (Fig. “6-14") .. ... o Page 6-14
Dl FIUid (FIg. 8-B") o oottt e e e Page 6-6
Gearbox Components (Fig. "6-8") ... ... e Page 6-8
Platform Assembly (Fig. “B-4") ... .o ot e Page 6-4
Wand Assembly (Fig. “6-5") .. .. ot e Page 6-5
Water Line Assembly (Fig. “B-3") . ... .o Page 6-3
Water Pump Assembly (Fig. "6-1") ... e Page 6-1
Water Pump Componenis - SC-115L (Continued) (Fig. “6-8") ...... .. ... ... . .o it Page 6-9
Water Pump Components - SC-115L (Continued) (Fig. "6-10") ........ ... ... . ... .0 Page 6-10
Water Pump Components - SC-115L (Continued) (Fig. “6-11") ... ......... .. ... ..o Page 6-11
Water Pump Components - SC-115L (Continued) (Fig. "6-12") .. ......... ... ... ... Page 6-12
Water Pump Components - SC-115L (Fig. "6-7") . ... . ... . Page 6-7

Water Pump Outiet Components (Fig. "6-13")



(PAGE 0-4) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

PARTS LISTS TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

VICE CLAMP ASSEMBLIES - SECTION 7

Carriage Assembly - Rear Vise (Fig. “7-2")

.......................................... Page 7-2
Clamp Cylinder Assembly (Front) (Fig. “7-4") ... .. .. Page 7-4
Clamp Cylinder Assembly (Rear) (Fig. “7-8") .. ... i e Page 7-5
Hydraulic Components Location Diagram - Open Top Pipe Vise (Fig. “7-1"y . ... ... oot Page 7-1
Hydraulic Cylinder Components - 5" x 2" (Fig. “7-10") .. .. .. . i i Page 7-10
Hydraulic Cylinder Components - 2 ¥2" x 5" {(Fig. “7-11%) .. ... ... i i Page 7-11
Hydraulic Cylinder Components - 1 %2" x 6" (Fig. “7-12") ... .. ... . . i, Page 7-12
Rotation Carriage Cylinder Assembly (Fig. “7-68") . ... ... i i Page 7-6
Solenoid Valve Assembly - Pipe Vise (Fig. “7-3") . ... .. o i Page 7-3
Solenoid Valve Components (Fig. “7-9") . .. .. o Page 7-9
Vise Slide Cylinder Assembly (Fig. “7-7") ... . i i Page 7-7
Zap Alert Assembly (Fig. “7-B") ... o e Page 7-8
ROD LOADER ASSEMBLIES - SECTICN 8
Buikhead Assembiy (Fig. “8-4") ... i e et e Page 8-4
Control Valve Assembly - Rod Loader Plumbing (Fig. “8-5") ... ... ... ... . .o i, Page 8-5
Hydraulic Components Location Diagram - Rod Loader (Fig. “8-1") ........... ... ... .... Page 8-1
Hydraulic Cyiinder Components -2 x 5" (Fig.“8-8") .. ....... ... ... ... .. v . ... Page 88
Hydraulic Cylinder Components - 1 %" x 14 %" (Fig. “8-11") .. ... ... .. . ... o oL, Page 8-11
Hydraulic Cylinder Components - 3" x 7 %" (Fig. “8-10") ... ... ... .. o it Page 8-10
Rod Box Assembly (Fig. “8-3") ... e Page 8-3
Rod Eject Cylinder Assembly (Fig. “8-6") .. .. ... Page 8-6
Rod Loader Frame Assembly (Fig. "B-2") .. ... i e e Page 8-2
Rod Position Cylinder Assembly {(Fig. “B-8") . ... . . i i e Page 8-8
Rod Rotation Cylinder Assembly (Fig. “8-7") .. .. . e e Page 8-7
TUBING TONGS ASSEMBLIES - SECTION 9
Hydraulic Cylinder Components - 2" x 15" (Fig. "9-3") ... . . o i Page 9-3
Tubing Tong Assembly (Fig. “9-1") ..o e e i Page 9-1
Tubing Tong Components (Fig. "9-2") .. ... e Page 9-2
PNEUMATIC STAKEDOWN ASSEMBLIES - SECTION 10
Mist Oiler Assembly (Fig. “10-2") . .. o e e e e e Page 10-2
Stake/Driver Assembly (Fig. “10-17) .. e e Page 10-1
Stake Driving Mole Components (Fig. “10-3") .. .. ... . o Page 10-3

LOCATION DIGITRAK ASSEMBLIES - SECTION 11

Data Logger, Mark 1l - Digitrak (Fig. “11-4")
Location Package, Mark It - Digitrak (W/ Remote Display) Domestic (Fig. "11-2") .......... Page 11-2
Location Package, Mark lli - Digitrak (W/ Remote Display) International (Fig. “11-3"0
Location Package, Mark 11l - Digitrak - Domestic and International (Fig. “11-1"} ............ Page 11-1



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 0-5)
PARTS LISTS TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

LOCATION SPOT D TEC ASSEMBLIES - SECTION 12

Location Package, Spot D Tek 11.2 Utility (Fig. “12-1") e e e Page 12-1

Location Package, Spot D Tek 1.2, I & HIA (Fig. "12-2") ... ... i Page 12-2

L.ocation Package, Spot D Tek Mole Mapping System (Fig, “12-3"} .. ........... ... ...... Page 12-3
SURGE STEER ASSEMBLIES - SECTION 13

Control Panel Assembly - Navtec (Fig. "13-3") ... .. . i i i Page 13-3

Microprocessor Assembly (Fig. “13-2") .. . e Page 13-2

Transducer/Speed Sensor Assembly {Fig. “13-1") .. .. ... .. o Page 13-1

ROCK DRILLING HEAD ASSEMBLY - SECTION 14

Rock Drilling Head Assembly (Fig. “14-1") . ... . e Page 14-1






Vermeer

m—

frprmrtmn
ettt

- Vermeer
MAVIGATOR FREEZE
) GUARD '

ALTS MREEZTAND LTS CaNT

D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 1-1)

DECAL ASSEMBL.Y - DOMESTIC

Figure 1-1

NAVTEC

I U.5. PATENT IS.ESE.!EJ_I

4 HYDRAULIC

o on H®

B,
O

ULCHIDET

IRESEL FULL
CREETIER m

HEROWIPONT|

'®

A T [obs]
RIDERS |.
-1 HARNING ,-.-:".;.‘"'“,_.,__..J
L WARNING| AWARNING \f_ﬂ
e | A
Aomisnn bod Bama ™ deom g ! = Pos ey Eae ot Bt Doerieny
% D WARNING| ety
@ —C— ¥
1 g8 | X
f
o, @ < (& R
——f—0—) =

REF. NO, PART NO. DESCRIPTICN
141 1 70000775 DECAL 3"VERMEER STRIPE
1-1 2 70000-614 DECAL-MODEL NAVIGATCR (BIG)

70000-615 DECAL-MODEL NAVIGATOR (SMALL)
i-1 3 7000A-790 DECAL-MODEL DADX100A
1-1 4 2326-619 DECAL- VERMEER 3 X 15
2326-595 DECAL VERMEER-41/2X24
1-1 5 7001A-268  DECAL-DRILL FORCE RT (UND)
§-1 ] 700iA-262 DECAL - FLUID PRESSURE (UG)
70000-615 DECAL-MODEL NAVIGATOR (SMALL)

1-1 7 7000A-395 DECAL - WARNING
1 8 700(A-808 DECAL-SEAT/DRILL COMBO
1+ 8 T001A-269 DECAL-DRILL ROTATION LT {UND)
141 10 7001A-807 DECAL-WASHWAND
11 11 T000A-325  DECAL-WARNING
11 12 7001A-270  DECAL-SPEED VARIATICN (UND)
1-1 13 7001A-803 DECAL -ROD VISES
1-1 14 700IA-490 DECAL-INDICATOR 2 7/8-3 1/2RCD
11 15 T001A-477  DECAL_BATTERY SWITCH (UG)
-1 16 T001A-260  DECAL-TEST {UND)
14 17 7000A-508 DECAL-DISPLAY
11 18 7001A-401  DECAL -CONTROL BANK D50
11 18 7001A-624 DECAL-LOADER POSITION
11 20 2326-324 DECAL-WARNING/REFLEL

1-1 21 70000-098 DECAL-DIESEL (AT/UND)
1-1 22 70000-939 DECAL-15" VERMEER LOGO
1-1 23 T00IA-813  DECAL-IGNITION

nmr:wm Awamant | | awaaring A DANGEA 0
S ks ¢
== H’:.’r..‘.‘?r: S!a/;-»\uxy
BB 50
-QD Y| AL WA RN
A WARNLIO AWaBusg AWAnung A DAnGER QW '
B
B B |25
Somriieiiegs | | i e GveExvireen P -
e i)
Dol8|& =&
Ormpiritimt | | BrimnOprsncy [haeieanl il
d) A\ DANGER A\ DANGER LW ARNNG
= o
Detukcal Sharx Hotating [uB Rod| Yt (n Ry
Can 2k Con KE _® e
':( s ﬁ.
| |22 | Ke
Wrie 2t """"'_ eep Away ;"!:m‘:‘._:""
HREF, NQ, PART NO. DESCHIPTION aTy.
1-1 24 700lA-265 DECAL - INSTRUMENTS (UG} 1
1-1 25 7O00A-741  DECAL-U.S. PATENT #5, 558, 253 1
1-1 26 7000A-027  DECAL-NAVIGATOR FREEZE GUARD 1
11 27 7001A-809  DECAL-WOAK LIGHT 1
1-1 28 700IA-266 DECAL - CONTROL PANEL (UG) 1
11 29 7001A-306 DECAL-STAKE DRIVER ROTAT.(UND) 1
14 30 7001A-305 DECAL-STAKE DHIVE THRUST (UND} 1
1-1 31 7000A-384 DECAL - WARNING 1
1-1 KE) 7000A-353 DECAL - DANGER 1
11 kK| 7000A-392 DECAL - DANGER 1
i1 34 7000A-745 DECAL-NAVTEC 2
11 35 700IA-508 BECAL-STEER 1
1-1 3B 7000A-510 DECAL-AUTO/MANUAL SWITCH 1
1-1 37 70000-083 DECAL-WARNING (AT) 1
11 38 2326-315 DECAL-WARNING i
141 R 2326-756  DECAL-HYDRAULIC GIL 1
11 40 7000A-814 HYDRAULIC OIL FILLER 1
1-1 41 70000-044 DECAL-WARNING(AT/UND) 1
1-1 42 70000563  DECAL-WARNING (UND) 2
141 43 T0000-530  DECAL-DANGER 4
1-1 44 70000-834  DECAL-TIE DOWN POINT 6
11 45 2326-940 DECAL-NOTICE TO OWNERS 1
141 46 T000A-858  DECAL-TRANSPORT LOCK 1
901228-077 D30X0DA DECAL ASSY (BOMESTIC)

(INC. ALL ITEMS IN THIS FIGURE)



(PAGE 1-2) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

ﬂ.-a":’-'-’!-"i‘,‘m_.

- Wermeer S P
NAVIGATOR FREEZE
) GUARD |, .

DECAL ASSEMBLY - INTERNATIONAL

41

Figure 1-2

Vermeer L50,400a

TEC
8>

HYCAAGEIG O FicL |{(41)

Vermger

NO

il | e gy
7
Q/@ /BN s

AEF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
12 1 70000-775  DECAL 3'VEAMEER STRIPE
+2 2 70000-614 DECAL-MODEL NAVIGATOR (BIG)
70000-615 DECAL-MODEL NAVIGATOR (SMALL)
12 3 7000A-780  DECAL-MODEL DS0X100A
1-2 4 2326-619  DECAL- VERMEER 3 X 15
2326-595 DECAL VERMEER-41/2 X 24
1-2 5 7001A-268 DECAL-DRILL FORCE HT (UND)
12 i} 7001A-262  DECAL - FLUID PRESSURE (UG)
b2 7 T00IA-385 DECAL-WARNING
12 8 T00(A-808 DECAL-SEAT/DRILL COMBO
70000-615  DECAL-MODEL NAVIGATOR (SMALL}
1-2 ] 7001A-269  DECAL-DRILL ROTATION LT {UND)
i-2 10 7001A-807  DECAL-WASHWAND
1-2 1 7001A-325  DECAL-WARNING INTERNATIONAL
1-2 12 7001A-270  DECAL-SPEED VARIATION {UND)
-2 13 7001A-803  DECAL -RQD VISES
12 14 700lA-480 DECALANDICATOR 2 7/8-3 1/2R0D
12 15 70DiA-477  DECAL_BATTERY SWITCH (UG}
1-2 16 70MA-260 DECAL-TEST {UND)
1-2 17 7000A-508 DECAL-DISPLAY
1-2 18 7001A-401  DECAL -CONTROL BANK D50
1-2 19 7001A-624  DECAL-LOADER POSITION
2 20 23261-324  DECAL-WARNING (INT.)
12 21 70000-098 DECAL-BIESEL {(AT/UND)
-2 22 70000-933 DECAL-15" VERMEER LOGO
12 23 700|A-813  DECAL-IGNITION

REF. NO. PART NO.
1-2 24 70014-265
1-2 25 7000A-741
1-2 26 7000A-027
1-2 7 7001A-804
i-2 2B TO0IA-266
12 29 T0IA-306
12 3o 7D0IA-305
1-2 N 7001A-354
1-2 32 7001A-393
1-2 33 7001A-382
-2 34 7000A-745
12 35 7004A-509
12 36 70004-510
12 37 70000-089
12 38 23261-315
1-2 39 23261-756
i-2 40 7000A-814
1-2 41 70001-044
1-2 42 70001-563
1-2 43 7000i-530
1-2 44 70000-834
1-2 45 2326-940
12 46 7000A-858

§01228-078

RESCRIPTION

DECAL - INSTRUMENTS (UG5)
DECAL-U.5. PATENT 5, 556, 253
DECAL-NAVIGATOR FREEZE GUARD
DECAL-WORK LIGHT

DECAL - CONTROL PAMEL (UG)
DECAL-STAKE DRIVER ROTAT.(UND)
DECAL-STAKE DRIVE THRUST {UND)
DECAL - WARNING {INT )

DECAL - DANGER (INT.)

DEGAL - DANGEF {INT.)
DECAL-NAVTEC

DECAL-STEER
DEGAL-AUTO/MANUAL SWITCH
DECAL-WARNING (AT)
DECAL-WARNING (INT.)
DECAL-HYDRAULIC FLUID {INT.)
HYDRAULIC OIL FILLER
DECAL-WARNING {INT.)
DECAL-WARNING (UND) (INT.)
DECAL-DANGER (INT )

DECAL-TIE DOWN POINT
DECAL-NOTICE TO OWNERS
DECAL-TRANSPORT LOCK

2

b ok 01 MR R3 h —b owe o b L R) b b L b ek

D30X100A DECAL ASSY INTERNATIONAL)

{INC. ALL ITEMS IN THIS FIGURE)




D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 1-3)

DECAIL. LOCATION ASSEMBLY

Figure 1-3

BEF. NO. BART NO. DESCRIPTION QTyY, REE. MO, PART NO. BESCHIPTION arY.
1-3 1 70000775 DECAL 3'VERMEER STRIPE 021 1-3 2 700IA-624 DECAL-LOADER POSITION 1
1-3 2 70000-614  DECAL-MODEL NAVIGATOR (BIG) 2 1-3 22 2326-324  DECAL-WARNING/REFUEL {INT.) i
1-3 3 7000A-730 DECAL-MODEL D50X100A 2 2326-324 DECAL-WARNING i
13 4 2326-639 DECAL- VERMEER 3 X 15 1 1-3 23 700G0-098  DECAL-DIESEL (AT/UND) 1
1-3 5 7001A-268  DECAL-DRILL FORCE RT (UND) 1 13 A 70000-933  DECAL-15" VERMEER LOGO 1
1-3 6 7001A-262 DECAL - FLUID PRESSURE {UG) 1 1-3 25 7001A-813  DECAL-IGMITION 1
1-3 7 7000A-385 DECAL - WARNING 1 1-3 26 7001A-265 DECAL - INSTRUMENTS (UG} 1

7001A-335 DECAL-WARNING (INT.} 1 1-3 27 7000A-741  DECAL-U.S. PATENT #5, 556, 253 1
i3 8 7001A-80B  DECAL-SEAT/DRILL COMBO 1 -3 28 7000A-027 DECAL-NAVIGATOR FREEZE GUARD 1
1-3 ] 70000-615 DECAL-MODEL NAVIGATOR [SMALL) 1 13 29 7001A-804 DECAL-WORK LIGHT 1
1-3 10 70014-268 DECAL-DRILL ROTATION LT (UND) 1 13 30 7001A-266 DECAL - CONTROL PANEL (UG) i
1-3 2t 7001A-807  DECAL-WASHWAND 1 1-3 31 J001A-306  DECAL-STAKE DRIVER ROTAT.(UND} 1
13 i2 7000A-325 DECAL-WARNING {INT.) 1 1-3 32 7001A-305  DECAL-STAKE DRIVE THRUST (UND) 1

T001A-325  DECAL-WARNING INTERNATIONAL 1 1-3 3 7000A-394 DECAL - WARNING 1
1-3 13 700IA-270  DECAL-SPEED VARIATION {UND} i 7001A-394 DECAL - WARNING (INT.) 1
1-3 14 7001A-803  DECAL -ROD VISES 1 1-3 3 7000A-393 DECAL - DANGER 1
1-3 15 7001A-490 DECAL-INDICATOR 2 7/8-3 1/2ROD 1 7001A-393 DECAL - DANGER {INT.) 1
13 16 7001A-477  DECAL_BATTERY SWITCH (UG} 1 1-3 35 7000A-392 DECAL - DANGER 1
13 17 7001A-260 DECAL-TEST {UND) 1 7001A-392 DECAL - DANGER {iNT.) 1
1-3 18 7000A-508 DECAL-DISPLAY 1 1-3 38 T000A-745  DECAL-NAVTEC 2
1-3 18 7001A-401  DECAL -CONTROL BANK D50 1 1-3 37 7001A-508 DECAL-STEER 1
1-3 20 2326-585 DECAL VERMEER-4 1/2 X 24 i 1-3 a8 7000A-510 DECAL-AUTO/MANUAL SWITCH 1



(PAGE 1-4) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

DECAL LOCATION ASSEMBLY

Figure 1-4

REE. NO. PARTNOQ. _ DESCRIFTION Qry.
o 70000-088  DECAL-WARNING {AT) 1
4 2 2126315  DECAL-WARNING 1
23261-315  DECAL-WARNING (INT) 1
43 70000-775 DECAL 3'VERMEER STHIPE 21
-4 2326756  DECAL-HYDRAULIC OIL 1
23261756  DECAL-HYDRALLIC FLUID (INT.) 1
5 7000A-814  HYDRAULIC OIL FILLER 1
14 6 7000A-392  DECAL - DANGER 2
7001A-392  DECAL - DANGER (iNT.) 2
47 70000-044  [ECAL-WARNING{AT/UND) 1
70001-044  DECAL-WARNING {INT) 1
4 B 70000-569  DECAL-WARNING (UNG} 2
70003563 DECAL-WAHNING (UND} (INT.) 2
g 70000-530 DECAL-DANGER 1
70001-530  DECAL-DANGER {INT.} 1
4 10 70000-834  DECAL-TIE DOWN POINT B
N 2325940 DECAL-NOTICE TO OWNERS 1
o2 7000A-858 DECAL-TRANSPORT LOCK 1



AEF. NO.

PART NO,

D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 1-5)

MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY

Figure 1-5

DESCRIPTION

1-5 1
i-5 2
1-5 3

-5 4

241653-001
226754-001
27169016
430-00
902157-001
354-040
4B0-007
485-007
D021&62-001
902162-002
460-011
485-0M
358-012

FRAME-MAIN D50A
PLATE-ROPS SUPPORT
BOLT-5/8-11NCX1 3/4 GR.8B HEX
NUT-5/8-11 NC SELF LOCKING
TRACK TIGHTNER SHEILD
BOLT-3/8-16X1" GRADE#5 HEX
WASHER-3/8 /T LOCK
WASHER-3/8 FEAT
SPROCKET SHIELD {LEFT)
SPROCKET SHIELD (RIGHT)
WASHER-1/2 5T LOCK
WASHER-1/2 FLAT
BOLT-1/2-13 X 1 1/4 GR #5 HEX

ig
<

h Oy — — 0 DM o@D —= —



(PAGE 1-6) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

TRACK TIGHTENER, ROLLER & CHAIN ASSEMBLY

Figure 1-6

REF. NO. PART NO. _ DESCRIPTION QoTY.
6 1 480011 WASMER-1/2 8T LOCK 56
16 2 75381012 BOLT-1/2-UNCX1 1/4 GRLB HEX 12
6 3 75301-014  BOLT-1/2-UNGX1 1/2 GR.A HEX a4
w4 902013008  ROLLER-TRACK 3T4352 14
16 5 384-026  5/8-18X2 34'GRADEKS HEX BOLT 4
6 6 6716:001  SPACER-TRACK ADJ BOLT 4
6 7 231104-001  CYLINDER-3 1/2°X4 3/4° (BREAKDOWN

FIG. 1-23} 2
6 B 485-011  WASHER-1/2 FLAT 8
6 9 480-011  WASHER-1/2 ST LOCK 8
6 10 75381-0%  BOLT-1/2-UNCX1 3/4 GR.B HEX 8
6 11 £9308-001 PLATE-TAACK SPRING SUPFORT 2
15 12 1603051 SPRING-COMP.1"WX4 1/20D X 12° 2
-6 13 901995001  BOX-TRACK END ROLLER 2
-6 14 48015 WASHER-5/B SIT LOCK 4
+6 15 496-001 MNUT-5/8-18 GR 8 SLTL 4



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 1-7)

TRACK CHAIN ASSEMBLY

REF, NO, BART NO, DESCRIPTION
i-7 1 901767-005  LINK-A.H.
1-7 2 801767-007  LINK-LH.
17 3 501766-015  WASHER
17 4 901767-008  BUSHING
1-7 b am767-m1  PIN
17 6 901766-011  SPACER
1-7 7 901768-17  BUSHING
17 B 901765-013  PIN-MASTER
1-7 9 901767-003 GROUSER-18" TRIFLE 6ZXXZX
710 26384-001  NUT-IN 1518A 916-18 SQHD.
17 n 12698-001 BOLT-8/16-18X2 TRACK PAD
901767-001  CHAIN-TRACK {INC. ALL ITEMS IN

THIS FIGURE)

Figure 1-7

Qry.

39
a9
156
an
a8

39
156
156




(PAGE 1-8) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

TRACK END ROLLER ASSEMBLY

Figure 1-8

REF. ND. PARTNO. _ DESCRIPTICN OTY.
181 593.001 ZERK-1/8' 90 DEG GRSE 1 13/16 1
18 2 802770-005 BOLT ASSY.-END IDLEA AOLLER

(INC. REF. 1) 1
B 3 903257-001  SPACER-DLER ROLLER 8OLT 4
B 4 303256-00t  BLOCK-DLER ROLLER BOLT 4
14 5 483-019  WASHER-2 1/2X2X14 GAM.B. AR
18 B B706-003  SPACER-IDLER ROLLER 4
e 7 3967-001  SEAL 4
B8 1736-011  TIMKEN CONE 2° 4
9 1715-011  TIMKEN CUP 2* 4
10 217479-003  ROLLER-TRACK END IDLER

(INC. TWO OF REF. 9) 2
o 530-001  SS5-3B-16Xi/2 2
B 12 §702-003 NUT ASSY-END IDLER ROLLER 2
B 13 902770-003  BOLT ASSY-END IDLER RCLLER

{INC. REF. 14) 1

1-B 14 EBB-001  ZERK-1/8' 5T NPT GRAEASE 1



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 1-9)

TRACK PLANETARY ASSEMBLY

Figure 1-9

REF. NO. PART NG, DESCRIPTION
18 1 80393-001 BOLT-M16 X 40 X 2 BN71
1-9 2 901897-001  SPAOCKET-19T TRACK
1-8 3 214045001 PLANETARY (BREAKDOWN FIG. 1-22)
18 4 §4109-001  WASHER-M16 LOCK
1-8 5 100372-001  BOLT-M18X45 GR.12.8 S0C HD G/

ary.

36

RE]
il



(PAGE 1-10) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

110
110
114
118
110
1410
1-10
1-10
i-10
1-10

PAHRT NO.

DESCRIPTION

224356-001
227871-001
4475-006
224369-001
430-00%
234318-00%
10-0m
234316-001
85706-001
27169-016

CAGE-ROPS

FOAM-ROPS LINER
BOLT-3/6-16X3/4 FLG WHIZ
PLATE-GAUGE COVER
NUT-5/8-11 NC SELF LOCKING
ROD-STEP PN

COTTER PIN-1/8" X 1 1/2°
STEP

WASHER-5/8 HARDEN
BOLT-3/8-11NCX1 3/4 GA.B HEX

R.O.P.S. ASSEMBLY

Figure 1-10

Y
Y

.

A

Ny

=

oy




D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 1-11)

RACK FRAME ASSEMBLY

Figure 1-11

REF. NG. PART NO. BESCRIPTION Qry.

11
1
1-11
1-1
111
-1
1-1i
1-1
1-1
-1

234376-000  RACK-15' D50X100A (INC. REF.6 & 7) 1
358-012  BOLT-1/2-13X 1 /4 GR #5 HEX 2
480-011  WASHER-1/2 5T LOCK 2

38884-001  CPIVOT ROD SLUG 2
216620-001  PIN-RACK PIVOT 1
1835-08% BSHG-STL3X 21722 % 2
590-001 ZERK-1/8" NPT 90 DEG GREASE i
227928-00¢ COVER-BASE PLATE ]
175- 00 BOLT-3/8"-16X1"GD#S CARRIAGE 6
4536-001  NUT - 3/8-18 FLG. WHIZ LOCK B

W m = G N I O3 PR —

iy



(PAGE 1-12) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

FRONT ROLLER ASSEMBLY

Figure 1-12

REF. NO. BART NO. DESCRIPTION ary.
1-12 1 216712-003  PIN ASSY-FRONT ROLLER {iNC. REF. 2) 1
112 2 586-001  ZEAK-1/8" 5T NPT GREASE i
1412 3 2242098001 SEAL-C/R 31353 2
112 4 1746153 TIMKEN CONE-2 1/8" #6280 2
1-12 5 1735091 TIMKEN CUP-2 1/8* 36220 2
1-12 6 230482-001  FRANT CHAIN RCLL ASSY D50X100A

(INC. REF. 5) 1

312 7 216596-001  NUT-IDLER PIN 1
1-12 8 224265-001  PLATE-NUT LOCK 1
1-32 g 4475-006 BOLT-3/8-16X3/4 FLG WHIZ 1
112 10 510-0056 COTTER PIN-3/32" X 34" 2
112 1 216742-001  PIN-2BLEXX LEAF CHAIN 1
112 12 239289-001 ANCHOR-THRUST CHAIN 1
112 13 88104-233  CHAIN-LEAF BLBBG -233 PITCHES 2
98422-001  LINK-BLBGE CONNECTOR a

1-12 14 224250:001 SPACER-SHEAVE 1



AEF. NO
1-13 1
1-13 2
1-13 3
1-13 4
1-13 5
113 8
1413 7
1-13 8
1-13 9
1-13 10
1-13 11
1-13 12
1-13 13
i-13 14
1-13 15
1-13 16

PART NO.

D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 1-13)

THRUST CYLINDER ROLLER ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

358-036
460-011
216658-001
B6104-363
98422-001
216742-001
510-005
4475-010
586-001
224265001
216596-001
216713-003
224299-001
1716-153
1715-0%1
239483-001

224250-00%

1/2:13X3 3/4“GRADEXS HEX BOLT
WASHER-1/2 ST LOCK
CLEVIS-2BLAgE

CHAIN-LEAF BL886-363 PITCHES
LINK-BLBBS CONNECTOR
PIN-2BLEXX LEAF CHAIN

COTTER PIN-3/32" X 314°
BOLT-3/8-16X1 FLANGE WHIZ
ZERK-1/8" ST NPT GREASE
PLATE-NUT LOCK

NUT-IDLER PIN

PIN ASSY-REAR HOLLER (INC. REF. 8]
SEAL-C/A 31353

TIMKEN CONE-2 /8"

TIMKEN CUP-2 1/8*

CHAIN ROLLER ASSY (INC. TWO OF
AEF. 14))

SPACER-SHEAVE

Figure 1-13

2

L P RS R A PO R — o= N

e

[ICRE™Y



(PAGE 1-14) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

REAR CHAIN TIGHTENER ASSEMBLY

Figure 1-14

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary. REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary.
1-14 1 227H8-001  PIN-ROLLER FRAME PIVOT 1 1-14 i1 4475008  BOLT-3/8-16X3/4 FLG WHIZ 1
1-14 2 18156001  SLUG-2 DIA.-144° 2 1-14 12 216723001 PIN-REAR IBLER FRAME 1
114 3 480-007  WASHER-3/8 ST LOCK 2 1-14 13 224253-001  SEAL-C/R 31353 2
114 4 234436-00§  NUT-1 1/2°-4 ACME 2 1-14 14 1716-153  TiMKEN CONE-2 1/8" 2
114 5 234434-003  TIGHTENER ASSY-CHAIN (INC. ONE 1-14 15 1715081 TIMKEN CUP-2 148 2

COF RE. 7} 1 1-14 16 216591-002  ROLLER ASSEMBLY (INC. REF. 15 & 23) 1
1-14 6 216713-003  PIN ASSY-REAR AOLLER {INC. ONE 114 17 354-12  BOLT-3/8- 16X 1 1/4" GRS HEX 2
OF REF. 7} 1 1-14 18 234452-001  WASHER-BELLEVILLE2 500DX1.5310 18
1-14 7 5B6-001 ZERK-18" 5T NFT GREASE 3 1-14 19 224250-001  SPACER-SHEAVE 1
1-14 B 216720003  FRAME ASSY-REAR GHAIM IDLER 1-14 20 485-011  WASHER-1/2 FLAT 1
{INC. ONE OF REF. T) 1 1-14 21 480-011  WASHER-1/2 5T LOCK 1
1-14 ] 216596-001  NUT-IDLER PIN 1 1-14 22 358-012  BOLT-1/2-13X 1 1/4 GR #5 HEX 1
1-14 10 224265-001  PLATE-NUT L.OCK 1 1-14 23 234816-00t 121 PULSE RING 1



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 1-15)

ROTATION GEARBOX ASSEMBLY

HEF. NO. PART NO. BESCRIPTION

1-15 1 239431-001 ROTATION GEARBOX ASSY-DS0X100A
(BREAKDOWN FIG. 1-19)

1-15 2 363-036 BOLT-3/4-10%3 34 GRS HEX

1-15 3 460-017 WASHER-3/4 S/T 1.OCK

i-15 4 216667-001  WEARSTRIP (PLASTIC)

1-15 5 2167458-001  SHIM-GEAR BOX SLIDE

1-15 6 216747-001 SPACER-GEARBOX SLIDE

115 7 216547-003  WEARSTRIP (PLASTIC)

1-15 8 216748-001 BAR-SLIDE

1-15 9 510-005 COTTER PIN-3/32° X 31"

1413 10 216742-001  PIN-2BLBXX LEAF CHAIN

Figure 1-15

—_

™ MMM DR DD —

ary.

REF. NO. PARTNO, _ DESCRIPTION ary.
£73 592 —cu |

15 1 §6104-363 ~ CHAIN-LEAF BLB6E-363 PITCHES 2
90422-001  LINK-BLBGE CONNECTOR

15 12 234433-001  DOGBONE-CYLINDER STYLE i

15 13 358-020 BOLT-1/2-13X2" GRADE#S HEX 4

W5 14 480-011  WASHER-1/2 ST LOCK I

515 224277001 STOP-DOGBONE T

5 16 90422.001  LINK-BLBGE CONNECTOR - 2% 2/ ’
86104233  CHAIN-LEAF BLBBG -233 PITCHES 2

1415 47 . 23978001 SWIVEL-1 1/2 PRESS BALNCD 30 1

15 1B 732-008  PLUG-3/4* PIPE BLACK STEEL 1

733 L4 -00 )\ Safe vf ! -

S aXxeta LN S0 g



(PAGE 1-16) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

OUTRIGGER ASSEMBLY

Figure 1-16

REF. NG, PARTNO. __ DESCRIPTION oTy.
116 1 430-001  NUT-5/8-11 NC SELF LOCKING 16
116 2 366-016  5/8-11X1 3/4°GRADE4S HEX BOLT 13

366-022  ROLT-5/8-11X2 1/4° GRADEAS HEX 3
116 3 239469-001  OUTRIGGER-OUTSIDE TUBE (LEFT) 1
116 4 224331-001  OUTRIGGER TUBE-INSIDE 2
116§ 2108-001  LYNCHPIN-1/4 X2 6
16 6 230284-001  CHAIN - 1/4° PC 15 LINKS 2
1-16 7 227731001 PIN-OUTRIGGER SHOVEL 4
146 B 224340001 STAKE-REAR 2
116 9 230458-001  CUTRIGGER-OUTSIDE TUBE (RIGHT) 1



L

Q)

REF. NO. PART NG DESCRIPTION
117 1 405-001  NUT-t/4 NC FLG WHIZ LOCK
117 2 4473010 BOLT-1/4-20X1 FLANGE WHIZ
1-17 3 234277-001  PLATE- FLAP MOUNT
117 4 234278-001  MUD FLAP - TRACK
1-17 5 234279-00%  COVEA-RUBBER VALVE
117 6 234280-001  MOUNT-HEAT COVER

3
i

D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 1-17)

Figure 1-17

0
o
2

-

o
ErEEEREME
J

J T

HEAT SHIELD ASSEMBLY




(PAGE 1-18) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

DRILL ROD POSITION INDICATOR ASSEMBLY

Flgure 1-18

REF. NO. PART NO, DESCRIPTION arty.
1-18 1 428-001  NUT-5/8 NC HEX 2
1-18 2 227868-001  SLUG-DRILL ROD INDICATOR 1
1-18 3 227962-001  INDICATOR-DRILL ROD 1
1-18 4 903135-003 CLAMP-HOSE 20675-FP 3
1-18 5 003135-005 PLATE-COVER COP-2 2
i-18 6 350-014  BOLT-1/4-20X1 1/2'GRADE#5 HEX B
i-18 7 227973001  MOUNT-ROD INDICATOR SPRING 1
1-18 8 1783-001  SPRING-1 1/80DX1516(D X15 EXT 1
1-18 8 227978-001  MOUNT-ROD INDICATOR SPRING 1
1-16 10 10520-012  SCREW-8-32X1 1/4 RDHDSLOT MACH 2
1-i6 11 388-001  NUT-8-32 HEX 2
1-18 12 223967-001  SWITCH-OMRON ENCLOSED LIMIT 1
1-18 13 4473-110  BOLT-1/4-20X1 FLANGE WHIZ 2
1-18 4 234420-001  PLATE-SWITCH MOUNT COVER 1
1-18 15 2344i8-001  MOUNT-SWITCH 1



REF. NO
1-18 i
119 2
1418 3
1418 4
1-19 5

PART NO.

D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 1-19)

DRIVE CHUCK ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

70095-001
72897-001
222431-001
222447-001
4B0-0%7
239364-001

PIN-DOWEL 5/8DIAA1 %

0 RING-50. #24 FLANGE

BRIVE CHUCK -3 5/8" CD

BRIVE CHUCK-3 1/4* OD
WASHER-3/4 5T LOCK
BOLT-3/4-16X3 1/4 SKTHD GRB ZN

Figure 1-19

ary,

o m = = e R



(PAGE 1-20) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

ROTATION GEARBOX COMPONENTS

Figure 1-20

REF. NO. PART NQO., DESCRIPTION QTY, REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry.
§-20 1 216748-001 BAR-SLIDE 2 1-20 20 234814-001 60 PULSE RING 1
1:20 2 2i6547.001  WEARSTRIP (PLASTIC) 2 1-20 21 234874-001  MOUNTING RING ASSY {INC. REF. 202 34) 1
120 3 216749-001  SHIM-GEAR BOX SLIDE 4 1-20 22 227568-001  O-HING 1
1-20 4 216747-001  SPACER-GEARBOX SLIDE 2 1-26 23 227592001 BAR-SEAL RETAINER 2
1-20 5 216667-0001  WEARSTRIP {PLASTIC} 2 1-20 24 224997-001  O-RING 2
1-20 6 4B0-017  WASHER-3/4 S/TLOCK 10 1-20 25 227594-00%  SEAL-5.25 OD X4.00 ID X.63 HP 2
1-20 7 369-036 BOLT-3/4-10X3 3/4 GRS HEX 10 1-20 26 1716-163  TIMKEN CONE-2 3/4" 9 1
1-20 8 227506-00%  ROTATION BOX-DS0 1 1-20 27 1715088 TIMKEN CUP-#H913810 1
120 ) 216674-001  MOTOR-2 SPEED HYD. MS18 1-20 28 227503-001  TUBE-SPACEAR 1

(BREAKDOWN FIG. 1-21) i 1-20 29 227515-001  GEAR-28 TOOTH 1
1-20 10 227584-001 BEARING-3.94 SPHERICAL ROLLER 2 120 30 227504-001 TUBE-SPACER 1
1-20 11 224915-425  SNAP RING-4 1/4" EXTERNAL 1 1-20 at 1715-097  TIMKEN CUP- 1
1-20 12 227505-001  TUBE-SPACER 1 1-20 32 1716-167  TIMKEN CONE-3 144" H
1-20 13 227514-001 GEAR-45 TOOTH 1 1-20 33 227512-001  SHAFT-LOWER DRiVE 1
1-20 14 227591-001 TUBE-TOP GEAR SPACER 1 1-20 34 234B15-001 2 PULSE RING 1
1-20 5 227513-001  SHAFT-UPPER DRIVE 1 1-20 35 234876-001  SWIVEL-) 1/2 PRESS BALNCD 890 1
1-20 16 216675-001  MOTOR-2 SPEED HYD. M518 1-20 36 732-008  PLUG-3/4* PIPE BLACK STEEL 1

(BREAKDOWN FIG. 1-22) 1 1-20 37 24453100t SHIELD-CYUNDER 1
1-20 17 227583-001  PLATE-GEAR COVER 1
1-20 18 4475-006  BOLT-3/8-16X3/4 FLG WHIZ 34 227587-001 D50 ROTATION BOX ASSY

i-20 18 233492-001  NUT-65X18-03 ADJUSTABLE LOCK 1 (INC. ALL [TEMS I THIS FIGURE)



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 1-21)

HYDRAULIC MOTOR COMPONENTS

Figure 1-21

OSSIBILITY OF HAVING TWO SIZES OF PISTONS IN A MOTOR. NORMALLY
ET.EBC% IISS Tll.l-“S-:Ell):. THERE IS NO MARKING ON THE PISTON OR CYLINDER BLOCK.
THERE 1S THE POSSIBILITY OF HAVING CL "1" WHICH 1S 1mm OVER“SIZE. THERE
WILL BE A "1" STAMPED ON THE PISTGN AND A CORRESFONDING 1" STAMPED
ON THE CYLINDER BLOCK IN THE AREA OF THE EFFECTED CYLINDER BORE.

REF. NOD, PART NO, RESCRIPTION oTY, AEE, MO, PART NO. BESCRIPTION

QTy,

121 1 93098-005 CYLINDER BLOCK 1 1-21 14 216675-005 O-RING i
1-23 a 119885-003  PISTON CL'O" {NOMINAL SIZE) AR 1-21 15 216675-007 VALVE SPCOL i

84550-009 PISTON CL "1° {1 MIL, GVER SIZE) AR 1-41 16 216675-008 SPRING 1
1-21 3 84550-028  SPRING 12 1-21 17 216675-M1  WASHER 1
1-21 4 84550-025 VALVE SEAL SET 1 1-21 6 216675-013  SNAP RING 1
1-21 5 216674-003  CAM ASSEMBLY 1 1-21 19 85635-027 PLATE-AEAR COVER 1
1-21 ) 99098-013 O-AING-3.50 X 314 2 1-21 20 85635-028  BOLT-M16X35 4
1-21 7 216675-003 VALVING COVER ASSEMBLY 1 1-2t 21 84550-069 SHIM SET 1
21 8 216674-007 VALVING COVER 1 21 22 84550-0711  WASHER i
12 9 216674-003 BOLT-M16X100 CL 10.9 16 121 23 84550-073  SNAP RING 1
121 10 64076-025 WABHER 2 1-21 24 119885-005  REPAIR KIT-PISTON (FOR 10 FISTONS) 1
1-21 1 54078-027 SCREW-BLEEDING 2
1-21 12 B3651-025 O-RING-2.62K145.72 1 216674-001 MOTOR-2 SPEED HYD. M518 COMPLETE
1-21 13 216674-001  VALVING 1 {INC. REF. 1-24}



(PAGE 1-22) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR
HYDRAULIC MOTOR COMPONENTS

Figure 1-22

THERE IS THE POSSIBILITY OF HAVING TWO SIZES OF PISTONS IN A MOTOR. NORMALLY
CL "0" 1S USED. THERE IS NO MARKING ON THE PISTON OR CYLINDER BLOCK.

THERE IS THE POSSIBILITY OF HAVING CL "1" WHICH IS 1mm OVER SIZE. THERE
WILL BE A "1" STAMPED ON THE PISTCN AND A CORRESPONDING "1" STAMPED

ON THE CYLINDER BLOCK IN THE AREA OF THE EFFECTED CYLINODER BORE.

REF. NO. PAHT NO. DESCRIPTION ary. REF. NO. PART NO. BESCRIETION ary.
1-22 1 59098-005 CYLINDER BLOCK 1 1-22 14 216675-005 O-RING 1
1-22 2 119885-003  PISTON CL"O" (NOMINAL SIZED AR 1-22 15 216675-007 VALVE SPQOL 1

84550-008  PISTON CL "1" (1 MIL. OVER SIZE) AR 1-22 16 216675009  SPRING 1
1-22 3 B4350-028 SPRING 12 1-22 17 216675-011  WASHER 1
i-22 4 84550025 VALVE SEAL SET 1 1-22 8 216675-13 SNAP RING 1
122 5 216674-003  CAM ASSEMBLY 1 1-22 18 85635-027 PLATE-REAR COVER 1
122 6 99088-M3  O-RING-3.50 X 314 2 1-22 20 85635028 BOLT-M16X35 4
1-22 7 216675-003  VALVING COVER ASSEMBLY 1 1-22 23 84550-068  SHIM SET 1
1-22 B8 216674-007 VALVING COVER 1 122 22 84580-071  WASHER 1
1-22 9 216674-009 BOLT-M16X100CL10.9 16 122 23 B4550-073  SNAP RING 1
1-22 10 B4078-025 WASHER 2 i-22 24 119865-005  RAEPAIR KIT-PISTON (FOR 10 PISTONS) 1
1-22 11 64078-027 SCREW-BLEEDING 2
122 12 83651-025 O-RING-2.62X145.72 ¥ 216675-001 MOTOR-2 SPEED HYD. (COMPLETE)
122 13 216674-011  VALVING 1

(INC. REF. 1-24)



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 1-23)

PLANETARY GEARBOX COMPONENTS

Figure 1 23

: m//%\”@

7 AARNRN /

o sy

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy. BEE. NO), PART NO. DESCRIPTION oTY.
1-23 1 214045003  SPINDLE 1 1-23 a2 214045-043  SET 1
1-23 2 214045-005 CUP-TAPERED BEARING 1 1-23 23 214045-045 GEAR-RING 1
1-23 3 214p45-007 CONE-TAPERED BEARING 1 123 24 214045-047  SHAFT-PLANET 3
123 4 214045-008  CUP-TAPERED BEARING i 1-23 25 114280-043  WASHER-THRUST i2
123 5 214045-011  CONE-TAPERED BEARING 1 1-23 26 214045-043  BEARING-CYLINDER ROLLER 5
1-23 & 214045-013  SEAL-FACE 1 1-23 27 214045.051 BEARING-CYLINDER ROLLER 3
1-23 7 214045-015 SPAGER-THRUST 1 1-23 28 214045-053 BEARING-NEEDLE 57
1-23 B 214045-017 HOUSING 1 1-23 29 114280-035 RET.RING-EXT. 5
124 g9 214045-019  O-AING 1 1-23 a0 214045055 RETAIN RING-EXTERNAL 3
123 10 214045-021  WASHER-THRUST 1 1-23 K1l 214045-057 AETAINING RING-EXTERNAL i
1-23 1 901555-055 PLATE-ID #901202 1 1-23 32 114280-037  PIN-ROLL 3
1-23 12 214045:023  PIN-DOWEL 2 1-23 33 214045-058  PLATE-COVER 1
1-23 i3 214045-025 BOLT-HEX.375-16X6.0 GRE 20 1-23 34 214045-061  COUPLING 1
1-23 L] 214045-027  O-RING 1 1-23 35 214045-063 WASHER-THRUST 1
323 15 214045-029 GEAR-PLANET 3 1-23 36 214045-065 RETAINING RING-INTERNAL i
1-23 16 214045-031  GEAR-SUN 1 1-23 37 11B586-033  PLUG-PIPE (,250-18) 3
1-23 17 214045.033  GEAR-SUN 1 1-23 38 214045-067 BRAKE-INPUT 1
1-23 18 214045035 GEAR-PLANET 3 1-23 Kit 214045-069 RETAINING RING-EXTERNAL 1
1-23 18 214045-037 CARRIEA 1
123 20 214045-03% CARRIER 1 214045-001  PLANETARY-GEARBOX (COMPLETE)

23 21 214045-041  GEAR-SUN t

{INC. REF. 1-39)



(PAGE 1-24) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

CYLINDER COMPONENTS - 3 1/2" X 4 3/4" GREASE

Figure 1-24

Grid
L7

L/
B
SAm

&)
&

QY
%L ®
REF. NO. PARTNO. __ DESGRIPTION oTY. m @
12 1 60573004 CAP- 1
124 2 57300001 WIPER 1
124 3 §8579001 GLAND- 1
124 4 88577001 ROD- 1
124§ 3211043 O-RING 1
124 G §O578-001  PISTON- 1
194 7 58138001 UNI-RING 1
124 B §8574-001 BODY- 1
124 g §8580-002 BOLT ASSY-GREASE (iNC. REF. 10) 1
194 10 BBS78-001  ZERK-1/8 NPT STR. LEAK PROOF 1
124 1 EB581-001  SUPPORT-BALL BEARING 1
4 12 3113008 BALL-STEEL 5/16 DIAENGY 1
1-24 13 3i15-027  SPAING 1
124 14 15164001 5SS-5/8-11X1 DOGPOINT/LOCKPATC 1
124 15 4350-001  O-RING 042 NAT., 1
120 16 429.001  NUT-5/8 NG HEX JAM 1
124 W7 15604-001  WASHER-#6M FLAT 1
1-24 18 BBY79-001 STREET ELBOW-1/8 NPT 1

231104-001  CYLINDER-TRACK RELIEF $NC. REF. 1-18)
£8582-001 REPAIR KIT (NC. REF. 2, 5, 7 & 15)




D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 2-1)

ENGINE COMPONENTS

Figure 2-1

/

i
55
_

@)
mup@)
7D B e S,

=
, A0Fen 00 2563
L Aoder -0 (1, 7C

e [TEMS WARRANTED BY AUTHORIZED
CUMMINS DEALER

BEF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary. AEF. NO. PART NO, DESCRIPTION QrY.
2-1 1 103007-001  »VALVE-CHECK 1 2- 1 220162-047  »DIPSTICK 1
241 2 103006001 =COUPLING 1 220162-017  «TUBE-DIPSTICK 1
21 3 103005001 =BUSHING 3 1 24 12 102096-001 eCAP-OILFILL 1
2-1 4 227965-001  SWITCH-TEMPERATURE (220F) 1 241 13 104063-001 e FLYWHEEL 1
21 5 11981-001 SENDER-8992016 WATER TEMP 1 133027-001  «BOLT-FLYWHEEL it
23 B 234217-003  oPUMP-FUEL INJECTION 1 2-1 14 103019-001  «PULLEY-FAN 1

234218-015 »GASKET-INJECTION PUMP i 241 15 100480-001  BOLT-M10X1.5X120 DINS3t GR.3.8 4

234217-005 INJECTOR-FUEL 6 241 16 234218027 eFANSPACER-1% 1

21 7 220162-025 e FILTER-SECONDARY FUEL 1 234218-023 eFAN SPACER-2* 1

2-1 8 220162-023  »FILTER-PRIMARY FUEL W/SEPARATR 1 21 17 238748-001  FAN-30" 12 BLADE PUSHER 1
2-1 9 244758-001  PICKUP-MAGNETIC 1
21 10 234218-018  «PUMP-FUEL UIFT 3
1

220681-0t3  eFUEL PUMP GASKET



(PAGE 2-2) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

ENGINE COMPONENTS

Figure 2-2
10
6
B 8
@\ o ) () E )
A 0 B R A AT TNHETY (e ‘
‘ﬁt\ Bh~ (13 nal
-ﬁ | ) 7- b Hl-
Il d
il o o
—] ©12%qk(5)| )
— ®  ® T
— — PET |
(] -
© 9

REE. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy, REF. NO. PART NO. DESCHIPTION aTy.
2-2 1 224560-011 e EXHAUST MANIFOLD 1 220681-023  «ALTERANATOR MOUNTING BOLT-LOWER 2
220661-027 «BOLT 12 22 ] 224558-019  «BELT TENSIONER 1
234218-003 e GASKET-EXHAUST MANIFOLD 6 2-2 9 234217-113  «BELT-DRIVE 1
2-2 2 234217-009 «STARTER MOTOR 1 2-2 10 234217015 »TURBOC 1
220681-025 =STARTER MOUNTING BOLT 2 220162-037 e GASKET i
2.2 3 220162-009 eWATER FUMP 1 22 1 234217-007  wPULLEY-CRANKSHAFT 1
2206681-031 »SEAL-AECTANGULAR RING 1 103011-001  =BOLT-CRANKSHAFT PULLEY 4
2.2 4 224558-008  «QIL PUMP 1 2.2 12 104067-011  ®HEATER-ENGINE 1
2.2 5 234217-011  &FILTER-QIL 1 104068-001 =CABLE-ENGINE HEATER 1
22 6 104073-00§ e THERAMOSTAT 1 23 13 98678-001 SWIiTCH-PRESSURE SIN POLE 9 BS) 1
104074-0001  »GASKET-THEAMOSTAT 1 2.3 14 100351-001  ELBOW-10M JICX18-1.5MXBOMETRIC 1
2.2 7 220171-001  ALTEANATOR-MODIFIED 42 AMP 1 2.3 15 53842-063 HOSE-5/8X32 10F5 HC {100R2) 1
5802-001 ALTEANATOR FAN i 2-2 16 77735001 FITTING-10M JIC BULKHEAD 80DEG 1
220162-039  »SHEAVE-ALTERNATOR i 22 17 78082-001  FITTING-10F JC CAP NUT i

220681-18 «ALTERNATOR BRACKET-LOWER 1

220681-017  »ALTERNATCR BRACKET-UPPER 1 ®  |TEMS WARRANTED BY AUTHDRIZED
220661-021  eALTEANATOR MOUNTING BOLT-UPPER 1

CUMMINS DEALER



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 2-3)

PUMP DRIVE ASSEMBLY

REE. NO. PART MO. DESCRIPTION
2.3 1 220025-001  PLATE-PUMP MOUNT
2-3 2 77736-001  BOLT-10X35 DINSI
23 K] 13625-001  WASHER-10 MM LGCK
2-3 4 224267-001  MUB-FLESS SERIES Z3T SPLINE
2:3 5 4478-014  CAPSCREW-3/B-16X1 1/2 SOCHD GB
23 6 220075001  FLANGE-65 FLE-PA 10°FLYWHEEL

Figure 2-3

—_ —
o Do — N M -




(PAGE 2-4) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

ENGINE BASE ASSEMBLY

Figure 2-4

BEF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary,
2:4 1 366-034 BOLT-5/B-11X3 %2 GA 5HEX 4
2.4 2 485015 WASHER-5/8 FLAT 8
24 3 220165-001  MOUNT-M500-50-NR RUBBER 4
24 4 430-001  NUT-5/8-1% NC SELF LCCKING 4
24 5 234238-001  MOUNT-FRONT ENGINE 1
24 6 64108-000  WASHER-M12 LOCK B
24 7 24772-001  BOLT-12M X 35 GR. 8.8 HEX HEAD &
24 8 234240001 BASE-ENGINE 1
24 ] 377-012  BOLT-1/2-13X1 1/4'GDHSCARRIAGE 14
2-4 10 485011  WASHER-1/2 FLAT 14
2-4 1 480-011  WASHER-1/2 S/T LOCK 14
2-4 12 421-001  NUT-1/2 NC HEX 14
2-4 13 4475-006  BOLT-3/8-16X3/4 FLG WHIZ 12
2-4 14 236502-001 DOOR-BATTERY ACCESS 1
2-4 15 220203001 SLUG-ENGINE MOUNT 4

2-4 16 238678-00%  SHIELD-FRONT ANTI-RECIRCULATION 1



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 2-5)

ENGINE SHIELDS ASSEMBLY

b
g
REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
2-5 1 4475-006 BOLT-3/8-16X3/4 FLG WHIZ
25 2 238686-001 DOOR-ACCESS
2-5 3 238682-001  SHIELD LEFT SIDE ENGINE
2-5 4 4536-0001  NUT - 3/8-18 FLG. WHIZ LOCK
2-5 5 238679-00t  SHIELD-TOP RIGHT ENGINE
25 B 238672-001  FOAM-DOOR
25 7 238686-000  SHIELD-RIGHT SIDE ENGINE
2-5 8 110478-001  LATCH-SEALED LEVER
25 g 73005 BOLT-1/4-20X5/8 GRS CARRIAGE
25 10 238673-001 HINGE-ENGINE DOOR
2-5 1 238674-001 BRACKET-ENGINE DOOR HINGE
25 12 405-001  NUT-1/4 NC FLG WHIZ 1.OCK
25 13 101522-00f  BUMPER-RUBBER SELF ADHES.3/40D
25 i4 98436-001 SEAL-SELF ADHESIVE 116X1/2
{SPECIFY LENGTH)
2-5 15 ar5-006  BOLT-3/8-1643/4 CARRIAGE GR. 5

Figure 2-5




(PAGE 2-6) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

RADIATOR SHIELD ASSEMBLY

Figure 2-6

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCAIPTION ary.
26 1 4475006 AOLT-3/8-16X3/4 FLG WHIZ 20
2-6 2 4B5-007 'WASHER-3/6 FLAT 14
26 3 238502-00i  SCREEN-RADIATOR 1
2-8 4 234246-00f  WAAPPER-RADIATOR 1
2-6 5 86113-00 FASTENER-1/4 TURN i
2-8 6 4473-006 BOLT-1/4-20%3/4 FLG WHIZ 16
2-6 7 480-003 WASHER-1/4 8/T LOCK 18
2-6 a8 238677-001  SCAEEN-AIR INLET 2
2.6 9 4475-010  BOLT-3/8-16X1 FLANGE WHIZ 2
2-6 10 4536-001  NUT - 3/8-16 FLG. WHIZ LOCK 2
26 1 57456-001  SEAL-BULB EDGE /8" STYLE

{SPECIFY LENGTH) AR



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 2-7)

RADIATOR/FLASHING ASSEMBLY

Figure 2-7

i

T Sy T P T F PP I S T
O e oS 08 B e T e

o e e,

ST

REE, NO. PAHT NO. DESCRIPTION ary, REE.NO, PAHT NO. DESCRIPTION Qary,
2-7 1 356-03¢ BOLT-5/8-11X3 1/2 GAADE#S HEX 4 2-7 13 238665-001 RAUBBER-UPFER RADIATOR SUPPORT 2
238508-001 PLATE-AADIATOR MOUNTING 1 2.7 14 238570-00t  SHROUD-FAN 1

a7 2 238510-001 FOAM-HADIATOR 2 27 15 97456-001  SEAL-BULB EDGE 1/8* STYLE
27 3 238657001  RADIATOR ASSEMBLY 1 [SPECIFY LENGTH) AR
27 4 6B125.001 CAP-RADIATOR TR1D2 {7 P3I) 1 27 16 238854-001 GUARD-LEFT FAN (LEFT) 1
27 5 225532-005 DRAIN COCK-1/4* 2 2.7 17 238653001 GUARD-RIGHT FAN (RIGHT) 1
27 i 1580-011  HOSE CLAMP -2° 4 2-7 18 4475-0068  BOLTY-3/8-16X3/4 FLG WHIZ 18
2.7 7 244769-001  HOSE-1 3/4%231/2 RADIATOR {UPPER) 1 27 19 4536-001  NUT - 3/8-16 FLG. WHIZ LOCK ]
27 8 224348.001  HOSE-2 1/4i0 X17° COOLANT (LOWER) 1 2-7 20 4473008 BOLT-1/4-20X3/4 FLG WHIZ a
2-7 8 102118-001  FITTING-3/4NPT X 3/8 HOSE BARB 1 27 21 16992-001  U-CLIP-1/4-20 SP/3/ THROAT 8
27 10 1580-001 HOSE CLAMP - 3/8" 2 2-7 22 375-006 BOLT-3/8-16X3/4 CARRIAGE GR. 5 il
27 1 57706-001 HOSE-3/8" 200PS1 1 PLY BLACK 27 23 4B5-007 WASHER-3/8 FLAT 6
(SPECIFY LENGTH) AR 27 24 416001 NUT-M8 NCSETL 6

27 12 238509-001  PLATE-RADIATOR MOUNTING 1



(PAGE 2-8) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

28
2-8
2-8

PART NO.

601644-001

2157-001
113557-001
4475-006
4536-001
123618-001
244764-001
244763-001
140176-001
140176-003
84086-001
123617-001

AIR CLEANER ASSEMBLY

Figure 2-8

DESCHIPTION ary. ®/
AlR CLEANER-12" NELSON (BREAKDOWN

FIG. 2-11) (DOES NOT INC. CLAMPS)
BAND - AAHD0-0349
INDICATOR-RAXCO-2101
BOLT-3/8-16X3/4 FLG WHIZ
NUT - 3/8-16 FLG. WHIZ LOCK
CLAMP-SPRING LOADED HOSE 5.25
ELBOW-5* 90 DEG RUBBER
TUBE-AIR INTAKE
CAP-AIR CLEANER
CLAMP
HOSE-5%4 B0DEG. ELBOW
CLAMP-SPRING LOADED HOSE

ot ek et e e [ & B — T e



AEF. NO. PART NO.
2.9 1 324020
29 2 244766-001
2% 3 238744-001
28 4 2609-017
29 5 238533-001
29 6 238530-001
2-8 7 375-010
2-8 B 4535001
29 9 480-007
249 10 236523-001

D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR {PAGE 2-9)

MUFFLER ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

3/8-16X%2" GRADE#5 HEX BOLY
STACK-EXHAUST
MUFFLER-VERTICAL EXHAUST
ClLAMP-MUFFLER 4°
STRAP-MUFFLER SUPPORT
BRACKET-MUFFLER SUPPORT
BOLT-3/8"-16%1'GD#5 CARRIAGE
NUT - 3/8-16 FLG. WHIZ LOCK
WASHER-3/8 5T LOCK
SPACER-MUFFLER

Figure 2-9

E

— 3L &Y — — RI — — h3




{PAGE 2-10) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR
FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY

Figure 2-10

REF. NO
2:10
2-10
2-10
210
2-10
2-10
2-10
2-10
2-10 9
2-10 10
2-10 11
2-10 12
2-10 13
2-10 14
2-10 15

PART NO,

DESCRIPTION

227841-001
224985-001
234348-003
227757-003
227757-005
234345-001
732-007
11384-00%
1576-001
620-029
4475-010
377-014
4475-006
4536-001
415-001

TANK-FUEL

CAP-VENTED FUEL TANK
BOLT-12M {SIGHT GAUGE)
0-RING

SPACER

GAUGE-23" SIGHT {INC. REF. 3-5)
H2* PIPE PLLIG BLACK STEEL
FITTING-1557 WTHR-HD

HOSE CLAMF - 1/4*

HOSE-5/t6 FUEL LINE-50°
BOLT-3/8-16X1 FLANGE WHIZ
BOLT-1/2-13X1 1/2"GD#5CARRIAGE
BOLT-3/8-16X3/4 FLG WHIZ

NUT - 3/8-16 FLG. WHIZ LOCK
NUT-3/8 NC HEX NUT CLIP

'9
- R T <

[=ri=t]

2-10
2-10
210
2-10
2-10
210
2410
210
2-10
2-30
2-10
2-10
210
2-10

27
28

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

227859-001
227759-00%
4B0-011
423-01
227861-001
485-011
78171-001
99956-001
102925-001
66695-001
230965-001
£4108-001
64110-0(1
520-105

MOUNT-ENGINE BAY DOOR
LID-ENGINE BAY
WASHER-1/2 /T LOCK
NUT-1/2 NC SLTL UTB
EXTENSION-ENGINE BOX
WASHER-1/2 FLAT

FITTING-1/8MNPTX5/16BARS 5TA.

STRAINER-6° .030 STEEL
STRAINER

SCREW-MACH. 632X3/3
CLAMP-1 314" W/i7/32 HOLE
WASHER-M12 LOCK
BOLT-M12X25 METRIC

FUEL LINE HOSE 5/16 X 62.00

2
<

o e [ e o e fn D B



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR {PAGE 2-11)

AIR CLEANER COMPONENTS

Figure 2-11
' Y
- - - - -~
REF. NO. PART NO. DESCHIPTION ary,
21 1 601644003 PRIMARY ELEMENT 1
2-11 2 801644-005 SAFETY ELEMENT 1
2-1 3 801644-007  WING NUT 2
2-1% 4 601644-009 WING NUT i
2-11 5 601644-011  "E'RING 1
211 6 601644-013 COVER ASSEMBLY {INC. AIEF. 4, 5 & 8) 1
211 7 601644-015 DUST EJECTCR 1
2H 8 B01644-017  WASHER i

601644-001  AIR CLEANER (COMPLETE} (INC. REF. 1-8)



(PAGE 2-12) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

REF. NO
232 1
212 2
212 3

PART NO.

SIGHT GAUGE COMPONENTS

DESCRIPTION

227757-003
227757-005
234349-003

234349-001

O-RING
SPACER
BOLT-12M (SIGHT GAUGE)

GAUGE-23" BIGHT (INC. GAUGE & 1-3}

Figure 2-12

A o



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 3-1)
HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS LOCATION DIAGRAM - IMPLEMENT SYSTEM

Figure 3-1
375 X &9 Y e A e e el FICICNY  tooL ButkneaD

DT Lok o o Y FP TSR mr Rl

FIG 3-32

e, T i

LD, i o

y 375 X 21;"_7”’ YL
/ §  [FEEE 375 X 2%
4 ouT S
RACK RACK ¢ b
LIFT LIFY ]
CYLINDER CYLINDER ﬁ
FIG. 3-24 FIG. 3—24 Allinlie
/ d o ¥
|7 5’ 2 15 : 3
i ] 4
. 375 X 21 RV e A e T A Y S
|4 7 4
A 7
-y ¥ 7-5P00L
o AL e CONTROL
] Az T R TR T VALVE
> & »/’ FIG 3-10
|7
. 1]
e |1
) |1
bs 11
A T0
7 A~ VISE
4 | < CLAMP o
¢ i VALVE - =
RO
4 |1
P R T R 4 375 X 28 7l [4 © E
.375 X 28 r Tz 1 I ™~
5 ¢
7 12
/_}'J/////-//////n o 4 SHC‘{IE r §
4 TANK L ;{
5 FIG 3-6 & 3—7 i
u 1 —==== /
— d -
RETURMN Lo /B
MANIFOLD  S[_| . — :
FIG 3-29 F A | L 6
[ 5 f
E | rm‘ 4]
ug 5 e
n4
53 y Y
8% 0 =
=y I:‘ 2 =
) L - <
f/////////é U A A A bl A / EEd
3 s L :’ d
7, I— < | 4 b
i L ”a 2; =< ::\1’ 23 X 14 A 1
7 % 11 i
T [ = ey o
v B | =1 e A4 1
j I 8/ 1A Iy
E ,_Iﬁ ] g 62 {
[C"————1 SUCTION LINE 7 f ’ / S
ZZZZZZZ7] RETURN LINE s ! 4 10 wid [
A4 1 A 5
R T A7 i:gzggg/ﬁirﬁum LINE / j 4 lMP;S:j;ENT WATER oy ,J
R — 20 PUMP g
——a————— DIRECTION OF OIL FLOW | [ i FIG 3~B  SOLENOID AR
3 1 2
‘N 4 VALVE ‘A
4 V) s 1
e 'R
2 [
Al Ol COOLER
.25 ¥ 204 F FIG 3-28
T R T W IR SR T el R -f
T grar AP AE L TV e e A i ,e-{;
.25 % 206
OUTRIGGER OUTRIGGER
CYLINDER CYLINDER

FIG.3-23 FIG,3-23



(PAGE 3-2) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS LOCATION DIAGRAM - GROUND DRIVE SYSTEM

Figure 3-2
1.00 X 20
= wo ot "1 SUCTION LINE
o L3 [FZZZZ 777 RETURN LINE
TANK PRESSURE/RETURN LINE
—  FIG 3-8 & 37 EEs— FRESSURE LINE
Lo CHARGE PRESSURE LINE
—— DIRECTICN OF OIL FLOW
Lamen | LN VAR A e
l] r 4 L K
| L ’
oy | (VOO0 | o /
o | I Cl ; ¢
f A >4 A « i 1A
/ / i ERFN g
:« 1 Dl | D q i F|'(:;1L-£EI§,D ’
E ] o U f
RETURN g P a E’n”" 4 /|
MANIFOLD{| ] | Jre x| | e irmymrava U5 [ g
0 [ —k . _ FRONT
FIG 3-29 o -y o | [4 1 & X ! i 4
i 2 A1 2| | EE— a8 po /]
(5 - i £
0 b | f . 25 ; LEFT TRACK ;
|4 I L r 1A N i % & WATER
PULLBACK THRUST 1M H e X 4
GAUGE  GAUGE ’ 11 Al H s HID PUMP g
f : 1 s e e ’ ; ¢ ’ 5
& O |f 10 I Lurl i /
[ (] ¢ rROM [ W T / A0 1 o ’
g oL ¥ W e [ 4 @l Y ’
1 . p 5 >
(]! coolER (i [haldal o P < N O D #
e I O L g
o - ! o
~— /. J Pl e Al B [
T A i L M ;
° [ ——— 1 [ i, ZZ§--—§ ZZl RIGHT TRACK <l
1 ke s xao b (i E ] L & THRUST/ oy
" - 1 Wik O 4 ’ PLILLBACK =/
> - ‘ A A M ﬁ I ’ £ HYD PUMP 10 ]
- x HOT oiL |49 SRR 1B ; ¢ FIG 3-10 ™~
5 o SHUTTLE  [1~ 1 1 g 1 Iz ’
' 5 FIG. 3-13 1™ Ay 40 9 - ’
. ™~ 4% 4 o
. /1 :_ | g. :
|71
575 X 18 [l —— g
/-, o
| A |
B j r : 1
1 |4 —
y "l ROTATION oo /Ry
SOLENOID K
1A HYD. . / d
Al 4 PUMP ; (TRACK) 7 1Y
s25 x50 [l | FG 3-8 N I o
77T FTT 7T 2: < & ; 1Y
¢ ’ A .25 % 25 — [ 4 1
1 25 % B Pl | A T A |y 1A
7 P S T Ul el s A i Ay
Y e e e e e | 00
‘ At M T A S A T P A PR T T e A Bt %
TRACK AR g L 14 0 1 TrAck
DRIVE SR | s xas [ 1 7| ] brive
{LEFT) @ A A A A A VA A A 3 iz d (RIGHT}
FIG 3~12 4 / S 1 FIG 3-13
A 15 / 4 V
s I ¥ 7 1[4 o f
f o =< ; A #
48 1S AL g
] ‘ i A
I e )b i
o i 4y £ d
f 4 10 A 4 ”;i :
FEFZF THRU o ) g
; ,f B HCRYLS? ; : B o .25 X 32
‘:"x' au‘w'v' _';r' 2B £ Bl ¥l 4
7 4 « o ‘
4 H [cHzAl ’ ¢ /
Ja" 4 s xez P /
SOLENDID g / B [P AT A I 2 P R S A T il 1 SOLENGID
SELECTOR [ T v 4 ¥l SELECTOR
VALVE 3
Sl A |/ E— 25 % 26 MOTOR (HoaEy
o~ 14| & Z, AT A
fic. 336 P PR LAl § 7 A FIG. 3-17
, b T b T ¥
N A= Y [ Cemmmmmmamaaio THRUST ot
AooE . e .75 X 37
o - T T R A A R B R A R R T T
8 Tl o e g y
)"- A A A i el e A R T T R T T T, ’_

.25 X 32

TO WATER
PUMP MDTOR



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 3-3)

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS LOCATION DIAGRAM - ROTATION SYSTEM

.75 X 34
L1 T (T T T AE A A 5
| —s— 375 X 26 4
i d
» & fj
! % - ¥
o s /
" wx v M
A
4 v e |
_ I/ NS wee—
IS 1 A A
My 825|x 34 GEARBOX
ol MOTOR
MR FIG 3—14
GEARBOX 4 11 ¥
SOLENOID M
VALVE [42[02][s2] v
FIG. 3-22

75 X 38

ClZ
_-625 X 20

.25 X 264

Wi %

N N N W W VN Y

23 X 264

6253 X 118 —

RIGHT TRACK
& THRUST/
PULLBACK
HYD PUMP

Figure 3-3
—  HYD.
L4 DIL i
TANK .
FIG 3-8 & 3-7
RETURN v
MANIFOLD
FIG 3—29 —
A L g
14
11 )
1
g oood
o
S :j .75 X 52 L]
e ///t/////f77£] LI ET z
0~ O]
14
17
|
|
11
]
L
f
/] FRONT N
1~ >
4] n
! ™
|
b L LEFT TRACK
‘] & WATER
’ HYD PUMP
g FIG 3—-11
4
]
1]
q
L7
171
1]
|7
/
]
1
4

e R A R R R RN R R R N S N s N N N S s W s TS 8 S U %

— 1,25 ¥ 28

R
N

N

C———— 7 SUCTION LINE
(2722772 RETURN LINE
PRESSURE/RETURN [INE
I  PRESSURE LIME
DIRECTION OF OIL FLOW

il

= "
! 4 7
g 7 i
i I g y
: 5 4 #
4 / : ¢
i H
4 7 B /
o i 7
<l ¥ 2| 71
t," § [ ol
g £ T R R e T T '
|~ g LOATING GEARBOX g T 3‘
¥ i CYLINDER L2 7 TT7T 777 A A 5
# - i I
: - FIG 3-27 1.00 X 227 il
; Rl Tl il Tl A S ol S T g
i 7
& P A T T A T
1.00 X 227

.

FIG 3-10

T L O

SN RSN R AR

Y

Ny

Fl

BULKHEAD
FIG 3-31

ROTATION
HYD.
PUMP

G 3-39

[

SOLENOID
VALVE
FIG 3-20

ROTATION
GAUGE

.078 X 1386

TORQUE
LIMITER
VALVE

Flc 3-21



(PAGE 3-4) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS LOCATION DIAGRAM - THRUST/PULLBACK SYSTEM

Figure 3-4
m}'_s// 7
— 7
i
7
EEI
141
7

A N T e e

THRUST/PULLBACK ,
CYLINDER v
FiG. 3-25 4
¢
7
= [
n P
~ U I FILTER
4 B FIG 3-30
] o
£ o
P ¥
il
5 /
¥
/.
‘N
'4 £
7 7
ok
Y 2
£ /
o t g £t
4 Ak
17 j
4 b
i W 4 F
7 7 */; #
AERE
1 27| 4
bt — ‘ }/ A
‘ w [ B~
-t A
3 =< / J / 2
e ") ) 7 v
; Ll 7 [+0] ; 7
o (=R #
g ; -H I
cj ‘ = [
I
2B | ~F ok
Bl ! / PRESSURE/RETURN LINE
SOLENDID 4 b —=—————— DIREGTION OF OIL FLOW
SELECTOR G el
VALVE{LEFT) ,
FIG. 3-16 7




D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 3-5)

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS LOCATION DIAGRAM - WATER PUMP SYSTEM

RETURN o
MaNIFOLD S|
FIG 3-20

T PR A A A A

1
|
4
WATER
1 SHUTOFF
I CYLINPER
FIG 3-26

i
]

PRI

O I
————w= 5 X 43

" ‘ 2
] >
E
ul
. i ~
R irrr oo roxad
[ " o
z j
g-wz.u.wa e e
WATER
PUKP
SOLENOID -25 X &0
VALVE
FIG 3-256

T SUCTION LISE

EZZ7 77773 RETURH LINE
PRESSURE/RETURN LINE
POV PRESSURE LINE
p——————— DIRECTION OF Ol FLOW

625 X 72 ———————— -
R,

Figure 3-5
) ™/
nod HYE.
oL -
ANK
= FIG 3-6 & 3I-7
L o2
m
']'_I; L
"Oarr
[t 0
[ il
(d O
5
»
o
LEFT TRACK
& WATER
Y HYD PUMP
[ FIG 3-11
1
1
1
5
I
14
1
1
‘l
11
1
1
11
11
11
o
4

e

RELIEF

75 % 2B
(R I LI I T Z T T2 -

1 ’l
e 75 % 32
i {{alf 3{e)
¥ WATER
o PUMP
L] MOTOR
FIG 3—15

EHBACH

SOLENDID
SELECTOR
VALVE
{RiGHT}
FIG, 3-t7

!

WaTER
FuMp

)

o |

IMPLEMENT



(PAGE 3-6) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

HEF. NO.

36
3-6

3-B6
36
36
36
3-8
3-6

36
36
3-6

oo~ o

it
1

PART NG,

OIL TANK ASSEMBLY

Figure 3-6 |

DESCRIFTION

238534-001
B89671-001

89671-003
4475-00B
4535-001

9BEB1-001

B1580-001

200963-0M
1802-006
4B0-001

78544-001

86291-001

225358-001

TANK-OIL
FILTER ASSEMBLY - HYBRAULIC
(BREAKDOWN FIG. 3-55)

ELEMENT-FILTER

BOLT-3/8-16X3/4 FLG WHIZ

NUT - 3/8-16 FLG. WHIZ LOCK

FILTER-TANK 3 NFT OUTLET PORT
GAUGE-BIGHT

FILLER CAP

BOLT-10-24 X 3/4 AND HD STOVE
WASHER-3/16 ST LOCK !
O-AING AS-378 B46

PLATE-GLEANOUT PORT

LID-FILTER

vy

- e RN Y — — — In R L




D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 3-7)

OIL TANK PLUMBING ASSEMBLY

Figure 3-7

!
]

AEF. NO, PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy. REF. NO, PART NO. DESCRIPTION oty
a7 1 B1704-001  FITTING-20M PLUG k] 37 12 53835-001  #16M O-RING-#16M JIC 45 DEG. 2
37 2 B5657-001  FITTING-20M X 16M JIC STR. 1 37 13 53846-001 HOBSE-1X20 16FS JIC (100R4} 1
37 3 53846-065 HOSE-1X42 16FS JIC (100R4) 1 37 14 53846-200  HOSE-1X39 16FSJICHGFSJIC-90 1
37 4 77137-001  FITTING-20MX20M JIC 90 DEG. 1 37 15 70006-001  FITTING-20M X 20 M JIC 57R, 1
37 5 65560-085 HOSE-1 1/4X28 20FS JIC 200 PSI 1 37 16 653560-023  HOSE-i 1/4X72 20F5 JIC (100A4) 1
37 6 59409-01  10M JICX12M ADJ. 90 DEG.ELBOW i a7 17 227997-601  VALVE-CHECK (65 PS5l CRACK) 2
37 7 61456-001  12JIC BCH SWNUT TEE 1 a7 18 53845-007 HOSE-3/4XB4 12FS JIG {100A4) 1
37 B £3845-877 HOSE-3/4X27 12FSJIC-12FSJIC 45 1 37 19 53845-001 HOSE-3/4X22 12FS JIC (100R4) 1
37 9 53842-123  HOSE-5/8X34 10FS JIC 1500 PSI 1 -7 A 59417001 12 JIC SWRUNTEE t
kY 10 67570-001  PLUG- 12M 2 ar 2 53845-683 HOSE-3/4X52 12F5JiC-12FSJC 45 i
37 1 79438-001  FITTING-20MX16F ST. REDUGER 2



(PAGE 3-8) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

REF, NO,
3-8 1
3-8 2
3-8 3
3-8 4
3-8 ]
38 ]
3-8 7
38 8
3-8 g
38 10
KR
3B i2
3-8 13

PART NO.,

IMPLEMENT PUMP ASSEMBLY

BESCRIPTION

227873-0M
113253-003
98687-005
64108-001
24772-01
81703001
65560-023
103032001
53845-687
103029-001
70008-001
103031-001
81343-001
103032-C0H

PUMP-2.77 CID PISTON

SEAL KIT-PUMP/COMPENSATOR
COMPENSATOR ASSEMBLY
WASHER-M12 LOCK

BOLT-12M X 35 GR. 8.8 HEX HEAD
FITTING-20MX20M JIC 45 DEG.EL.
HOSE-1 1/4X72 20FS JIC {100R4)
GASKET

HOSE-3/4X50 12FSJIC-12FSJIC 45
SPACER-.080

FITTING-16M X 12M JIC STR.
GEAR

4M (BCH)X4M JICK4M JIC TEE
GASKET

Figure 3-8

|D
=

o R L T T gy

AEF. NO
3-8 14
38 13
34 16
34 17
3-8 18
3-8 19
3-8 20
3-8 21
3-8 22
3-8 23
3-8 24
3-8 a5
38 26

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

103030-001
53843-197
53829-001
53842-123

485-008
A475-N10
4536-001

238514-001

235605-001

+00478-001
§1345-01
59417-001
53843-481

NUT

HOSE-1/4X14 4FS JIC 3000 PS5}
#10M O-RING-§10M JIC 80 DEG.
HOGE-5/8X34 10FS JIC 1500 PSI
WAGHER-7/16 FLAT
BOLT-3/8-16X1 FLANGE WHIZ
NUT - 3/8-16 FLG. WHIZ LOCK
BRACKET-PUMP SUPPORT
PLATE-PUMP BRACKET
BOLT-M12X1.75X30 DIN933 GA.8.8
FITTING-12F JICX4M JIC STA.
12 JIC 8W RUN TEE
HOSE-1/4X60 4FS HIC 3000 PS1

]
E

— o et D) = = PR OR) e o



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 3-9)

HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY (ROTA.TION)

Figure 3-9

REE. NO. PART NO, DESCRIPTION ary. AEF. NO. BART NO. DESCRIPTION - ory.
39 1 75381-014  HOLT-1/2-UNCX1 1/2 GR.B HEX 4 39 13 67745-001  SPLET FLANGE HALF CODE 6216 4
39 2 480-011  WASHER-1/2 &/T LOCK 4 3.8 14 72895001 O RING-5Q. #1186 FLANGE 3
3-8 3 B6510-001  WASHER-1/2 FLT HARDENED 4 38 15 480-009 WASHER-7/16 ST LOCK 8
3-8 4 B5642-163  O-RING 1 38 16 357-016  7/16-14X1 J4*GRADE#S HEX BOLT 4
g 5 224411-001  PUMP-80 SERIES 100CC 23T EDC 39 17 53846-431  HOSE 1X79 16FS.IC6/62/6006000 1

(BREAKDOWN FIG. 3-33} 3 39 18 53843-237  HOSE-1/4XB0 AFS JIC 3000 P8I 1
34 & 70032-000  12M BCH X 12M JICX12M JIC TEE 1 39 19 81902-001  FILTER-QIE 1
39 7 §3845-677 HOSE-3/4X27 12FSJIC-12FSJIC 45 2 39 20 57968-001  6M O-RING 4M JIC STRAIGHT 2
3.8 8 600118-001  FITTING-GMORINGX4MJIC0PARKER 2 8 2 53658-001  FITTING-4M JICX4 F5 JIC 90 DEG 1
3-8 9 72056-001  GOUPLER-DIAG, TGM-20 9/16NF 2 3 2 234780-001  BLOCK-CODE 62 1
a9 10 68210-001 HOSE-1/4X24 4F5 JIC (M2T) 2 a9 23 B3635-001 PLUG-#6 JIC MALE i
a4 " 65560-085 HOSE-1 1/4X26 20FS JIC 200 PSI 1 a9 24 357-040 BOLT-7/16-14X4 GRS HHCS PLATED 4
3-8 12 81703001  FITTING-20MX20M JIC 45 DEG.EL. 1 39 25 53646-487 HOSE-1X72 16FS5T 16/62/90 5000 1



(PAGE 3-10) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY (RIGHT TRACK, TH_HUSTIPULLBACK)

o
g 1 15
o
0
[\ o
QO
2
Q
3
4
5 2! ;
6
-
REF. NO, PARTNO. _ DESCRIPTION
30 1 85842163 O-RING
310 2 224413001  PUMP-90 SERIES 55CC 14T EDC
{BREAKDOWN FIG. 3-34)
0 3 B6510-001  WASHER-1/2 FLT HARDENED
30 4 480-011  WASHER-1/2 SIT LOCK
310 5 75381-014  BOLT-1/2-UNCX1 1/2 GR.8 HEX
310 6 82931-001  FITTING-EMX4M JIC 45DEG.ELBOW
a0 7 53843251 HOSE-1/4X18 4FS JIC 2750 PS|
a0 8 B1802:001  FILTER-QIL
U 72056001  COUPLEA-DIAG. TCM-20 9/16NF
30 10 59426-001  FITTING-6M JICXGM ADJ 50 ELBOW
340 i §7940-659 HOSE-3/8X19 6FSJICST 4000 PSI
310 iz 53835-001  #16M O-RING-#16M JIC 45 DEG.
310 13 53846-001  HOSE-1X20 16FS JC (100R4)

ary.

—_ o s e B e —

Figure 3-10

22
24 20
@~
(&
Q
O8AQ
16 @’—L
) 21
= 12 25
"~ 20
N [}
1|
23
21 18} (19
o,
10
11
9
REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

310 14 58410-001  12M JICX12M ADJ. 90 DEG.ELBOW

3-10 15 53845-001 HOSE-3/14%22 12FS JIC {100R4)

3-10 16 103047-001  FITTING-6MJCXEMORING LONG STR

310 17 57940-661 HOSE-3/8%30 6FSJICST/45 40004

3-10 18 4B0-008 WASHER-7/16 /T LOCK

3-10 19 357-016  7H16-14%1 J4"GRABE#SS HEX BOLT

3410 20 87745-001  SPLIT FLANGE HALF CODE 6216

310 21 72895-001 O RING-50Q, #15 FLANGE

3-10 22 53845-791  HOSE 3/4X42 12JIC16/62/30 5000

3410 23 53845-795 HOSE 3/4X108 12JIC16/62/30DEG

3-10 24 83635-001 PLUG-H6 JIC MALE

310 23 234780-001 BLOCK-CODE 62

310 26 357-040 BOLT-714-14X4 GRS HHES PLATED

|§
- o L) It DT e = -

N



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 3-11)

HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY (LEFT TRACK, WATER)

Figure 3-11 @

REF. NO. PART MNO. DESCAHIPTION Qary. REF. NO. PART NO, RESCRIPTION aTy.
31N 1 85642-163 O-RING 1 n 19 53846-200 HOSE-1X33 16FSJICHGFSIIC-90 1
311 2 224412-001  PUMP-90 SERIES 55CC 14T ERC N 20 377-016  1/2-13X1 I"GOHSCARRIAGE BOLT 2

(BREAKDOWN FIG. 3-35) 1 311 2 224431-001 SUPPORT PUMP 1
1 3 B6510-001 WASHER-1/2 FLT HARDENED 8 311 22 485-011  WASHER-1/2 FLAT 2
311 4 480-011  WABHER-1/2 ST LOCK 8 311 23 423.001  NUT-1/2NC SLTLUIB 2
1 5 75381-014  BOLT-1/2-UNCX1 1/2 GR.B HEX 4 K| 2 224430-001  SUPPORT-PUMP 1
1N 6 600¥316-001  FITTING-EMORINGX4MJICI0PARKER 1 31 23 13625001 WASHER-10 MM LOCK 4
N 7 53843-251 HOSE-1/4X19 4F5 JIC 2750 PSI 1 3-11 26 24773001 BOLT-1OM X 50 4
3-i1 8 72056-001  COUPLER-DIAG. TCM-20 8118NF 3 N1 27 1401158-001  BOLT-M1i2X1.75-110MM GR10.9 2
N 8 58410-001  12M JICX12M ADJ. 90 DEG.ELBOW 1 311 26 405001 NUT-1/4 NC FLG WHIZ LOCK 2
31 10 53845-677 HOSE-3/4X27 12FSJC-12FSMC 45 1 KSR a9 234317-001  VALVE-RELIEF (500-5000 P5I) 1
KR kb B1802-001  FILTER-OIL 1 1 a0 57968-001  6M O-RING 4M JIC STRAIGHT 1
311 12 460-008 WASHER-7H6 ST LOCK 8 31 Kl 53843-303  HOBSE-1/4X122 4FS JIC 5000 PSt 1
N 13 357-016  7/16-14X1 J/4"GRADE#S HEX BOLT 8 311 32 82831-001  FITTING-BMX4M JIC 45DEG.ELBOW 1
Kai! i 67745-001  SPLIT FLANGE HALF CODE 62/16 4 31 33 234428-001  PLATE-VALVE MOUNT CLAMP 1
313 15 72895-001 O AING-5Q. #16 FLANGE 2 a1 34 350-020  1/4-20X2° GRADE #5 HEX BOLT 2
31 16 53845-611  HOSE-3/4X100 12/CE0X16/62/90 i 1 35 59423-001  FIT-4M JICX4M ADJ.80 DEG.ELBOW 1
3N 17 53845-793  HOSE 3/4%95 12JIC16/62/30 5000 1 311 ki 88210-001 HOSE-1/4X24 4FS JIC (M2T) 1
31 18 89385-001  FITTING-16M X16M JIC LONG STR. 1



(PAGE 3-12) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

TRACK DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY (LEFT)

Figure 3-12

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry.
312 1 103058-001  FITTING-M12X1.5X40 JIC 5TR, 1
a2 2 53843-709 HOSE-1/4X48 4FS JIC 3000 PSI 1
312 3 200673-01  MOTOR-MDT46 1
312 4 B6540-001  WASHER-1/2 FLT HARDENED 2
312 5 480-011  WASHER-1/2 8/T LOCK 2
312 6 358-016  BOLT-1/2-13X1 3/4 GRADE %5 HEX 2
312 7 53823-001  #6M Q-RING-#10M JIC 90 DEG. 2
312 B 53842-047 HOSE-5/8X50 10F5.JIC (100R2) 1
312 9 B1212-001  FITTING-16MX12M JIC 45 ELBOW 1
312 i0 53B45-615  HOSE-3/4X37 12FSJICST/45D50004 2
3-12 1 78057-001  FITTING-16MX12M JIC 80 DEG 1
312 12 232127-025  HOBSE-5/8X48 10FSJIC45/10FSJC45 1
3-12 13 903382-00  O-RING i



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 3-13)

TRACK DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY (RIGHT)

BEF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIFTION
3-13 1 103058-001  FITTING-M12X1.5%4M JIC 5TR.
313 2 £0248-001  TEE-4M JCX4M JICX4FS JIC
313 3 53843-253 HOSE-1/4X32 4F5 JIC 2750 PSI
313 4 53843-709 HOSE-1/4X48 4FS JIC 3000 PSt
3-13 5 200873-001 MOTOR-MOT46
3-13 6 86510-001 WASHER-1/2 FLT HARDENED
313 7 480-011  WASHER-1/2 /T LOCK
313 a8 350-016  BOLT-1/2-13X1 3/4 GRADE #5 HEX
313 g 53823-0M  #6M O-RING-#10M JIC 80 DEG.
3-13 10 53345-007 HOSE-3/4X84 12F5 JIC (100R4)
313 11 7B057-001  FITTING-16MX12M JIC 90 DEG
313 12 53045-615 HOSE-3/4X37 12FSJICET/A505000#
313 13 232127-025  HOSE-5/8X48 10FSJC45/110FSIC45
313 14 70008-0H  FITTING-16M X 12M JIC STR.
313 15 53411-001  12M.HCXBM AD.. 90 DEG.ELBOW
313 186 903382-001  O-RING

Figure 3-13

g

-t e b ok BY —k = o A3 RS ORI — ek



(PAGE 3-14) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

.GEARBOX DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY

Figure 3-14
PO,
L)
() B © o
y! . '\ @

17
- )
=
)
©©
(5

(

< =

@

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION ary. REF. NO. PART NO.
34 1 354-014  BOLT-3/8-16X1 1/2'GRADENS HEX B 34 11 53842-515
42 480-007 WASHER-3/8 SIT LOCK 16 314 12 53825-008
34 3 72894001 O RING-5Q. ¥12 FLANGE 4 31 13 53827001
34 4 67746-001  SPLIT FLANGE HALF CODE 62/12 B a1 14 57940-029
345 53845771 HOSE-3/4X38 12F5/12FLH 6000PSI 2 314 15 662-001
3-14 B 216674-001  MOTOR-2 SPEED HYD. 3-14 18 53845-769
(BREAKDOWN FIG. 1-20) 1 34 17 216675-001
47 57040-407 HOSE-3/8X32 6FS JIC 4000 PSI 1
3448 60247-001  FITTING-BM X 64 JIC ST. 1 a1 18 53842-123
9 56725-001  FITTING-10MX10M JIC 45 DEG. 1 314 19 58425.001
14 10 53B42-301  HOSE-5/BX20 10FSJCSTHOFSIC0 1 314 @ 4235-001

DESCAIPTION

HOSE-5/8X239 10FSJICST 3000P5)
#10M O-RING-#10M JIC 80 DEG,
FITT.-#10M O-RING-#10M JiC ST.
HOSE-3/8X26 £FS JIC {100R1}

12 M X 10 F SOLID ADAPT.
HOBE-3/4X34 12FSN2FLHE0 60004
MOTOR-2 SPEED HYD.
(BREAXDOWN FIG. 1-21)
HOSE-5/8X34 10FS JIC 1500 PS§
FITTING-6M JICXBM ADJ.45 ELBOW
0 MPLUG

P o i - —

N — i —



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 3-15)

WATER PUMP DRIVE MOTOR ASSEMBLY

Figure 3-15

RETURN
MANIFOLD

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary.
3-15 1 357-016  7116-14X1 3/4"GRADEY5 HEX BOLT 8
3-15 2 480-008 WASHER-7/16 ST LOCK B
3-15 k] 67745-001  SPLIT FLANGE HALF CODE 6216 4
3-15 4 72895-001 O RING-8Q. #16 FLANGE 2
315 5 59255-127  HOSE-3/4X32 12FSJACIE2M12 5000 1
315 G 234318-001  O-RING #158N70 1
3-15 7 53829-001  #10M O-RING-#10M JIC €0 DEG. 1
315 8 53842-027 HOSE-5/8X72 10FS JIC (M2T) 1
315 9 86510-001  WASHER-1/2 FLT HARDENED 4
315 10 480011 WASHER-1/2 ST LOCK 4
315 3] 358-014  BOLT-1/2-13X1 1/2°GRADE#5 HEX 4
315 12 57966-00t  6M O-AING 4M JIC STRAIGHT 1
315 13 53843-303 WOSE-1/4X122 4F5 JIC 5000 PSI 1
3-15 14 204731-000  MOTOR-HYD (BREAKDOWN FIG. 3-38) 1
315 15 59255-128  HOSE-3/4X28 12F3JIC/62/12 5000 1
315 6 59409-001 10M JICX12M ADJ. 90 DEG.ELBOW i



(PAGE 3-16) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR
SELECTOR VALVE ASSEMBLY (LEFT)

Figure 3-16

)

{

0 g
Y ¢

§§mmu ili

A
7 e

AEF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION

E

3-i6

pury

357-0  BOLT-7/16™14X1* GRADE#5 HEX

£

36 2 480003 WASHER-7/16 S/T LOCK 4
6 3 224292-001  VALVE-SOLENOID SELECT W/GHECK
(BREAKDOWN FIG, 3-45) 1
6 4 78057-001  FITTING-16MX12M JIC 80 DEG 3
M6 5 53845615  HOSE-3/4X37 12FSHCSTHSD5000% 2
36 6 53645-773  HOSE-3/4X59 12FSHNCST/A0 50004 1
346 7 BO0T1B-001  FITTING-EMORINGXAMJICAOPARKER 2
346 8 53845779 HOSE-3/4X161 12FSJICST/A0 5000 1
6 9 53843-239  HOSE-1/4X26 4F5 JIC 3000 PS| 1
a6 10 53843-253  HOSE-14X32 4F5 JIC 2750 PSI 1
36 11 70008-001  FITTING-16M X 12M JIC STR. 2
36 12 53845-753  HOSE-3/4X82 12FSJIC 90/ST 5000 1
6 13 53845795  HOSE 3/4X108 121G 16/62/90DEG 1
36 14 81212:001  FITTING-16MX12M /IC 45 ELBOW 1



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 3-17)

SELECTOR VALVE ASSEMBLY (RIGHT)

Figure 3-17

7

Y
&

2
=4l

®

/ 14
aTy. .

REF. NO. PART NO, DESCRIFTION

3-17 1 357-010  BOLT-7N16%14X1" GRADE#S HEX 4
317 2 480-008  WASHER-7/16 S/T LOCK 4
317 3 224307-001  VALVE-GOLENOID SELECTOR

(BREAKCOWN FIG, 3-46) 1
317 4 70008-001  FITTING-16M X 12M HIC STR, 2
317 S 53B45-6811  HOSE-3/4X100 12J1C80X16/62/90 1
317 ] 78057-001  FITTING-16MX120 JIC 90 DEG 3
317 7 53845-793 HOSE 3/4X96 12JIC16/62/30 5000 1
317 8 53843239 HOSE-1/4X26 4FS JIC 3000 PSI 1
317 ] 61343-001  dM {BCH)X4M JICX4aM JIC TEE 2
37 10 53843-057 HOBE-1/4X22 4FS JIC (100R1) 1
317 1 67291-001  6MX4F SOLID REDUCER 2
317 12 53843-253 HOSE-14X32 4F8 JIC 2750 PS| 2
317 13 81212-001  FITTING-16MX12M JIC 43 ELBOW 1
317 14 53845-615  HOSE-3/4X37 12F5JICST/45D5000# 2
317 15 59255127 HOSE-3/4X32 12F8JIC/62/12 5000 i
317 16 §9255-128  HOSE-3/4X28 12F54IC/62/12 5000 1



(PAGE 3-18) D50x1 00a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR
CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY - 7 SPOOL

Figure 3-18

(9 o

()
§) 12
14
P A SV (09
B 4
1 N ) R LA
."__L‘; o, A7
TR EE
- -, 5
)
G 6
LOABER
PORTS 20
10 23
7 =
11 -
11 ROB
CLAMP IIJOOARQF%R
PRESSURE
LiN
E 22
7
10
11
11
REF. NO. PARTNO. _ DESCRIPTION QTY. REE. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION
3-18 1 244519001 VALVE-7 SECT V20 PRESSURE COMP 318 12 67263001  PLUG-4M
(BREAKDOWN FIG. 3-38) 1 38 13 351030 516-1BX3"GRADE #5 HEX BOLT
3-18 2 BEE50-001  FITTING-12M ORINGX10MJIC 45DEG H 318 14 480005 WASHER-5M6 S/T LOCK
3-18 3 53842.027  HOSE-5/8X72 10FS JIC (M2T) i 318 15 405008 NUT-5/16 NC HEX
3-18 4 53845-667 HOSE-2/4X30 12FSJIC-12FSHC 45 1 318 16 5942000 12 JICX12M ADJ. STR THRD TEE
318 5 S7957-001  10M-6F O-RING BUSHING 0 38 17 £0909-001  6M JICX12F JIC ST.ADAPTER
3-18 & B2931-001  FITTING-EMX4M JIC 45DEG.ELBOW 2 318 18 234364-001 PLATE-VALVE HANDLE
3-18 7 65563001 6M X 6M JIC 45 DEGREE i 38 19 201482-001 HANDLE-BLACK FLASTIC 2 1/2°
3-18 8 57968001  6M O-RING 4M JIC STRAIGHT 2 3B 2 53843-539  HOSE-1/4X204 4FS JIC 2750 PS
3-18 9 BS565-007  FITTING-8M X Bid JIC BT. 1 318 21 57940-665 HQSE-3/BX69 6FSJICST/90 30004
38 10 66774-601  FITTING-6MX6M JIC (RUNIXEM JIC 2 348 2 57340-661 HOSE-3/BX62 6FSJICST/H0 30004
316 1 57940-719  HOSE-3/8X21 GFS.HCST/A5030004 4 338 23 53843-721  HOSE-1/4X206 AFSJICST 3000PSt

E

M — ok b — fu — — L3 LI Q3 —



N

” \w (K
Wﬁa rr~\

(r’r
L

D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 3-19)

HOT OIL SHUTTLE ASSEMBLY

(1) -\\Wfrr
5 5

S
O &

REF. NO. PARTNO, __DESCRIPTION

19 1 53845-131  HOSE-3/4X40 12FS JIC (100R4)

g 2 59410001  12M JICX12M ADJ, 90 DEG.ELBOW

e 3 9020124001 VALVE-SHUTTLE (BREAKDOWN
FIG. 3-37)

g 4 351-026  5/16-18X2 3/4IN.GR, #5HEX BOLT

M9 5 480-005 WASHER-516 /T LOCK

39 B 69774-001  FITTING-BMXEM JIC (RUNJXGM JIC

e 7 57940-661 HOSE-2/3X30 6FSJICST/45 40004

e 8 57940-650 HOSE-3/8X19 6FSJCST 4000 PSI

38 9 53658-001  FITTING-4M JICX4 F5 JIC 50 DEG

39 10 244520-001  HOSE-.07BX136 4FS JIC §T

319 1 53926001  6F JICX4M JIC ST REDUCER

Figure 3-19

R

POOR ORI = ek RS L

N M 1



(PAGE 3-20) D50x1 00a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY (TRACK)

Figure 3-20

REF. NO, PARTNO. __DESCHIPTION oTY.
a0 53843-253 HOSE-1/4X32 4FS JIC 2750 PSI 2
30 2 £00118-001  FITTING-EMORINGX4MJICIOPARKER 1
I 239443001 VALVE-2 PDS. 3 WAY (BREAKDOWN

FIG. 3-48) 1
320 4 350-014  BOLT-1/4-20X1 1/2"GRADE#S HEX 2
;w5 4B5-008  WASHER-1/4 FLAT 2
0 6 67291005 GMX4F SOLID REDUGER 1
320 7 81243-001  4M (BCHIX4M JICKAM JIC TEE 1
20 8 53843325 HOSE-3/4X25 4FS JIC 3000 PSI 1
220 9 53843.057 HOSE-1/4X22 4FS JIC (100R1) 1
2w 10 82930001  FIT-BMX4M JICX4M JIC (BCH) TEE 1
3-20 1 53643237 HOSE-1/4XB0 4F5 JIiC 3000 PSI 1



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 3-21})

TORQUE LIMITER VALVE ASSEMBLY

VALVE-REMOTE PRESSURE LIMITER
FITTING-BMORINGX4MJICIOPARKER

REE. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
321 1 354-020  3/8-16X2" (GRADE#5 HEX BOLT
321 2 460-007 WASHER-3/8 ST LOCK
321 3 226114-00%
3-21 4 600118-001
321 5 68210-001  HOSE-1/4X24 4FS HC (M2T)
321 ] 67291-001  BMX4F SOLID REDUCER
321 7 B1343-001  4M (BCH)X4M JICX4M JIC TEE
321 8 244520001 HOSE-.078X136 4FS JIC ST

Figure 3-21

B

— es e B — ok B3 P2



(PAGE 3-22) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR
GEARBOX VALVE ASSEMBLY

Figure 3-22

-_
‘ L)

——

@

L]

t

a

REF. NO. PAHT NG, DBESCRIPTION Ory.
322 1 53842-303 HOSE-3/8X20 10FSJICSTHOFSJICI0 1
322 2 53827-001  FITT.-#10M O-RING-#10M JIC ST, 2
322 3 53046-469 HOSE-1X227 16FSJICST/ST 60004 2
322 4 60807-000  FITTING-16M JICX16M STR ADAPRT 2
3-22 5 53826-001  #12M CO-RING-#12M JIC BT. 4
3-22 ] 53B45-771  HOSE-3/4X38 12F5/12FLH 6000PS! 2
3-22 7 65565001  FITTING-6M X 6M JiC ST. 2
3-22 8 57940-407  HOSE-3/8X32 6FS JIC 4000 PSI 1
3-22 8 351-044  BOLT-516-18X4 1/2 GA 5 HEX HO 4
3-22 10 480-005  WASHER-5/16 5T LOCK 4
322 11 53B45-768 HOGE-34X34 12FSH2FLHE0 60004 2
3-22 12 53842-123  HOSE-5/8X34 1075 JIC 1500 PSI 1
322 13 57840-02% HOSE-3/8X26 6F5 JIC (100R1) 1

322 14 228132001  VALVE-3 SPEED LOOF FLUSH
(BREAKDOWN FIG. 3-47)

-y



3-23
323
3-23
3-23
323

323
3-23
3-23
3-23
3-23

PART NO.

OUTRIGGER CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

DESCAIPTION

1788-033
216681-001
53843-539
57558-001
224278-001

351012
67846-003
500035-005
216882-001
53843721

PIN-EXP.3/8X2 1/4
PIN-OUTRIGGER CYLINDER
HOSE-1/4X204 4F5 JIC 2750 PSI
M O-RING 4M JIC STRAIGHT
CYL 3"X40" W/ CB VALVE
{(BREAKDOWN FIG. 3-48)
ROLT-5/16"18X1 1/4"GRS HEX
PLATE-TWIN COVER
CLAMP-3/8"DOUBLE HOSE
PIN-QUTRIGGER CYLINDER
HOSE-1/4X206 4FSJCST 3000PSE

Figure 3-23

H DS I

MDY S B =

D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 3-23)




(PAGE 3-24) D50x1 ODéfNAVTEC NAVIGATOR

RACK LIFT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

Figure 3-24

REF.NO, PARTND, _ DESCRIPTION ory.
i 358-010  BOLT-1/2-13%1" GRADE#5 HEX 4
4 2 480-011  WASHER-1/2 ST LOCK 4
324 3 18150-001  SLUG-2 DIA-1A" a
324 4 216722-001  PIN-RACK PIVOT GYLINDER 1
324 5 4475005  BOLT-3/8-16X3M FLG WHIZ 2
324 6 227854-001  PIN-LEFT RACK GYLINDER 1
KET R 227852001 PIN-RIGHT RACK CYLINDER 1
324 B 216695001 CYLINDER-4 1/2°X12* (BREAKDOWN

' FIG.3-50 1
324 9 50426-001  FITTING-BM JICXGM ADJ 90 ELBOW 1
324 10 68209-023  HOSE-3/8X28 6FS JIC (M2T) 2
24 1 224445001 CYLINDEA-3%12 HYD. (BREAKDOWN
FIG. 3-51) i
a4 12 BA7A7-001  FITTING-GM (BCHIXEM JICXEM JIC 2
324 13 57840-663  HOSE-3/8X62 GFSJICST/20 3000¢ 1
324 14 57940-665 HOSE-3/8X69 6FSACST/A0 30008 1
324 15 216724-601  PIN-RACK PIVOT CYLINDER 1
324 16 227855-001  PLATE-PIN END CAP 1
3-24 17 B5570-001  BM X 60 JIC 00 DEGREE LONG 1



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 3-25)

THRUST CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

Figure 3-25

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTICN ary. REF. NO. PART NO, DESCRIPTION aTy.
3-25 i 350-010  BOLT-1/2-13X1" GRADE#S HEX 1 3-25 12 53845773 HOSE-3/4X59% 12FSJICST/20 50008 1
3-25 2 224266001  PIN-THRUST CYLINDER 1 325 13 485-017 'WASHER-3/4 FLAT 2
325 3 227986001 WEARSTRIP-CYLINDER GUARD 2 325 L] 480-017 WASHER-3M ST LOCK 2
3:25 4 224478-001  CYLINDER-5X86 (BREAKDOWN FiG. 3-34) 1 325 15 369-016  3/4-10X 1 3/4'GRADE#S HEX BOLT 2
325 5 B3638-001  PLUG-#16 JIC MALE 2 3-25 16 480-011  WASHER-1/2 S/T LOCK 1
325 ] 70008-001  FITTING-16MX12M JIC STR. 2 325 17 420-0M  NUT-5/8 NC HEX JAM 2
3-25 7 53845-779  HOSE-3/4X161 12FS JIC ST/80 5000 1 3-25 18 G01697-030  SQ HSS-8/8-11X3 ZINC PLT 2
325 8 217034-003  CLAMP-PLASTIC INSIDE (PAIR) 3 3-25 18 4475-006 BOLT-3/B-16X3/4 FLG WHIZ 2
3-25 9 71220-007  PLATE-HOSE GLAMP TOP 3 3-25 20 227985-001  GUARD-CYLINDER 1
3-25 10 480-007 WASHER-3/8 S/T LOCK 3 325 21 93653-006  1/4-20X3/4 STAPWAHD TYPE F 4
325 H 354-026 BOLT-3/8-16X2 3/4" GRADE#SHEX 3



(PAGE 3-26) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

WATER PUMP ON/OFF CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

Figure 3-26

REF. NQ, PART NO. DESCRIPTION QrY.
3-26 1 600118001  FITTING-GBMORINGX4MJICIOPARKER 1
3-26 2 B2830-001  FIT-6MX4M JCX4M JIC (BCH) TEE 1
3-26 3 57968-001  6M O-RING 4M JIC STRAIGHT 1
3-26 4 53643-251  HOSE-1/4X19 4FS JIC 2750 PSI 2
3-26 5 59423-00%  FIT-4M JICX4M ADJ.80 DEG.ELBOW 2
3-26 i 238443001 VALVE-2 POS. 3 WAY (BREAKDOWN

FIG. 3-46) 1
3-26 7 485-007 WASHER-/8 FLAT 2
3-26 8 480-003 WASHER-1/4 8/T LOCK 2
3-26 8  350-0M6  1/4-20X1 3/4'GRADEYS HEX BOLT 2
3-26 10 423-0001  NUT-1/2NC SLTL UTB 2
3-26 1 2242331-001  BALL JOINT-1/2-20 FEMALE THDS. 1
3-26 12 451-001  NUT-1/2 N.F. HEX 1
3-26 13 234359-001  CYLINDER-1X3 % (BREAKDOWN FIG. 3-53) 1
3-26 14 358-014  BOLT-1/2-13X1 1/2"GRADE#5 HEX 1
3-26 15 234361-001  PLATE-VALVE LEVER 1
3-26 16 234421-003  NUT-7/16-20NF FLANGE WHIZ 1
3-26 17 53843-395 HOSE-1/4X45 4FSMCST-4FBJIC 80 1
3-26 18 53843-481 HOSE-1/4X60 4FS JIC 3000 PSI 1



327
3-27
3-27

3-27
327
327
327

~ Ot &

PART NO.

D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 3-27)

FLOTATING GEARBOX CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

383-044
480-011
234498-001

57850-001
244500-001
244531-001

4475-006

1/2-20%4 1/2'GRADELS HEX BOLT
WASHER-1/2 ST LOCK
CYLINDER-DUAL 3X2 ROD -2
(BREAKDOWN FIG. 3-54)
FITTING-6M X 4 JIC 90 DEG.
HOSE-1/4X264 6FSJICB0MFSNICST
SHIELD-GYLINDER
BOLT-3/8-16X3/4 FLG WHIZ

Figure 3-27

[~

R — PO B —



(PAGE 3-28) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

REF. MO,

3-2B
3-28
3-28
3-28
328

ot B L3 DD —

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

2386568-001
4475-006
61703-00
53846-065
53845-059

COOLER-HYDRAULIC OIL
BOLT-3/8-16X3/4 FLG WHIZ
16M X 160 JIC 80
HOSE-1X42 16F3 JIC {100R4)
HGSE-1%33 16F3 JHC {100R4}

OIL COOLER ASSEMBLY

Figure 3-28

[
—
<

— ws PO b — I



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 3-29)

RETURN MANIFOLD ASSEMBLY

Figure 3-29

FROM WATER
PUMP MOTOR

FROM
VISE CLAMP
VALVE
AEEF. NO. PART NO, DESCHIPTION ary. BEF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qry,
329 1 334-036 3/8-16X3 V4 GRADEHS HEX BOLT 4 4235001 10MPLUG 3
3-28 2 230445001 MANIFOLD-RETURN 1 3-29 i0 53842-027 HOSE-5/8X72 1GFS JIC {M2T) 1
3-29 3 480-007 'WASHER-3/8 ST LOCK 4 3-2% n 53842-047  HOSE-5/8X50 10FS JIC (160R2) 1
3-29 4 412-001  NUT-3/8 NC HEX 4 3-28 12 53828-001  #12M O-AING-#12M JIC 5T. 1
3-29 5 B3638-001  PLUG-#16 JIC MALE 2 329 13 53845-683  HOSE-3/4X52 12FSHC-12FSIC 45 1
53835-001  #16M O-RING-416M JIC 45 DEG. 1 3-29 14 53871-001  #10M O-RING X 12M.JIC 80 i
3.8 B 70008-001  FITTING-18M X 12M JIC STR. 2 3-29 15 53845-131 HOSE-3/4X40 12FS JIC (100R4) 1
53846-059 HOSE-1X33 16F5 JIC (100R4) 1 3-28 16 108484-001  FITTING-4FX10M STR. ADAPTER 1
3-29 7 53845779 HOSE-3/4X161 12FSJICST/A0 5000 1 3-29 17 §1342-001  4MX4 JIC(BCH)X4M JIC TEE 1
53828-001  #30M O-RING-#10M JIC 90 DEG. 4 3-29 18 53843-325 HOSE-1/4X25 4F5 JIC 3000 P51 1
3-29 8 217034003 CLAMP HALF-PLASTIC 11/M4°1D 3 324 19 53843-335  HOSE-1/4X45 4FSIUCST-4FSJIC 50 1
53342-147 HOSE-5/8X11B 10FSJICSTR1500PSI 1
3-20 9 71220-007 PLATE-HOSE CLAMP TOP 3



(PAGE 3-30) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

REF. NO.

3-30
3-30
3-30
3-30
3-3c
330

3.20
3.30
3-30

1
2
3
4
5
]

o o -4

BART NO,

OIL FILTER ASSEMBLY

NESCRIPTION

53845-753
60718-001
4475-006
224404-001
4536-001
224400-0Mm
224400-003
224400-005
5384571
53628-001
4475-010

HOSE-3/4X82 12FSJIC 90/8T 5000
12M JICX12M ADJ.45 DEG.EL
BOLT-3/8-16X3/4 FLG WHIZ
MOUNT-FILTER

NUT - 3/8-16 FLG. WHIZ LOCK
FILTER-HIGH PRESSURE {INC. ELEMENT}
ELEMENT-HIGH PRESSURE G000PS!
RING-HEAD TO BOWEL

HOSE 3/4X42 12J1C16/62/90 5000
#12M O-RING-#12M JIC 5T.
BOLT-3/8-16X1 FLANGE WHIZ

Figure 3-30

=

™) — o ok o B L D

~ Puq SX6-6/%



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 3-31)

HOSE CARRIER/BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY

Figure 3-31

REF. NO. PART NG, DESCRIPTION ary.

3-31 1 234256001 HOSE CARRIER-15.0 X 5.0
(BREAKDOWN FIG. 3-48)

1
331 2 375010 BOLT-3/8"-16X1"GD#5 CARRIAGE a
3N 3 4536-001  NUT - 3/8-16 FLG. WHIZ LOCK 8
33 4 53046-431  HOSE 1X79 16FSJIC16/62/60D6000 1
3-3t 5 1865-085 GROMMET-1 1/21DX1 3/4 0D 114G i
-3 8 53842-147 HOSE-5/8X118 10FSJCSTRIS00PS! 1
3-: 7 81698-001  FITTING-16MJIC BULKHEAD STR. 2
3 B 77734-001  FITTING-10M JIC BULKHEAD STR. 1
33 9 53846-489 HOSE-1X227 16FSJICST/ST 80004 2
33 10 53842-515 HOSE-5/8X239 10FSJICST 3000PS 1
3-33 1A 53B46-487 HOSE-iX79 16FSST 16/62/90 6000 1
3-3 12 4B5-007 WASBHER-3/8 FLAT a8



(PAGE 3-32) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

TOOL BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY

Figure 3-32

.é
Y

N
(3)

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary.
3-32 1 221503-001  COUPLER-3/8 NPT QUICK {MALE) 2
3.32 2 221504-00t  COUPLER-3/8 NPT QUICK {FEMALE}) 2
3-32 3 130987-007  FITTING-EMJIC/3/BMNPT BULKHEAD 4
3-32 4 57840-719  HOSE-3/8X21 6FSJCST/M5D3000# 4



REF. NO
3-33 1
3-33 2
3-33 a
3-33 4

D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 3-33)

HYDRAULIC PUMP COMPONENTS

Figure 3-33

PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary,
224411-003  EDC KIT WiM5S CONNECTOR
{INC. GASKET & HARDWARE) 1
224411-005 GASKET-CONTROL 1
+B5642-007  VALVE-MULTI-FUNCTION 2
85642-009 (O-AING {DUTER) 1 per valve
B5642-011  O-AING {(INNER} 1 per vaive
B5E42-051  FILTRATION-INTEGRAL SHT FILTER 1
81502-001  FILTER-OIL 1
98508-009 LIP SEAL 1
98688-011 SEAL-CARRIER 1
98688-013 O-RING 1
224411-001  PUMP-HYD. {COMPLETE}

+

SPECIFY PRESSUHRE SETTING
{PRESSURE SETTING IS 50570 PSI}




- (PAGE 3-34) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

AEF. NO.
3-34 1
3-34 2
3-34 3
3-34 4

PART NG.

224413003

224413-005
85642-021
+85642-007
85642-003
85642-011
85642-051
61802-001
Ba6AB-00%
98688-013
98668-013

224413-001
+

HYDRAULIC PUMP COMPONENTS

Figure 3-34

DESCRIPTION Qary.

ENG KIT W/MS CONNECTOR (INC.
GABKET & HARDWARE)
GASKET-CONTROL

PAESSUAE CONTROL PILOT VALVE
VALVE-MULTI-FUNGTION

O-RING {OUTER) 1 per valve
O-RING {INNER} 1 per valve
FILTRATION-INTEGRAL SHT FILTER 1
FILTER-CIL

LIP SEAL
SEAL-CARRIER
O-AING

N -

P Gy

PUMP-HYD. (COMPLETE)
SPECiFY PRESSUER SETTING
(PRESSURE SETTING 1S 5070 P8Iy



REF. NO.
3-33 1
335 2
3-35 3
3-35 4

PART NO,
224413-003

2244%3-005
85642-021
+85642-007
85642-008
8564201
85642-051
81902-001
98688-009
98688-0%1
38588-013

224412-001
+

D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 3-35)

HYDRAULIC PUMP COMPONENTS

DESCRIPTION

EDC KIT W/MS CONNECTOR (INC.
GASKET & HARDWARE)
GASKET-CONTROL

PAESSURE CONTROL PILGT VALVE
VALVE-MULT}-FUNCTION

O-RING (OUTER)

O-RING (INNER)
FILTRATION-INTEGRAL SHT FILTER
FILTER-QIL

LIP SEAL

SEAL-CARRIER

O-RING

PUMP-HYD. (COMPLETE)
SPECIFY PRESSURE SETTING
(PRESSURE SETTING IS 3300 PSI)

Figure 3-35

[CY

1 pervalve
1 per valve

1

1
1
1
1



- (PAGE 3-36) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

HYDRAULIC MOTOR COMPONENTS

Figure 3-36

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy.
3-36 1 114282-007 Q-AING 1
3-36 2 114262-005  LIP SEAL 1
3-35 3 114282-003  SEAL CARRIER 1
336 4 131484-018  RETAINER PLATE 1
3.36 5 85642-087 SCREW-INT.HEX 3
3-36 6 131494-023  CHARGE RELIEF POPPET 1
3.36 7 131484-025 SPRING 1
3-36 8 68B5S-011  O-AING 1
3-36 8 131494-027 CHARGE RELIEF PLUG 1
3-36 10 234266-003  NUT 1
3-36 1t 131494.-017  SPECIAL FLUG 2
338 12 57941-003 O-AING 2
3-36 13 131494-M15  SPRAING 2
3-36 14 131494-013  SPECIAL WASHER 2
3-36 15 131484-011  SHUTTLE VALVE SPOOL 3

204731-001  MOTCR-HYD (COMPLETE}



AEF, NG,
3-37 1
3-37 2
3.37 3
337 4
3.37 5
337 B
347 7

PART NO,

224242-003
207418007
207418-009
207418-005
224292-005

4478-024
224292-007
231770001
224252-008
231771-001

224292-0M

D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 3-37)

SOLENOID SELECTOR VALVE COMPONENTS

. DESCRIPTION

BoDY

SOLENOID VALVE

AEPAIR KIT-SOLENDID VALVE
SOLENOID VALVE COIL-2 POST
800Y

3/B-16X2 142 S0CK HD.

CHECK VALVE

SEALKIT

DIVERTER VALVE

SEALKIT

VALVE-SOLENOIE SELECT
{INC. REF. 1-7)

Figure 3-37

—_

—_ el s



{PAGE 3-38) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

AEF. NO.
3-38 1
3.38 2
3-38 3
338 4

PART NO.

SOLENOID SELECTOR VALVE COMPONENTS

DESCRIPTION

224292-003
207418-007
207418-009
207418-005
224292-009
2017110

224307-001

BoDY
SOLENOID VALVE

REFAIR KIT-SOLENQID VALVE -

SOLENOID VALVE COIL-2 POST
BIVERTER VALVE
SEALKIT

VALVE-S0LENOID SELECTOR
(ING. REF. 1-4)

Figure 3-38




REF. NO,
3-39 1
339 2
3.38 3
3-39 4
3.3% 5
3-38 6
3-39 7
3-38 a
3.39 g
3-39 10
3-38 1"
3-38 12
3-39 13
3-3% 14

PART NO,

D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 3-39)

CONTROL VALVE COMPONENTS

DESCRIPTION

102675001
801057-003

3147-079
5149-003

98108-011
352013
68366-001
446-001
219120-011

3147.077
3147-029
4333003
4333005
2110-003
3147-035

LEFT COVER ASSY (INC. fIEF. 2)
WH MAIN RELEIF (3000PS1)
{BREAKDOWN FIG. 3-41)
REPAIR KIT-CP VALVE
POSITIONER-STD. (BREAKDOWN
FIG. 3-42)

PLUG-1 15/16-12 UNF SOCKHD
SEAL-O-RING

STUD KIT- 7 SPOOL {ING. AEF. 7)
NUT-3/8 NF HEX

RIGHT COVER PLATE {INC, ONE
OF REF. 34 5)

REPAIRKIT

ARACKET

LINK- {INC. REF. 12}

PLATE-LINK

PIN-CLEVIS 1/4X7/8 - 47/64 UL
PLUG-LOAD GHECK STEEL
(BREAXDOWN FIG. 3-40)

Figure 3-39

oTy.

o —

L) —= = — o~

- = = ] =

REF.NO. PART NO. _ DESCRISTION orY.
33 15 79704001 SCREW-1/4-20X7/8 S0C HD SELFLK 14
338 16 3147-081  RETAIN-PLT WASH GRSN 6752-001 14
333 17 510035  PIN-3/32 X 1/2 COTTER 2
333 18 244519-003 BODY ASSY-CENTER SECTION

(INC. ONE OF REF. 3, 4, 811,13, 14 & 22,

TWO OF REF. 15, 16 & THREE OF

REF.17) 6
333 19 3147039 HANDLE - CP VALVE - $1802-001 3
338 20 89275007 RC PORT RELIEF {BREAKDOWN FIG. 3-44)
33 N 244519-005 BODY ASSY-GENTER SECTION (INC.

ONE OF REF. 3,4, 8-11, 13,20 & 22,

TWO OF REF. 15 & 16 & THRAEE OF

REF.17) 1
338 22 238196001  CARTRIDGE-ANTI-DRIFT (BREAKDOWN

FIG. 3-43) 1

244519-001  VALVE-7 SECT V20 PRESSURE COMP

{INC. ALL ITEMS IN FIGURE)



. (PAGE 3-40) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

LOAD CHECK PLUG COMPONENTS

Figure 3-40

REF. NO. PAHTNO. _ DESCRIPTION Qary, REF. NO. PARTNC. __ BESCRIFTION Qry,
340 A 3128-008 POPPET-CHECK 1 340 .7 NSS  O-RING 1
340 2 3147041 SPRING-CHECK 1 340 8 3147043 PLUG-LIFT CHECK 1
a0 3 NSS  WASHER-BACKUP (INNER) 2
M0 4 NSS  O-RING 1 B7396-001 PLUG-LOAD CHECK LESS POPPET
305 NSS  O-RING 1 (INC. REF. 3-6)
340 6 NSS  WASHER-BACKUP (OUTER) 1 3147-035  PLUG-LOAD CHECK STEEL {INC. ALL
ITEMS IN THIS FIGURE)
3147-037  REPAIR KIT (INC. REF. 47)
WH MAIN RELIEF COMPONENTS
= Figure 3-41
% Iy
~ T 8
ﬂ‘ﬁ YE 4 1 1 : 3) (). 12
YR
oo,
\':_L;"
:;. ;’- ot
. ¢ 3
3 3 13 11

AEF. NO, PART NO. __ DESCRIPTION aTy. REF.NO PART ND. __DESCRIPTION QryY.
341 1 NSS  RING-BACKUP 134 9 208015 SHIM-D49 AR
341 2 NSS  SEAL-O-RING 1 341 10 86323-005  SPAING-S52000-3000 PSI 1
344 3 NSS  SEAL-O-RING 1 34t N NSS  SEAL-O-AING 1
3-41 4 15844-008 BODY - WH RELIEF 1 34 12 3147-027 CAP 1
341 5 NSS  RING-PISTON 1
34 6 HS§  POPPET 1 3147-011  SERVICE KIT (ING. AEF 5 & 6)
3-41 7 208019 SHIM-010 AR 15644-007  REPAIR KIT (INC. REF. 1,3 & 11)
341 8 208-017  SHIM-020 AR 801057-003 W MAIN RELIEF (3000 PSI) (INC. ALL

ITEMS IN THIS FIGURE)



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 3-41)

STANDARD SPOOL POSITIONER COMPONENTS

Figure 3-42

REF. NO. PARTNO, __ DESCRIPTION ory.
342 1 3143005 COLLAR-SFRING 2
342 2 6149057 SPRING-RETURN 1
342 3 3148013 COLLAR-SPOOL 1
342 4 6149043 BONNET 1
342 5 79704001 SCREW-1/4-20X7/8 SOC HD SELFLK 2
£148.005 POSITIONER-STD. {INC. ALL ITEMS IN
THIS FIGURE)
ANTI-DRIFT CARTRIDGE COMPONENTS
Figure 3-43

2 3)04 3

N

e

\ ’

NN
INNN \k\

REF. NO. PARTNO. _ DESCRIPTION REF, NO, PARTNO. __DESCRIPTION ory.
3-43 i 238196-003  PLUG-BLEED OFF 1 343 B 238196-01%1  SCREW-LOCKING 1
343 2 NSS  SEAL-O-RING 1 343 9 NSS  SEAL-O-AING 1
343 3 NSS  RING-BACKUP 1 343 10 NSS  RING-BACKUP-CUT 2
3-43 4 NSS SEAL-O-RING 1 3-43 1 238196-013 SPRING 1
343 5 238196005 WASHER-BLEED OFF 1
343 & 238196007 SPACER 1 238196-001 CARTRIDGE-ANTI-DRIFT {INC, ALL
3-43 7 238186-009 'WASHER-BACK UP 2

[FEMS IN FIGURE)
3147-037 REPAIRKIT (INC.REF. 2-4, 9, 10)



(PAGE 3-42) D50x50a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR
RC PORT RELIEF COMPONENTS

Figure 3-44

ol

REF, NO. PART NO. DESCHIPTION ary,
3-44 1 3128-009 POPPET-CHECK 1
3-44 2 3147-041  SPRAING-CHECK 1
3-44 3 NSS  WASHER-BACKUp 2
3-44 4 NS5  O-RING 1
3-44 5 NSS  O-RING 1
3-44 & NSS  WASHER-BACKUP i
3-44 7 NSS  O-RING 2
3-44 B 3159-007 BODY-RELIEF 1
3-44 9 NS5  RING-PISTON 1
3-44 10 NSS  POPPET-RELIEF 1
3-44 1 208-019  SHIM - 010 AR
3-44 12 208-017  SHIM - .020 AR
3-44 13 20B-015 SHIM - .040 AR
3-44 14 3147023 SPRING-YELLOW 1

B6323-005 SPRING-5S 2000-3000 PSI 1
3-44 15 3147-027 CAP i

89275-007 AC PORT RELKEF-1800 FSI
{INC. ALL ITEMS IN THIS FIGURE)
3159-005 REPAIRKIT {INC.REF.3-7)
3147-0%t  SERVICE KIT (INC. AEF. 8 & 10)
NS5  NOT SOLD SEPARATELY



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 3-43)

SHUTTLE VALVE COMPONENTS

REE. NG, BART NO. DESCRIPTION
3-45 1 802012-003 VALVE-RELIEF
3-45 a 202731-001  REPAIR KIT-RELIEF VALVE
3-45 3 802012-005 BODY-VALVE
3-45 4 901562-015  PLUG-9/16"-18 UNF
345 5 204954-001  AEPAIR ®IT-SHUTTLE VALVE
3-45 6 901562-011  VALVE-SHUTTLE

502012001 VALVE-SHUTTLE {INC., ALLITEMS IN

THIS FIGURE}

Figure 3-45

— Lk o a



. (PAGE 3-44) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATCR

REF. NO
3-46 i
3-46 2
3-46 a
3-46 4

PART MO,

SOLENOID VALVE COMPONENTS

Figure 3-46

DESCRIPTION OorY.

235443-003
228128-007
904525-01
226124-017
110467-003

239443-001

BODY-VALVE

ColL

NUT-COIL
CARTAIDGE-SOLENOID
SEALKIT

[P —y

VALVE-2 POS. 3 WAY (INC. ALL ITEMS
iIN THIS FIGURE)



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 3-45)

PRESSURE LIMITER VALVE COMPONENTS

AEE. NO, PAHT NO. DESCRIPTION
3-47 1 228114-003  BODY-MANIFOLD
3-47 2 228114-005 CARTRIDGE
228114-007 SEALKIT
3-47 3 228114008  COIL
347 4 228114-01%  VALVE RELIEF
85847-025 REPAIRKIT
228114001 VALVE-REMOTE PRESSURE LIMITER

(INC. ALL ITEMS IN THIS FIGURE)

Figure 3-47

-t



(PAGE 3-46) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

LOOP FLUSH VALVE COMPONENTS

Figure 3-48

AEF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qiy.
3-48 1 228132-003 VALVE BODY 1
3-48 2 224476-007  RELIEF VALVE

224476-004  SEALKIT :
3-48 3 224476:003 CARTRIDGE-VALVE 2
207418-008  REPAIR KIT-SOLENQID VALVE
3-48 4 207418-005 SOLENQID VALVE COIL-2 POST 2
3-48 S 401562-01%  VALVE-SHUTTLE 1

204354-001  REPAIA KIT-SHUTTLE VALVE

2268132-001  VALVE-3 SPEED LOOP FLUSH
{INC. ALL ITEMS IN THIS FIGURE)



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 3-47)

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER COMPONENTS - 3" X 40"

Figure 3-49

)

AN
WM’IM-’J’AERKZF\

REF. NG,
3-48 1
3-48 2
3-49 a3
348 4
3-48 S
3-4% 6
3-48 7
3-48 8
3-49 9
3-49 10
3-48 1}
3-49 12
3-4% 13
3-4% 14
3-49 15
348 16

PART NG,

DESCRIFTION

200780-001
208331-001
208332-001
218021011
208057-001
209058-001
200808-001
£23498-003
218458-007
209060-001
224278-003
224278-005
21H25-011
218496-013
207403-005

56035-007
202529-001

224278-001

207403-009

UNI-RING
RING-BACK UP
O-RING

O-RING
WASHER-BACK UP
U CUP-DCUBLE LIP
WIPER 52-1500
O-AING

LOCK NUT

PISTON

BARREL ASSEMBLY
AOD ASSEMBLY

NT SH SET SCREW
THREADED CAP
CAP HEAD-THREAD
AEPAIR KIT

VALVE CART. - CNTH BALANCE

CYL 3"X40* W/ C8 VALVE COMPLETE
{INC. REF. 1-18)
SEAL KIT (INC. REF. 1-7)

A e

=]
—
<




- (PAGE 3-48) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

REF. NO.
3-50 1
3-50 2
3-50 3
3-50 4
3-50 5
3-50 6
3-50 7
3-50 ]
3-50 9
3-50 10
3-50 11
3-60 12
3-60 13
3-50 14
3-50 15
3-50 16

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER COMPONENTS - 4 1/2" X 12"

15

Figure 3-50

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

216695-007

99859-005
216695-009
216695011
216695-003
216695-13

85777-031
216695-005
215799015
215799-013
212568-019
212568-017
215799-011

85923.023
216695-015
212568-009

216695-001

216685017

P.O. CHECK VALVE
SCAEW-LG SET .313-18 X .25
HEAD GLAND CAP
HEAD GLAND

ROD WELDMENT
PISTON

NUT-11/2° 12 LOCK
TUBE WELDMENT
ROD WIPER
POLYPAK

BACKUP RING
O-AING

WEAR BAND
O-RING

T-SEAL

WEAR BAND

CYLINDER-4 1/2°X12' COMPLETE

(INC. REF. 1-16)
SEAL KIT {INC. REF. 3-16)

;3
<

b b e o ek ek ek b b ek e o — = ek D)




REF, NO,
3 1
3-51 2
3-51 3
3-31 4
3-3 5
3-51 ]
a-51 7
3-51 a
3-51 g
3.51 10
3-51 11
35 12
351 13
351 14
3N 15
351 16
3-51 17

D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 3-49)

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER COMPONENTS - 3" X 12"

Figure 3-51

TS TS S

7

PART NO.

</

BESCRIPTION

224445-007
224445-009

99B658-005
224445011
224445-003

94488-033
224445-013
110188-007
224445-005

89541-018

99541-015
224445-15
215657-023
215657018
221729-007
110168-013
215657-008

224445.001

224445-017

GREASE FITTING
HEAD GLAND
SCREW-LG 5ET .313-18X .25
HEAD GLAND CAP
ROD WELDMENT
VALVE-CHECK
PISTON
LOCKNUT-1.125-12
TUBE WELDMENT
ROD WIPER
POLYPACK

WEAR BAND
BACKUP RING
G-RING

T-SEAL

O-RING

WEAR BAND

CYLINDER-3X12 HYD. COMPLETE

(INC. REF. 1-17)
SEAL KIT (INC. REF. 10-17)

=

ek b el wdk wh d b ok ek wd POk b s o B



(PAGE 3-50) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR
HYDRAULIC CYLINDER COMPONENTS - 5" X 96" W/3" ROD

Figure 3-52

~I
[#)]

B @? e ¢

yae o]

///ﬁ/m \

A T T S T e

P -
L}
A
1
1l
H
¢
Y
L}
1
!
t
’
-

Lomm———
]
P
n__: -
4]
6

e edm
I3
I
1
|
5
5,
’
7
f
1
1
1]
.
~

HEF. NO. PART NQ. DESCRIPTION ary.
3-52 1 224478-027 HEAD GLAND 1
3-52 2 224478-003 AOD WELDMENT 1
3-52 3 224478-007 PISTON 1
3-52 4 114215:007  LOCKNUT-2%-12 1
3-52 5 224478-005 TUBE WELDMENT 1
3.52 G 224478-008 O-RING L
3.52 7 224478-011  CANNED ROD WIPER H
352 a 224478-013 MODULAR BACKUP 1
3-52 9 224478-15  POLY PAK 1
352 10 224478.017 WEAR BAND 2
3-52 n 89540-011  WASHER-BACKUP 1
3-52 12 B5777-013  O-RING 1
3-52 13 224478-019  CAST IRON RING 4
3-52 14 85777-028 WEARBAND 2
3-52 15 224478-021 PSP SEAL 1
3-52 16 224478-023  O-RING 1

224478-001 CYLINDER-5X96 COMPLETE
{INC. REF. 1-16)
224478-085  BEAL KIT {INC. REF. 6-18)



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 3-51)

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER COMPONENTS - 1" X 3 1/2"

Figure 3-53

NN

REF. NO. PART NO. BESCRIPTION
3-53 1 234358-003  NUT
3-53 2 234358-005 PISTON
3-53 3 6B094-057 WASHER-BACK-UP
3-53 4 GB094-055 O-RING
3-53 5 1749-025 SEAL-G RING
3-53 ] 234359-017 BARREL (W/CLEVIS AND FORTS)
3-53 7 234359-007 HEAD
3-53 8 234355-008 SEAL-ROD
3-53 g 234358-011  SEAL-DUST
3-53 10 234358-013 COLLAR
353 1 234359-015  SHAFT
234359-001  CYLINDER-1X3 % {INC. REF. i-11}

234358-018

REPAIR KIT (INC. REF. 3,4,5,8 & 9)

E

-k b e amb ek b NI LD e



(PAGE 3-52) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER COMPONENTS - DUAL

00,

Figure 3-54

'/

<

B

=

N7

N/

.
REF. NO, PART MO, DESCHIPTION
3-5¢ 1 234498-003 SHAFT
3-54 a 234498-005 WIPER
3.54 3 234488-007 HEAD
3-54 q 234488-008 U-CUP
3-34 5 234486-011  RETAINER WIRE
3-54 B 234488-013  BACU-UP WASHER
3-54 7 234498-015  G-RING
3-54 B 234498-017  O-RING
3-54 ] 2344898-019  PISTON SEAL
3-54 10 234488-021  O-RING
3-54 1 234498-023 WEAR RING
3-54 12 234498-025  PISTON
3-54 13 234498-027  |.OCKNUT
3-54 14 234498-028 CASE
234498-001  GYLINDER-DUAL HYD. (INC, REF. 1-14)
234498-031  SEAL KIT {INC. REF, 2, 4-11)

IO
=

— P N S b R hd A2 R RI PRI R ha



REF. NO. PART NO.
3-55 3 B9671-005
3-85 2 89671-009
3-55 3 89671-007
3-55 4 88671-01
3-53 5 85671-003
3-35 & §9571-313
3-35 7 B9671-015

89671-001

D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 3-53)

HYDRAULIC FILTER COMPONENTS

__DESCRIFTION

SPRING

INSERT ASSEMBLY
SEAL

BYPASS GASKET
ELEMENT-FILTER —
ELEMENT-O-RING
BYPASS ASSEMBLY

FILTER ASSEMBLY (INC. ALL TTEMS
IN THIS FIGURE}

Figure 3-55

ary.

AT Yy

409 L%~ 0o’



(PAGE 3-54) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR
HOSE CARRIER COMPONENTS

Figure 3-56

e USE CIRCULAR PUSH-

ONS FOR REPAIRS

REF. NG, PART NG DESCHIPTION oTy.
356 1 234256-003  PT45E MOUNTING BRACKET ASSY (L} 2
3-56 2 234256-005 PT45E MOUNTING BRACKET ASSY{H} 2
3-56 3 (234256-007  PT45E OUTER LINK W/VERAMEERLOGO 44
3-58 4 234256-008 PT45E OUTER LINK 44
3-56 5 234256-011  PT45E ANTI-FRICTION DISC 176
3-56 8 234256-013  PT4SE INNER LINK 15.0R VERMEER 84
3-56 7 234256-015  PT45E CIRCULAR PUSH-ON 252
3-56 B 234256-017  PT45E HINGE PIN-PUCH ON FASTNR 252
3-56 9 234256-018  BOLT-WHIZ LOCK .250-20 X .620 84
356 10 234256-02¢  CARRIER ROD FT35E/5E 5.268 2
3-36 1 234256-023  NYLON SLEEVE PT35E/45E 5.163 2
3-56 12 234256-025 BOLT-WHIZ LOCK .250-20X.88 42
3-56 13 234256-027  PTASEM5E CARRIER ROD 5.098 A
3-56 14 234256-020  PT35EM5E NYLON SLEEVE 1.828 42
3-56 15 234256-031 CARRIER PLATE WELDMENT A
3-56 18 234236-033  PT35E/45E CARRIER ROD 2.854 2
3-56 17 234256-035 PT35E/5E NYLON SLEEVE 2.829 63
356 18 234256-037 CARHIER SIDE PLATE 4

234256-007 HOSE CARRIER (COMPLETE)
{INC. ALL ITEMS LISTED IN THIS FIGURE)



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 3-55)

MISCELLANEOQOUS SUPPLIES

Figure 3-57
CORDURA SLEEVES

DIAGEIE.  PART NUMBER
71 83726-001
1.22 66094—001
1,42 67264—001
1.59 69129-001
1,81 53840—001
2.37 53841-001

NOTE: SPECIFY LENGTH WHEN ORDERING

TIE STRAPS
LENGTH PART NUMBER
4 IN 78657001
6 IN. 18355-001
8 IN. 59634-001
15 IN. 58151-001
O—RINGS
SAE REPLACEMENT
FITTING O—RING
SIZE PART NO.
4M 78185-027
5M 53649081
6M 59088057
—_— 8M 59088-053
10M 792-029
12M 3152-013
14M 3155-015
16M 81580-001
20M 93316-001

NOTE: O-RINGS LISTED ARE 90 DURAMETER






D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 4-1)

ROPS CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

Figure 4-1

AEF. NO, PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy. AEF. NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary,
4-1 1 217231-001  ZAP ALERT-CURRENT SENSE 1 216986-001  BUTTON-BLACK EXTENDED CONTACT 1
4-3 2 224822-001  COIL-CURRENT(W/17'COAX CABLE) 1 215957-001 BOOT-BHLACK RUBBER 1
4-1 d 26453-00t  TERMINAL JUMPER-267-A42-6 1 215898-001  BLOCK-N.C. GCONTACT 1
41 4 26452.001  TERMINAL-2006 1 4-1 13 215892-001 BUTTON-GREEN FLUSH CONTACT 1
441 5 1802:010  BOLT - 3A6" X 1 NC STOVE 2 215993-001 BOOT-GREEN AUBBER 1
4-1 & 40004 NUT-3A6 NG HEX 2 904423-001 CONTACT BLOCK 1
4-1 7 §9597-001 COVER-BREAKER SWITCH 3 226209-001 BUTTON ASSY-CURRENT TEST 1
4.3 8 78107-001  BREAKER-CIRCUIT 10AMP 2 41 14 804346-001  BUZZER 1
44 9 96937-001  SWITCH-MURPHY 12V/30 SEALED 1 905001-001  BOLT-B-32 X 2 STOVE 2
4-1 10 1802-006 BOLT-10-24 X 3/4 AND HD STOVE 2 9049585-001 WASHER-B INTERNAL STAR 2
41 11 215991-001  STRIKE ALERT TEST BUTTON AGSY 1 399-001  NUT-8-32 HEX 2

215993-01  BOOT-GREEN AUBBER 1 4-1 15 236473-00t  OQUTLET-12V GTAINLESS 1
215394-001  BLOGK-N.O. CONTACT 1 57200-001 SCREW-#8-32X1/2 AND.HD.MACH. 2
215992-001  BUTTON-GREEN FLUSH CONTACT 1 £8759-001 LOCK NUT-#8-32 NYLON INSEAT PL 2
4-1 12 215985-00  STRIKE ALERT RESET BUTTON ASSY 1 4-1 Hi 72082-001 BREAKER 45-700-514-DD 22 AMP 1



~ (PAGE 4-2) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR
ROPS CONTROL PANEL (CONTINUED)

Figure 4-2

REE.NO PART NO. DESCRIPTION
e
42 1 27148-001  LIGHT-RED WARNING f
70888-001 BULS 1
4-2 2 81374001 LIGHT-GREEN WARNING 1
42 3 88581001 LIGHT-WARNING (AMBER) 1
4-2 4 89507-001  COVER-BREAKER SWITCH 4
4.2 5 400-001  NUT-3/18 NG HEX 4
43 6 1602-010 BOLT - 316" X 1* NC STOVE 4
42 7 231248-001 RELAY-LOW VOLTAGE SENSING 1 -~
4-2 ] 244521-001  HOSE-078%230 4FS JIC ST 1
4-2 9 26453-001  TERMINAL JUMPER 1 P
42 10 26452-001  TERMINAL-2008 1
42 1 96933001  GAUGE-TACHOMETER 0-3000 APM 1
42 12 20179300t GAUGE-WATER TEMP 1
&2 13 77964-001  GAUGE-CO-1015.5-CBMUTNY k1
42 14 £6816-001 SWITCH ASSY- 1
42 15 72079-001 BREAKER 45-700-514-DD 5 AMP 3
42 16 86575001 OPERATOR-PUSH/PULL W/O BUTTON !
904562001 E-STOP LENS i
904423001  CONTACT BLOCK 1
42 7 B3573-001  SWITCH-1219 GENERAL ]
66462-001  KEY- NG- 100/1218 GENERAL 1 N
42 18 244520-00%  HOSE-.078X136 4FS JIC ST 3
42 13 B1665-001  FITTING-1/4FX4M JIC 80 DEG. 4
42 20 244343-001  GAUGE-PRESSURE 0-2000 PSt 1
42 7 78107-001  BREAKER.-CIRCUIT 10AMP 1

555555 B85 Hovh

OE




D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 4-3)

CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY
21 @ Figure 4-3

NS

C_\(

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY. AEE. NO. PART NO. BESCRIFTION aTy,

4-3 1 216741-003 OPERATORS STATION ASSY 4-3 13 103202-001  SCREW-1/4-20X1/2 STH MACHINE 6
(INC. REF. 4 & 9) 1 4-3 14 234876-001  HANDLE-CONTROL (BREAKDOWN

4.3 2 358-010  BOLT-1/2-13X1" GRADE#A HEX 1 FIG. 4-14} 2
4.3 3 480-011  WASHER-1/2 ST LOCK 1 4-3 15 226220-001  GONTRCL BOX - LEFT SIDE 1
43 4 85790-003 BUSHING-SPRING 2 1MX2X 1% 2 4.3 16 53276-001 WASHER-JACKSHAFT END 1
41 5 26452-001 TEAMINAL-2006 1 4-3 17 1802-006 BOLT-10-24 X 3/4 AND HD STOVE 2
4-3 B 215200-00 WASHER-THRUST 1 4-3 18 67292-001 SWITCH-TOGGLE B500KS SEALED 4
4-3 7 1885-15 GROMMET-BLACK/S/8ID-3/16 GR. 1 4.3 19 5537-01 COVER-TOGGLE SWITCH 8
4-3 8 226221-001 CONTADL B0X-RIGHT SIDE 1 43 20 78104-001  SWITCH-DPOT MOMENTARY 1
4-3 8 596-001 ZERAK-i/4" NF 5T GREASE 1 4-3 21 B6579-001  SWITCH-4 POLE ON-ON-ON 1
4-3 10 78114-001  CONTROL KNOB 3 43 22 86560-001  SWITCH-OPST ON-ON 1
4-3 1 97389-007 PLUG-9/16"BLACK DOME 2 43 23 26453-001  TERMINAL JUMPER 1
43 12 210082-001  SWITCH-3 POSITION TOGGLE 1 43 903388-0  SWITCH-TOGGLE 1



(PAGE 4-3) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

SEAT ASSEMBLY

Figure 4-4

REF. NO. PARTND, __DESCRIPTION oTY.
44 203254-001  2'SEAT BELT FO8015 1
4 2 485000 WASHER-7/16 FLAT B
443 420001 NUT-7/18 NG SLTL 2
44 4 219186-001  SEAT (DOES NOT ING. ARM REST KIT) 1
4 5 408-001  NUT-5/16 NC FLG WHIZ LOCK 5
4 B 357.012  7/16-14X1 1/4 GR.45 HEX BOLT 2
4 7 219186-003  SWITCH-BAFETY 1
IR 4474-004  5/16-18X1/2 FLG WHIZ BOLT 6
44 9 4475-010  BOLT-3/8-18X1 FLANGE WHIZ 1
44 10 219380-001  STRAP-GROUND 4 GAX12' E-E 1
a4 N 4536-001  NUT - /8-16 FLG. WHIZ LOCK 1
-4 12 482-001 WASHER-3/8 INT STAR 1
44 13 235603-001  MOUNT-MANUAL BOX 1
4 220238001  KIT-ARM REST (OPT.) (INC.

—_

MOUNTING HARDWARE)



REF. NO
4-5 1
4.5 2
43 3
4-5 4
4-5 3
4-5 6
4-5 7
4-5 8
4-5 9
4-5 10

PART NO.

D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 4-5)

LITERATURE BOX ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTICN

405-0M
485-003
350-006
142410-001
142854-001
142423-01
243143-001

105400-NB9
105400-NS0
105400-N91

NUT-1/4 NG FLG WHIZ LOCK
WASHER-1/4 FLAT
BOLT-1/4-20X3/4"GRADE 45 HEX
CASE-6"X9'X1" OPERATOR MANUAL
CABLE-06801A.NYLON CT.-36.00
CAIMP-CABLE (FOR.06BDIA.CABLE)
MANUAL ASSY.-D50X100a OM MINI 157
{INC. REF. 5 & &)

B50X100A NAVIGATOR OM1STED
D50X100A NAVIGATOR MM 1T ED
D50X100A NAVIGATOR PM 15T ED

Figure 4-5

M — = L) LA

—- o bk




(PAGE 4-6) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

SEAT ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY

Figure 4-6

HEF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary.

i 422-00%  NUT-1/2 NC HEX JAM
2 375010 BOLT-3/8™-16X1°GD#5 CARRIAGE
4-5 a 358-024  BOLT-1/2-13X2 1/2°'GRADE#SHEX
4 52884-001  ACTUATOR-D12-10A5-06
52864-003 MOTOR-12V DC
52864-005 SEALING KIT
52864-007  INTEAMEDIATE GEAR-10:1
52864-008 CLUTCH

I S T T T & R "Gy L. ]

46 5 4536-007  NUT - 3/8-16 FLG. WHIZ LOCK
4-6 b 235256-001  MOUNT-SWING CYLINDER
4-5 7 485-011  WASHER-1/2 FLAT



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 4-7)

ELECTRICAL PANEL - ENGINE

Figure 4-7

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary AEF. MO, PAHT NG, DESCHIPTION aTy.
4-7 i 244755-001  CONTHOLLER-APECS 2000 1 4-7 i 26452-001  TERMINAL-2006 1
4-7 2 B6510-001  WASHER-1/2 FLT HARDENED 2 47 15 26453-001  TERMINAL JUMPER-267-A42-6 1
a7 3 64108-001  WASHER-M12 LOCK 2 47 16 4473-006  BOLT-1/4-20X34 FLG WHIZ i
4-7 4 £4110-0001  BOLT-M12X25 METRIC 2 47 17 405-001  NUT-1/4 NC FLG WHIZ L.OCK 1
A7 3 $1306-001  MOUNT-SANDWICH DOUBLE STUD 2 4-7 18 485-00  WASHER-3/16 FLAT 4
4-7 6 81547-001 AELAY-STARTER D20F-11450-AA 1 4-7 18 1802-310  BOLT - 3/15" X 1" NC STOVE 10
47 7 244767-001  BREAKER-105 AMP CIRCUIT 2 47 20 480-001  WASHER-316 5/T LOCK 10
4-7 8 4536-001  NUT - 3/8-16 FLG. WHIZ LOCK 2 4-7 21 400-0(0  NUT-316 NC HEX 10
47 9 2595-007 HOSE CLAMP - TS7J 3/4* 2 47 22 238527-001  BRACKET-MUFFLER SUPPORT 1
4-7 10 4475-006 BOLT-3/8-16X3/4 FLG WHIZ 2 4-7 23 485-G03 WASHER-144 FLAT 2
47 1% 86582-001 BREAKER-40A TYPE 1 WMETALCASE 1 a-7 24 480-003 'WASHER-1/4 5T LOCK 2
47 12 B6217-01  RELAY-BOSCH SPST 75 AMP SEALED 1 7 25 401-001  NUT-1/4 NC HEX 2
4-7 13 244759-001  BOX ABSY-MULTI-SPEED 1



- (PAGE 4-8) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

4-8
4-B
4-8
4-8
4-8
4-8
4-8
4-8
4-B
4-B
4-8
4-B
4-B
4-8
4-8

O~ O L & LA o —

—_ e b b aeh o b
A= T R N =~

PART NO.

THROTTLE SOLENOID ASSEMBLY

ENGINE THROTTLE

LEVER

DESCRIPTION

244750-001
15623-01
208244-0M
244751001
548-010
407-001
244756-001

NS5

NGBS
4734-001
4B0-003
17391-001

NSS
15694-001
13395-030
485-003
244757005

BAR-THROTTLE LINKAGE
WASHER-#6M LOCK
BOLT-6M X 25M HEX METRIC
MOUNT-THROTTLE SOLENOID
50 HS8-5/16-18X1

NUT-818 NC HEX JAM
ACTUATOR-APECS 2000
SUPPORT ROD
WASHER-FLAT {.080" THICK)
NUT-1/4-28 NF HEX
WASHER-1/4 8/T LOCK
BOLT-6MX15M HEX METRIC
BOLT-MGX55MM HEX METRIC
WASHER-#6M FLAT
BOLT-1/4"-28 NF X 1" HEX
WASHER-1/4 FLAT

LINKAGE KiT

Figure 4-8

(&

&
()
£y
st
=3
5
tmmﬁmuﬂ"@,r"-,g B
YA

Elick:

e

wi PN Fe =t P ok ] 01 b ek et ek s RN B —

’ n
N\
%
\\
\

(=)
&Y
/e B

4

NED§:!
Q'o ®
® '*,}\

/ S
& '
by

T

@
@

()



ENGINE

D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 4-9)

WIRE HARNESS ASSEMBLY

Figure 4-9

" DESCRIPTION

HEF. NO. PART MO,
4-9 1 238521-00%
4-9 2 87697-005
4-§ 3 87697-003
4-9 4 238582-001

HARNESS-D5(0X100A-ENGINE WIRE
WASHER-LOCK

NUT-PANEL

HARNESS-D50X100A WIRE

CONTROL
PANEL



(PAGE 4-10) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

BATTERY ASSEMBLY

Figure 4-10

T0
STARTER

AEF, NO. PART NO. DESCHIPTION ary. REF. NO, PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary.
4-10 1 4475-006 BOLT-3/8-16X3/4 FLG WHIZ 8 410 i3 423-001 NUT-1/2NC SLTL UTB 1
4-10 2 238592-001 DOOR-BATTERY ACCESS 1 4-30 14 485-011  WASHER-1/2 FLAT 1
4-10 3 86458-001 BOLT-BATTERY 2 4-10 15 377014 BOLT-1/2-13X1 1/2'GDESCARRIAGE 1
410 4 903884-001  PAD-BATTERY 2 410 16 2505-007 HOSE CLAMP - TS7J /4* 2
410 5 N/A  BATTERY 2 4310 17 482-005 WASHER-5M6 FLAT 2
410 6 226058-00¢  CABLE-BATTERY 2/0 GA.X56"F-P-E 1 4-10 18 228400-001  CABLE-BATT. 2/0 GA.X15°E-E BLK 1
4-10 7 226059-00% CABLE-BATTERY 2/0 GA.XI0'N-N-E 1 4-10 19 904365-001  DISCONNECT SWITCH (INC, KEY} 1
4-10 8 225353-001  HOLDBOWN-BATTERY 1 87356-001  SWITCH-1754 SPST W/ KEY 1
4-10 ] 406-001  NUT-5116 NC HEX 4 410 20 238748-001  MOUNT-SWITCH 1
410 i0 218260-001 STRAP-4GA.X18°E-E BRAIDED GRND 1 410 2 118512-001  BOLT-MB X 1.25-25MM HEX HEAD 2
410 1 64108-001  WASHER-M12 LOCK 1 4-10 22 17393-001  WASHER-8M 1L.OCK 2
410 12 24772-001 BOLT-12M X 35 GA. 8.8 HEX HEAD ¥



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 4-11)

VANDAL SHIELD ASSEMBLY

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCHIPTION
411 1 234393-001  VANDAL SHIELD-OPERATOR SEAT
4-1 2 20666-001 BOLT-5/16-18X3/4 GRS TAUSS MO
4-11 3 234394.001  PLATE-SHIELD CLIP
4-1 4 408-001  NUT-5/16 NC FLG WHIZLOCK
411 5 234395-00%  PLATE-SHIELD CLIP
4-11 6 358.026  1/2-13X2 3/4"GRADE#SHEX BOLT
4-11 7 234408-001  VANDAL SHIELD-ROPS POST
411 B 1803113  SPRING - COMP. #482 1/2° 0A
41 ] 423-001  NUT-1/2 NC SLTLUTB

Figure 4-11

B

—_
- = = RO N O




(PAGE 4-12) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

REMOTE LOCATOR HOLDER ASSEMBLY

Figure 4-12

AN

/a4

77
/

/7

Vv

va
777

777
/e,

REF. NO. PART N3, DESCRIFTION aTy.
412 234369-001  HOLDER-REMOTE LOCATOR RECEIVER
412 234475-001  BOLT-5M16-18 X 1/2 THUMB SCREW
412 234368-001  PEATE-REMOTE BRACKET

412 234377-007  PLATE-REMOTE HOLDER BACK

1 1
2 2
3 1
412 4 373010 BOLT-3/8"-16X1"GD#5 CAARIAGE 4
5 2
412 ] 416-001  MUT-3/8 NC SLTL 4



/g_@@ W § coo9 H

D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 4-13)

WORK LIGHT ASSEMBLY

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
413 1 $7202-001 SWITCH-TOGGLE 8500K9 SEALED
413 2 5537-001 COVER-TOGGLE SWITCH
4-13 3 215861-001 LIGHT-3 X 5 FLOOD
413 4 244772-001 HARNESS-DS0X100A LIGHT
413 5 28950-001  CLIP-ADHES.LATCHING LC5-A-CB

Figure 4-13

T — PO wk e



(PAGE 4-14) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

CONTROL HANDLE COMPONENTS .

Figure 4-14

(15

BEF. NO
414 1
414 2
414 3
4-14 4
414 3
414 6
4-14 7
414 B
4-14 8
414 10
414 11
4-14 12
4-14 13
414 14
444 13
4-14 16
4-14 17

@

PAHT NO.

DESCRIPTION

224294-003
224294-005
224294-007
413-001
224284.031
119701-009
67708-001
67707001
67712-001
67723-001
67724-001
69892-005
224284-009
119701-007
103733-005
234876-003
89807-005
£3807-007

SWITCH& TOP KNOB ASSEMBLY
SET SCREW

KNOB {BOTTOM)

NUT-3/8 NC HEX JAM

LEVER

BOOT

SCREW

BUSHING

BUTTO-

GASKET

CASE-

CONNECTOR

CAM ASSEMBLY

COVER

SCREW

SCREW-2-56X9/16
PLATE-SPACER
PLATE-MOUNTING (THREADED)

ary,

1
2
1
1
1
1
4
4
4
1
1
2
1
1
2
B
K]
3

AEF. MO, PART NO. DESCRIPTION
414 18 204676-005 SWITCH PLATE ASSY
414 19 204734-011  SET SCREW
414 20 234876-007  SWITCH-MICRO SUB MiN,
4-14 21 103733-003  SET SCREW
4-14 22 BE070-011  GEAR-SPUR
4-14 23 234876-008 POTENTIOMETER
4-14 24 224284-M5  WASHER-FLAT
4-14 25 224284-017  WASHER-FLAT (NYLON)
4-14 26 224284-009  BUSHING-OUTER (PLASTIC)
4-14 27 96070-005  SPRING
4-14 28 224294-021  BUSHING-INNER {PLASTIC)
4-14 29 224284-023  RETAINER RING
4-14 a0 224294-025 GEAR SEGMENT ASSEMBLY
4-14 K} 224284-027  POTENTIOMETER PLATE ASSEMBLY
4-14 32 224284-023  SCREW-PAN HEAD

234876-001  HANDLE-CONTROL {COMPLETE]

(INC. ALL FTEMS IN THSI FIGURE)

E

RS rb o b o ek e ek b b b (D e s



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 4-15)
HARNESS PLUG COMPONENTS

Figure 4-15

799B83—001 SEAL B7696—001 PN — 16 GA

94201~-001 SEALING PLUG
70982-001 PIN MALE TERMINAL

94199-001 RECEFTAGLE — B PIN

03 —-001 T -
91348-001 PLUG 2 WAY 103212-0 RECEPTACLE 12 PIN

f | 79993-001 PLUG 3 WAY
78981-001 PLUG 4 WAY MALE

94200—001 RECEPTACLE WEDGE — B PIN
103213-00% RECEPTACLE WEDGE — 12 PIN

91345—-001 TOWER 2 WAY
102662-001 TOWER 3 WAY 98106—001 PLUG WEDGE — B PIN
79981001 TOWER 4 WAY 103214—001 PLUG WEDGE — 12 PIN

87702001 FIN FEMALE TERMINAL

gR107-001 PLUG — B PIN
103211001 PLUG — 1Z PIN

94201-001 SEALING PLUG

=

799B83—001 SEAL

91354-001 SOCKET — 18GA

B7696-001 PIN — 16 GA
231988-001 PIN — 12 GA

904348-001 RECEPTACLE 21 PiN

e B7697~005 WASHER - LOCK
Co——=187687-003 NUT — PANEL

905162001
TOOL—CONTACT REMOVAL

|

§1358-00% PLUG

904504-001 PLUG 21 PIN
(CONNECTS EDC)

91354—0D01 SQCKET — 16 GA
231983-001 SQCKET — 12 GA







D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 5-1)

GROUND STAKE/VOLTAGE STAKE ASSEMBLY

Figure 5-1

AEF. ND. PART NQ, DESCRIPTICN aTy. BEF. NO. PART NO. DESCHIPTION ary.
54 1 904546-00%  STAKE-T-HANDLE GROUND 1 51 12 416-001  NUT-3/8 NC SLTL 1
51 2 57867-012  1/2-13X1 i/4 GRS HEX BOLT NP i 54 13 217967-001  CORD ASSY - VOLTAKE STAKE 1
51 3 904731-001  TWECO FEMALE TERMINAL 1 51 14 234167-001 STAKE-VOLTAGE 1
51 4 42300 NUT-1/2NC SLTLUTE 2 51 15 351-012  BOLT-5/1618X1 1/4"GRS HEX 1
51 5 229285001 GROUND CCAD ASSY 1 541 i6 £7846-003  PLATE-TWIN COVER 1
51 6 234164-001  HANDLE-VOLTAGE STAKE 1 51 17 900035-005  CLAMP-3/8'DOUBLE HOSE 2
5-1 7 240D56-001  SCREW-1/2-13X1f2 NCSOC HD ZNC 2 541 18 904355-001 CONNECTOR 2
51 8 354-012  BOLT-3/8 - 16X 1 1/4* GRS HEX 1 51 18 208065-001  SHRINK TUBE-3/10 COMMERCIL GRD
51 g 350-010  1/4-20 X 1" GRADE #5 HEX BOLT 1 {SPECIFY LENGTH) 2
51 10 485003  WASHER-1/4 FLAT 2 53 20 481-003 WASHER-1/2 EXT STAR 1
5-1 N 403-001  NUT-1/4 NC 5LTL 1



(PAGE 5-2) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

REF. NO
8-3 1
93 2
8.3 3
83 4

\§

BART NO.

&

22

SAFETY FEATURES - GLOVES, BOOTS, CONES

o a—
N

DESCRIFTION

904541-00%
70000-530
70001-530
210782-0
210782-065
210782-003
210782-007
210782-008
210783-001
210783-005
210783-003
210783-007
210783-008
210781-00

224979-001

CONES-ORANGE PVE
DECAL-DANGER

DECAL-DANGER {INTERNATIONAL)
GLOVES-SIZE 9 RUBSER INSULATE
GLOVES-SIZE 9 1/2 RUBBER iNSUL
GLOVES-SIZE 10 RUBBER INSULATE
GLOVE-SIZE 11 RUBBER INSULATED
GLOVE-SIZE 12 RUBBER INSULATED
5LOVES-SIZE 9 LEATHER PROTECT
GLOVES 5IZE 8 1/2 LEATHER PROT
GLOVES-SIZE 10 LEATHER PROTECT
GLOVE-SIZE 11 LEATHER PROTECT
GLOVE-SIZE 12 LEATHER PROTECT
GLOVE KIT-SIZE 3 {INC. 1 PAIR OF
RUBBER GLOVES, 1 PAIR OF LEATHER
GLOVES & 1 GLOVE BAG REF.5)
GLOVE KIT-SIZE & % (INC. 1 PAIR OF
GLOVES, 1 PAIR OF LEATHER
GLOVES & 1 GLOVE BAG REF. 5}

\

Figure 5-2

1 pair
1 pair
1 pair
1 palr
1 pair
1 pair
1 pair
1 pair
1 pair
1 pair

AEF. NO.
8-3 5
8-3 6

BART NO.

DESCRIPTION

210785-001

224990-001

224591001

210784-001
210780-009
210780-001
210760-003
210780-005
210780-007
210780-01
210780-013

GLOVE KIT-3IZE 10 {INC. 1 PAIR OF
RUBBER GLOVES, 1 PAIR OF LEATHER
GLOVES & 1 GLOVE BAG REF, 5)
GLOVE KIT-31ZE 11 {(iNC. 1 PAIR OF
RUBBER GLOVES, 1 PAIR OF LEATHER
GLOVES & 1 GLOVE BAG REF. §)
GLOVE KIT-SIZE 12 (INC. 1 PAIR OF
RUBBER GLOVES, 1 PAIR OF LEATHER
GLOVES & 1 GLOVE BAG REF. 5)
BAG-GLOVE

BOOTS-8IZE 9 OVER-THE-SHOE
BOOTS-SIZE 10 OVER-THE-SHOE
BOOTS-G1ZE 11 OVER-THE-SHOE
830075-8IZE 12 OVER-THE-SHOE
BQOTS-SIZE 13 OVER-THE-SHOE
BOOTS-SIZE 14 OVER-THE-SHCE
800TS-5IZE 15 OVER-THE-SHOE

1 pair
1 pair
1 pair
1 pair
1 pair
1 pair
1 pair



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 6-1)

WATER PUMP ASSEMBLY

Figure 6-1

e

® 6
\

25 f °
g2 ©

7K ®

A
Siv,

o((
®

L0
g

(3\\\\
! )
Jj

&

REL.NQ, PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy. AEF. NO. PART NO. OESCRIPTION ary.
61 1 234473001 GAUGE-30 HG-0-100 PSI 1 6-1 17 244585-001  FITTING-5X4 1/2 PIPE NIPPLE 1
B-1 2 238351-001  TANK-SUCTION STABILIZER 1 6-1 18 430-001 NUT-5/8-11 NC SELF LOCKING 4
-1 3 358-014  BOLT-1/2-13X1 1/2*"GRADENS HEX 4 6-1 18 366-044  5/8-11X4 1/2GRADE#5 HEX BOLT 2
g-1 4 42300 NUT-1/2NC SLTLUTB 4 B- 20 227235001 COUPLER-1{2*"NPT QUICK{FEMALE) 1
&-1 ] 239454-001  FITTING-3* 45DEG 5T ELBOW POLY 1 -1 21 707-003 /2" NPT HEX NIPPLE 1
61 6 239281-001  COUPLER-3" FEMALE MNPT (POLY) 1 61 22 244516-001  FITTING-40MNPT/BFNPT HEX BEDCR 1
B-1 7 234480-001  PLUG-3' CAM LOCK {PQLY) 1 61 23 85706-000  WASHER-5/8 HARDEN 2
61 a8 225838-004  BUSHING-2X3/4 NPT REDUCER POLY 1 6-1 a4 366-020  5/B-11X2'GRADERS HEX BOLT 2
61 9 231049-001  NIPPLE-3/4" NPT SHORT [POLY) 1 8- 25 239471-001  WATER PUMP QUTLET ASSY -SC115L
51 10 225847-001 VALVE-3/4"FPT BALL {POLY} 1 {BREAKDOWN FIG. 6-13} H
61 L] 275845-001 HOSE INSERT-3/4X3/4 MPT 90POLY 1 8-1 26 239486-001  HOSE-1 1/2X82 24F5JIC ST/ST 3
g1 12 239449-01  5' NPT CLOSE NIPPLE 1 &1 27 24568-00%  FITTING1 1/2MNPTX24MJIC STR. 1
81 13 239448-001  FITTING-5" 90 DEG ELBOW 2 81 28 75483-001 COUPLER-MALE TCMR0-7116"UNF-V 1
61 14 239465-001 PIPE-PUMP INLET 2 -1 a8 58423-001  FIT-4M JICX4M ADL90 DEG.ELBOW 1
6-1 15 239453-001 5" EXPANSION JOINT 1 6-1 30 244521-001 HOSE-.078X230 4FS JIC 8T 1
B3 16 239383-001  PUMP-APLEX 5C115L {(BREAKDOWN

j—ry

FIG. 6-7 THRU 812}



(PAGE 6-2) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR
ANTI-FREEZE SYSTEM

Figure 6-2

REF. NO. PAHT NO. DESCRIPTION Qry.
62 1 2189170-007  LID-SPiN ON W/BREATHER 1
62 2 239477.001  TANK-ANTIFREEZE 1
62 3 904062-007 2' BUNG 1
-2 4 220639-001  STRAP-NYLON 1 X 34 (BLK) 2
6-2 5 803862-001  BOLT-WATER TANK HOLD DOWN 4
6-2 & 485-007 WASHER-3/8 FLAT 4
6-2 7 416001  NUT-3/8NC 5LTL 4
&-2 L 215426-001 HOSE BARB-2X2 MPT (POLY} 2
62 9 236064-001  CLAMP-2' POWERLOCK HOSE 2
62 10 239478-001  HOSE-2" X17* SUCTION 1
B2 M 236045-001  VALVE-2" FPT X 2MPT POLY BALL

(BREAKDOWN FIG. 6-14)
52 12 214088-00t ELBOW-90 DEG 2" POLY STREET
62 13 239447007  FTTING-5X2 HEX BUSHING
62 14 210779-001  NAVIGATOR FREEZE GUARD (5 GAL)

(SHOWN) 1
210779003 MAVIGATOR FREEZE GUARD {55 GAL) 1

g2 15 70000-675 DECAL-NAVIGATOR FREEZE GUARD 1
7000A-027  DECAL-NAVIGATOR FREEZE GUARD 1



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 6-3)

WATER LINE ASSEMBLY

REE. MO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
6-3 1 234878-001 SWIVEL-1 1/2 PRESS BALNCD 90
234578003  SEALKIT
234978005 RESIZING RING
6-3 2 94568-001  FITTING1 1/2MNPTX24MIIC STR.
84568-001  FITTING1 1/2MNPTX24MJC STR.
§-3 3 239497-001 HOSE-1 1/2X224 24FSJIC ST/GT
-3 4 244517-001  FITTING-24M JIC BULKHEAD ST
6-3 5 239495001  HOSE-1 1/2X65 24F3JIC ST/ST
63 & 423001  NUT-1/2 NC SLTL UTB
6-3 7 356-0%2 BOLT-#/2-13X1 14 GR#SHEX
6-3 B 234422001 VAVLE (1.5") WATER PUMP
83 ] 239496-001 HOSE-1 1/2X92 24FSIIC ST/ST
63 10 732-00%  PLUG-3/4" PIPE BLACK STEEL

Figure 6-3

—_

R L T S e L I



(PAGE 6-4) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

PLATFORM ASSEMBLY

Figure 6-4

AEF. NO.

PART NO,

DESCRIPTION

6-4
6-4
&-4
6-4
6-4
G4
64
B-4
B-4

6-4

6-4

0D M ~ O3 L B G PO -

—
o

1

239348-0(1
239360-001
239339-0M1
239374-01
239358-C01
1830-089
1838-001
210%-003
a56-022
430-001
358-014
480013
421-0
90062-001

LADDER

PLATFORM-WATER PUMP
PLATE-PLATFOAM SUPPORT {LEFT)
MOUNT-WATER PUMP
MOUNT-PLATFORM

NYLON COATED CABLE-3/32-10.00
CONNECTOR-WIRE [ETC)
PINLQCKING-3/8 X 2 144
BOLT-5/8-11X2 1/4* GRADE#S HEX
NUT-5/8-11 NG SELF LOCKING
BOLT-1/2-13X1 1/2'GRADE#S HEX
WASHER-1/2 ST LOCK

NUT-1/2 NCHEX

CHAIN LINK 3/16 X 2 THD

Qry,

R R N



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 6-5)

WAND ASSEMBLY

Figure 6-5

AEF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIFTICN aTY.
-8 1 H04576-001  SPRAY NOZZLE 1
65 2 904577001 MOLDED LANCE 1
65 3 904576-001  GUN HANDLE 1
6-5 4 120692-001 HOSE-3/8X 300 1/4M/3/BMS NPTF 1
65 5 730-003 172" X 1/4" HEX BUSHING STEEL 1
8-5 B 227236-001  GOUPLER-1/2° NPT QUICK{MALE) ]

227891-001  WASH WAND ASSY {INC. REF. 1-6)



. (PAGE 6-6) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

PART KO,

RQESCAIPTION

204882-001
123596-001
805216-001
123585-001

50LBS BAG QUICK GELL BENTONITE
BORE-GEL (0 LB BAG)

POLYMER {5 GAL)

EZ-MUD - 5 GALLON

DRILL FLUID

Figure 6-6




D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 6-7)

WATER PUMP COMPONENTS - SC-115L

Figure 6-7
A DAGAT REFER
(:) TO LTI,
FIG 6—11 NN
e L S \§ £
N I L FACL Ay

[ SN ,/‘/- rl \
LSy, L i N\ \Y
( : 4 n
REFER
T0 REFER
- FIG 6-9 " 1q
’ ST TeeTeg / B ‘ REFER
ﬁi\ Z ! TO
= FIG 6—10

Jicei

)

BASRARRRRRSN

AEF. NO. BART ND, DESCRIPTION ary.
6-7 1 239383-005 POWER FRAME (FOR DIPSTICK) 1
§-7 2 239383-007 CRANKCASE COVER i
6-7 3 220741-009  3/8-16X5/8 HHCS 12
67 4 239363-00% PLUG-1/4 NPT SOCKET HEAD FLUG 5
8-7 5 239383-011  GASKET-CRANKCASE COVER 1
87 6 233383-013  PLUG-1/2 NPT SQ HEAD 2
§-7 7 224408-08t1  OILLEVEL DIPSTICK 1
6-7 8 224408-083 O-RING 1
6-7 ] 220741-019  BREATHER-CRANKCASE 3/4M NPT i
67 10 239383-015  PLUG-1/2 NPT SOCKET HEAD 5



(PAGE 6-8) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

GEARBOX COMPONENTS

Figure 6-8

6

BEF. NO. PARTNO. _ DESCRIPTION aTY.
68 1 221652039 PIPE PLUG {FILLER) 1
g8 2 234267-005 GEAR-SUN6* 1
68 3 131488-021  THRUST WASHER 1

&8 23435201 MOTOR MOUNT HOUSING ASSEMBLY
{iNC. REF. ) 1
&8 5 234267-007 GEAR-AING 1
8 6 234267-009 SEC CARRIER ASSEMBLY 1
g8 7 221652-035 MAGNETIC PLUG 1
-8 B 231652015 PIPEPLUG 2
68 3 100003-001  PLUG-3/8 BLK.PIPE HEX CTSK 2

234354001 GEAR BOX KIT-MODIFED (INC. REF. 1-8)



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 6-9)

WATER PUMP COMPONENTS - SC-115L (CONTINUED)

Figure 6-9

/’ = TR
——/ BN
S SSSTEN,

o /

w (16)

AEE

™"

( 4
\_ I—
N s N A SN A AN A SN AN NS SN NSNS SRRNNN L\\\\\\/
® @ O 1o
REF. ND. PART ND. DESCRIPTION aTty. REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIFTION aTy,

6-9 1 239383-059 CRANKSHAFT 1 6-8 16 235383-087  D-RAING 1
6-3 2 234308-005 BEARING CONE 2 6-9 17 224408-085 COMNECTING ROD (INC. REF. 18,18&20) 5
69 3 234308007 BEARING CUP 2 6-9 18 224408-087 WHIST PIN BUSHING 5
B-9 4 234309-009 BLIND BEARING CUP 1 6-9 19 4478-024  38-16%2 1/2 SOCK HD. 10
6-0 5 224408-087 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW 1/2 X 1% 6 6-9 0 480-007 WASHER-3/8 5/T LOCK 10
6-9 B 234309-01 SHIM SET 1 6-8 21 224408-08% CHANK PIN BEARING HALF 10
69 7 234309013 BEARING RETAINER 1 &8 22 224408081 WRISTPIN 5
89 8 2938307 OILSEAL 2§89 23 224408093 CROSSHEAD 5
69 9 55418-001 SCREW-1/2-13X2 SOCKET KEAD CAP G 6-9 24 224408-095 WIPER BOX 5
6-% 10 234300-017 PLANETARY QUTPUT SHAFT 1 B-8 25 224408-097 HEXHEAD CAPSCREW t/2 X1 % 10
5-0 1 220743-019  BAEATHER-CAANKCASE 3/4M NPT 1 5-9 26 224408-009  POLYPAK RING 5
68 12 23430901 1/4NPT PIPE PLUG 4 B2 27 224408101 OILSEAL-WIPER BOX 5
6-9 13 234300-021  SNAP RING 1 6-8 28 224408-103  O-RING-WIPER BOX 5
6-9 14 234309-023 5/ 16-18B HEX HD CAPSCREW 3 14 [+ §-9 29 239383-017  BEARING-CENTER 2
69 15 234309-025 WASHER-STAT-0-SEAL- 516 [ 6-9 30 239383-089 SET SCREW-3/8 NG X1 /2 SOC HD 2



(PAGE 6-10) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

WATER PUMP COMPONENTS - SC-115L (CONT.)

Figure 6-10

REF. NO
610 1
6-10 2
6-10 3
6-10 4
6-10 5
6-10 6
6-10 7
610 8
&-10 8
6-10 10
610 il
6-10 12
610 i3
610 14
6-10 15
610 16
6-10 17
610 18
§-10 19
§-10 20

BART NO.

DESCHIPTION

239383-061
238383-063
239383-018
233383-065
239383.067
239383-021
239383-069
239383-071
239383-023
239383073
233383075
238283-077
233363-081
239383-025
239383-027
239383-029
239383-033
238383-033
238383-035
239383-037

FLUID END-FORGED STEEL

SET SCREW - VALVE COVER PLUG
VALVE GOVER RETAINER PLATE
SET SCREW -SUCTION MANIFLD DCK
SUCTION MANIFOLD

O-RING

CAP SCREW-3/4 NC X 2 1/4 HEX H
CAP SCREW-3/4 NC X 13 HEX HEAD
CAP SCREW-1/2 NC-1 1/4 HEX HD
PIPE PLUG-1/4 NG HEX HEAD
RETAINER PLATE

CAP SCREW-7/8 NC X 6 1/4 HEX H
STUD-P.E.TOLE.

VALVE SEAT-HARDENED STAINLESS
DOUBLE STEM VAVLE 17-4PH 55
O-RING POLYURETHANE SIZE 2-030
GUIDE CAGE-STAINLESS STEEL
O-AING MITRILE RUBBER-2-035
VALVE SPRING-ICONEL(1 9/16 FL)
O-RING - 154

— Uy — [ -

10
10
10
10

5

174 .(’;Tbr
269, 6u
1L, 5h
1990
Weg |
fYc7¢

érz‘r'o_

)

[0

00!

IS




D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 6-11)

WATER PUMP COMPONENTS - SC-115L (CONT.)

LEe—————

i

AEF. NO. PARTNO. _ DESCRIFTION aty.
g1 1 239383-038  STUFFING BOX (2 3/4 PLUNGER) 1
11 2 074408-131  SEAL-STUFFING BOX (RUBBER) 1
g1 3 239383-041  FOLL PIN - 1/4 X 5/8 1
&1 4 235383003 PLUNGER-2.75'DIA. CHROME OXIDE 1
11 5 294408133 BAFFLE PLATE-RUBBER 1
B11 8 939383043 STUFFING BOX GLAND -2 34 PLNG 1
g1 7 030383-045 ELASTOMER SPRING 3
611 8 230383.047 SPRING SPACER 2
g1 9 239363-040  PACHING ASSY - HILO {INC. REF. 10 & 15) 1
239383051 PACKING SET [ PACKING ONLY)

(INC. BEF. 11 & 13) 1
51110 230383091  SPRING ADAPTER-BRONZE 1
g1 1 230383-093  STYLE-140 PACKING 1
611 12 939383-095 SPACER-BRONZE 1
g1 13 233383.007 STYLE 141 PACKING 2
&1 14 230383099 SPACER-BRONZE 1
§11 15 233383101 GLAND RING-BRONZE 1

o]

Figure 6-11

7z VRV /KL
AVIARTVAYTAN
* 177

o)

6l 2Gycey3-p



{(PAGE 6-12) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

612
B-12
B-12
612
612
6-32
6-12
612

o~ & o N —

B o

PART NO,

WATER PUMP COMPONENTS - SC-115L (CONT.)

DESCRIPTION

224408-165
239383-053
224892.003
224893001
239383-083
238383-055
239383057
239363-085

PULLER HEAD

BRIDGE

STEM PULLER

WING NUT

VALVE PULLER ASSEMBLY
CAGE WRENCH

CAGE SOCKET

GLAND NUT WRENCH

Figure 6-12

—_, o e e e e

VAR AT



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 6-13)

WATER PUMP OUTLET COMPONENTS

Figure 6-13

REE.NO, PARAT NO. DESCHIPTION ary.
6-13 1 354-016  BOLT-3/8-16X1 3/4"GRADE#S HEX 6
§-13 2 480007 WASHER-3/8 &/T LOCK 5
6-13 3 239468-001 ENDCAP-SC115L OUTLET HTTING 1
513 4 51163-001 O-RING 1
6-13 5 239252-00¢  PISTON-SCES OUTLET FITTING 1
813 & 51181-001 O-RING 1
6-13 7 238467-001  FITTING-APLEX SCt15L GUTLET 1

230471-001  WATER PUMP OUTLET ASSY -3CG115L
(INC. ALL ITEMS IN THIS FIGURE)



. (PAGE 6-14) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

BALL VALVE COMPONENTS -2"M & F

Figure 6-14

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCAIPTION aTy.,
g6-14 1 436045-003 BODY-2' MNPT 1
8-14 2 236045-005  HANDLE-SHORT 1
8-14 3 224842-11  THRUST WASHER 2
8-14 4 436045-007 GASKET-BODY 1
6-14 5 236045009 SEAT 1
6-14 ] 236045011 SEAT 1
614 7 236045113  BALL 1
614 8 236045-015 BTEM 1
6-14 9 224342-M3  END PLATE 1

236045-001  VALVE-Z'FPTX2'MPT POLY BALL
{INC. ALL ITEMS IN FIGURE}



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 7-1)

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS LOCATION DIAGRAM - OPEN TOP PIPE VISE

Figure 7-1 . . s
K 375 % 45 e
s :
\ N
M 375 % 22 \
~ SRR h
i N
\ 375 % 15 \
) Y 4
) LT rronr :
N N CLAMP \
: v CYLINDER N
\ by FIG 7—4 .
: N _
:"_—I N N :
;D ﬁ’n ] : -
N
N ROTATION . ROTATION
N CYLINDER | N““,, 375 X 22 CYLINDER
N (LEFT) \ i {RIGHT)
: e 7-6 R \ h 175 x 15 FIG 7-8
; : O : ‘
REAR
5 A i § A T o
\ A g i R CYLINDER
b N N ' FIG 7-5
it N ) N K
: .
3 \ i B NN 25 X 132
i~ -
) \ 3N N ) eesTwSwRSR | visE SHIFT
N s« N o NN . CYLINDER
q N N S8 B FiG 7-7
N N N v N . §
§ N AN i N YR N
y \ N 8 N ol R
A \ N B 5 » I
\ ) I SE NI
: S
y \ ; N Ok NN
\ k ¢ H LN : :
i H i K ~IN N v b
i N hi ¥ oy N \
3 N ) N = »
; N N H N BN Y H-
) y ‘T S O
M M bt N o~ N
N N 4 N o§ o}
\ \ .
N N N B Y NN
i N \ \ v oo
N U N N Y
~r \ & VI
i M I A H 0N
N \ 0 ) b N
I R T
fx]
N o N N N N X
v * B RN R
. = § : NN R
K Ll H N X
Y N : H : N
\ 3 N N NN :
\ \ N8 O N R
\ : E H ; N N
< N K \ 1 N N
\ N N N R N[
K ¥ K N N N N
= T
N h
N ; | KON N SOLENOID
) ) O N BN VALVE
N \ oy § N FIG 7-3
] K N N N 3
NN
\ y ) (- e
: h e % S I Ll
R
\ \ \ E‘ e I 1
» \ D a
\ 3 TS L b
\ U N A
A K >
ey | E
e
E 1 [EEZTIIETA ACUAN LINE
ERrEd PHISSURL/ATTLAH LINE
. aaaes——— FRESSURE LNE
u o DIRICTION OF Ol FLOW
575 X 70 1 I‘j‘
" l
10
o
FROM 0

7—BANK RETURN
VAIVE EAMIFOL D



(PAGE 7-2) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

CARRIAGE ASSEMBLY - REAR VISE

Figure 7-2

AEE, NO. FART NO, DESCRIPTION QryY.
12 1 409-001  NUT-516 NC SLTL 2
72 2 351-030  516-18X3"GRADE #5 HEX BOLT 2
72 3 234288001 PIN-VISE SLIDE 2
72 4 234412-001  SHIELD-CYLINDER 1
72 5 4475-005 BOLT-2/8-16X3/4 FLG WHIZ 2
7-2 6 234294-001 CARRIAGE-REAR VISE 1
72 7 239462-001  SPACER-VISE SLIDE 2



SOLENOID VALVE ASSEMBLY - PIPE VISE

Flgure 7-3

“ﬂ"a‘

D

Y

D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 7-3)

PORTS FOR FLOATIHNG
GEARSOX CYLIHDER

REE, NO. PARTND, DESCRIPTION QaTyY, AEF. NO. PART NO. DESCAIPTION

V-3 1 234324-001  VALVE-4 SECTION 3 WAY SOLENDID 7-3 1 4475-006 BOLT-3/B-16X3/4 FLG WHIZ
(BREAKDOWN FIG. 7-9) 1 7-3 12 57840-167 HOSE-3/8X112 6FS JIG (100R1)

7-3 2 480-007 WASHER-3/8 577 LOCK P 73 13 57940-485 HOSE-3/8X117 6FS JIC 3500 PSI
73 3 354-024  BOLT-3/8-16X2 1/2°GRADEHS HEX 2 73 14 57940-547 HOSE-3/8X122 6 5 3000 PSI
73 4 65570-001 &M X 6M JIC 90 DEGREE LONG 1 73 15 239314-001  HOSE-3/8X122 6FSJIC 90/5T
7-3 5 57940-057 HOSE-3/8X90 6F5 JIC (100R1) 1 73 16 122606-001  FETTING-BMX6M JIC30 DEGW/ RSTS
7-3 6 600118001 FITTING-BMORINGXAMJICIOPARKER 2 73 17 53843-215  MOSE-1/4X134 4F5 JIC 3000 PSI
73 7 B3635-001  PLUG-#& JIC MALE i 7-3 14 53843-20t HOSE-1/4X132 4FS JIC 3000 PSI
7-3 B 59426-001  FTTING-GM JICX6M AD 80 ELBOW 3 73 18 59401-001  6M JICX10M ADJ. 80 DEG.ELBOW
7-3 8 57940-169 HOSE-3/BX70 6FS JIC (100R2) 1 7-3 20 68774-001  FITTING-BMXE6M JIC (HUN)XEM JIC
73 10 244539-001  SHIELD-VALVE 1

E

A — — — h) — —~ R A PR3



- (PAGE 7-4) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

CLAMP CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (FRONT)

Figure 7-4

REF. NO. PART NOQ, DESCRIETION ary. REF, NO, PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy
74 1 234292-001  CYLINDER-5X2 2 7-4 13 234402001 PIN-VISE CYLINDER 2
74 2 83015001 FITTING-4F JIC DIAGNQSTIC 1 7-4 14 239314001 MOSE-3/8X122 6FSJIC 90/5T 1
74 3 59828-001 6F JIGX4M JIC 5T REDUCER 1 74 15 122605001  FITTING-6M JIC BCH TEE W/ ASTS i
74 4 GB787-001  FITTING-6M (BCH)X6M JICXEM JIC 3 7-4 16 68774-001  FITTING-6MXEM NG {AUNIXEM JiC 1
T4 5 57940-478 HOSE-3/aX22 6FS JIC 3000 P8I ] 7-4 17 57940-547  HOBE-3/8X122 6 FS 3000 PSI 1
74 6 122606-001  FITTING-6MXEM H1C90 DEGW/ RSTS 1 7-4 1B 351-012  BOLT-516°-1BX1 1/4*GAS HEX ]
74 7 57940-617 HOSE-3/8X15 6FS JIC 3000 PSI 1 7-4 19 67846-003 PLATE-TWIN COVER 6
74 8 216447-001  PIN-JAW 2 7-4 20 G7846-000 CLAMP-TWIN 8
T4 g 51002t COTTER PIN-3116" X 1° 4 7-4 21 231758-001  WASHER-SAFETY{1/2° HEX ID) 8
7-4 10 230864-00t  GRIP-(2 7/8" ROD} 2 74 22 231757001 BOLT-CLAMP STACKING S/16THREAD 8

230946-001  GHIP- {3 1/2* ROD) 2 742 200035-005  CLAMP-3/8°DOUBLE HOSE ]
7-4 # 485-011  WASHER-1/2 FLAT 2 74 24 1081-001  TUBE-1"ODX9NM&'ID-TN6 2
7-4 12 358-014  BOLT-1/2-13X1 1/2'GRADEES HEX 2



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 7-5)

CLAMP CYLINDER ASSEMBLY (REAR)

Figure 7-5

283537 -

REF. NO. PART NO, DESCRIPTION aTyY. BEE. NO. BAHT NO. DESCRIETION

Qiy.

7-5 1 234292-001  CYLINDER-5'X2" HYD. (BREAKDOWN 230946-001  GRIP- {3 1/2" ROD) 2
FIG. 7-10) 2 7-5 13 222426-001  PLATE-VISE INSEAT 2

1-§ 2 122606-001  FITTING-6MX6M JIC80 DEGW/ ASTS 1 7-5 14 366-022 BOLT-5/8-11X2 1/4° GRADE#S HEX 8
7-5 3 59426-001  FITTING-6M JICXEM ADJ 90 ELBOW 1 7-5 15 480-015 'WABHER-5/8 ST LGCK B
75 4 57940-479 HOSE-3/X22 6FS JIC 3000 PSI 1 75 16 234407-001  PIN-VISE CYLINGER 2
75 5 57840-617 HOSE-3/8X15 6F5 JIC 3000 PSI 1 7-5 17 485-011  WASHER-1/2 FLAT 2
75 6 122605-001  FITTING-6M JIC BCH TEE W/ RSTS 3 7-5 18 358-012  BOLT-1/2-13X 11/ GR #5 HEX 2
75 7 57940-485 HOSE-3/8X117 6FS JIC 3500 P& 2 74 19 351-312  BOLT-5116"-1BX1 1/4'GR5 HEX &
13 8 GB787-00%  FITTING-6M {BCH)X6M JICXEM JIC 1 -5 20 67846-003 PLATE-TWIN COVER 6
75 9 234295-001 CRADLE-VISE 1 752 67846-005 CLAMP-TWIN 8
7-5 10 216447-001  PIN-JAW 2 75 22 2317568-001  WASHER-SAFETY{1/2" HEX I} B
75 3] 510-021 COTTER PIN-3/16" X 1° 4 -5 2 231757-001  BOLT-CLAMP STACKING 5/16THREAD i3
7-5 12 230864-001  GRIP- (2 7/6" ROD} 2 7-5 24 900035-005 CLAMP-3/8'DOUBLE HOSE 6



(PAGE 7-6) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

ROTATION CARRIAGE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

Figure 7-6

AEF. NO. PART NO. BESCRIPTION aTy,
76 1 230761-001  ROTATION PIN 2
76 2 4475-006 BOLT-3/8-16X3/4 FLG WHIZ 2
76 3 GB767-001  FITTING-6M (BCH)X6M JICXEM JIC 2
76 4 366-020  5/8-11X2*GRADE#5 HEX BOLT i6
7-8 3 480-015 WASHER-5/8 /T LOCK 16
76 8 222433-001 MOUNT- TRUNION 4
76 7 70070-003  BEARING-COMPOSITE 1 LONG 4
76 8 239275-001  CYLINDER-2 1/2 X 5 TRN MNT

{BAEAKDOWN FIG. 7-11) 2
I 9 57940-167 HOSE-3/8¥112 6FS.JIC {100A1) 2
7-6 10 57840-588 HOSE-3/8X45 6FS JIC 3000PSI 2
7B # 58426-001  FITTING-6M JICXEM ADJ 90 ELBOW 2
76 12 3§1-012  BOLT-516"-18X1 1/4*"GR5 HEX B
7-6 13 67846-003 PLATE-TWIN COVER 6
7-6 14 67846-005  CLAMP-TWIN 8
-6 15 231756-001  WASHER-SAFETY(1/2" HEX ID) 8
76 16 231757-001  BOLT-CLAMP STACKING 5M6THREAD 8
7-6 17 800035-005 CLAMP-3/8"DOUBLE HOSE 6



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 7-7)

VISE SLIDE CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

REF. NO. PARTNO. __ DESCRIPTION

71 239313-001  PIN-CYLINDER

72 510H7 COTTER PIN-5/32" X 1 1/2°

773 50423001 FiT-4M JICX4M AD..80 DEG.ELBOW

774 53843201 HOSE-1/4X132 4FS JIC 3000 PSI

775 53843-215  HOSE-1/4X134 4FS JIC 3000 P8I

77 B 58295-001  FITTING-4M OR X 4M.JIC 45 DEG.

7 223598-001  CYLINDER- 3 1/2 X 6 (BREAXDOWN
FIG. 7-12)

7 8 4475010  BOLT-3/8-16X1 FLANGE WHIZ

779 234305-001  SHIELD-FLOAT CYLINDER

710 351012 BOLT-5/16™1BX1 1/4"GA5 HEX

7T 1 §7846-003  PLATE-TWIN COVER

7T 12 B7846-005 CLAMP-TWIN

7713 231758-001  WASHER-SAFETY(1/2* HEX ID)]

7714 231757-G1  BOLT-CLAMP STACKING 5/16THREAD

7715 B0G0AS-005  CLAMP-3/B"DOUBLE HOSE

Figure 7-7

E

ok =t o I DD

o o 0 Oy O — b =




_(PAGE 7-8) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

ZAP ALERT ASSEMBLY

Figure 7-8

AEF. NOD. PARTND, _ DESCRIPTION oTY.
78 1 234486-001  MOUNT-WIPER HOLDER 1
78 2 234461-001  HOLDEA-ROD WIPER 1
7-8 3 1096-005  TUBE-LINKAGE-SHMAFT CLAMP 4
7-8 4 234426-003  BOLT ASSEMBLY-ROLLER MOUNT
(INC. REF. ) &
7.8 5 480-017  WASHER-3/4 S/T LOCK 4
74 B 5070 ZERK-1/4" NF 90 DEG GREASE g
74 7 434-001  NUT-34 NC SLTL g
78 8 234452-001 STOP-WIPER 1
78 g 354-010 BOLT-2/8"-16X1" 4
76 10 485007 WASHER-3/8 FLAT 4
78 N 4B0-007 'WASHER-3/8 S/T LOCK 4
78 12 369-034 BOLT-¥4-10X3 1/2' GRS HEX 4
8 13 235925-001  WIPER-2 7/8 OD ROD 1
235926-001  WIPER-3 1/2 0D AOD 1
78 14 358-044  1/2-13%4 1/2*GRADEA5 HEX BOLT 4
78 15 480011  WASHER-1/2 5/T LOCK 4
74 16 48517  WASHER-3/4 FLAT 12
76 17 224834-001  BEARING-2.50 AOLLER CYR SERIES 6
76 18 224822001 COIL-CURRENT(W/17'GOAX GABLE] 1



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 7-9)

SOLENOID VALVE COMPONENTS

REF. NO. PABT NG. DESCRIPTICN
78 i 228128-003 CARTRIDGE-SCLENOID
(INC. SEAL KIT & NUT REF, B}
206271-007 REPAIRKIT
78 2 228128-005 CARTRIDGE-SOLENOID
{INC. SEAL KIT & NUT REF. 8)
225128:008 SEALKIT
78 k] 206271-005 COIL-12V DUAL POST
78 4 228128-013  SENSE CHECK
228128-015 SEALKIT
78 5 228128-M7 CHECK VALVE
228128-009 SEALKIT
78 & NSS  BODY-VALVE
79 7 228128-007 COLL
7-8 8 224886-007 NUT
234324.001 VALVE-4 SECTION 3 WAY SOLENOID
{INC. ALL ITEMS IN FIGURE}
NSS  NOT SOLD SEPARATELY

Figure 7-9

L3 o3

B o ek k= R R L e —




(PAGE 7-10) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR
HYDRAULIC CYLINDER COMPONENTS - 5" X 2"

Figure 7-10

i /

(9 ®

REE. NO. BART NO. DESCRIPTION

2

7-10 @ 221731-003 CYLINDER AOD 1
7-10 221731-007  HEAD GLAND 1
7-10 3 221731-009  PISTON 1
7-10 4 85777031 NUT-11/2* 12 LOCK 1
710 3 234292-003 TUBE WELOMENT-CYLINDER 1
7-10 ] 104012-005 LOCKING INSERT 2
7-10 7 215799-15 ROD WIPER 1
7-10 B 215799-H3  POLYPAK 1
7-10 9 221731-011 - WEAR BAND 1
7-10 10 89540-011  WASHER-BACKUP 1
710 1 85777-018  Q-AING 1
7-10 12 221731-013  O-RING 1
710 13 85777-025 UNI-AING 1
7410 14 224445-007  GREASE FITTING 1

234292-005  SEAL KIT {INC. REF. 6-13)
234282-00%  CYLIMDER-5X2 HYD (WC. REF. 1-14)



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 7-11)

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER COMPONENTS - 2 1/2" X 5"

REF. NO
el 1
711 2
7-11 3
711 4
71 5
7-11 6
7-11 7
71 4
711 9
7-11 i0
711 13
1 12
711 13

Figure 7-11

PART NO.

DESCRIPTION

200763-001
222440-007
221256-013
221766-017
200841-00
222440-009
205002-0M
221256-015

95631-011
104628-003
222440-003
238275-003
200777-001

239275-001

222440-11

UNI-AING

BACK-UP RING
0-RING

O-AING

BACKUP WASHER #228
INTERNAL SNAP RING
1 1/8*"LOADED U-CUP
ROD WIPER

LOCK NUT

PISTON

BARREL ASSY

ROB ASSEMBLY
GLAND

CYLINDER-2 1/2 X 5 TRM MNT

{INC. REF. 1-13}
SEALKIT (INC. REF. 1-B)

18]
—
<

e L b 3 4 e e ot —a —+ i DD - i_



(PAGE 7-12) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER COMPONENTS -1 1/2" X 6"

Figure 7-12
a NP PPo

oy

7,

N

©)

fEF. MO, PARTNO. __ DESCRIPTION arTy.
712 1 202721-001  UNIRING 1
712 2 223998-003 O-RING 1
792 3 202727-001  O-RING 1
72 4 202726-001 WASHER-BACK-UP 1
712 5 223008-005 O-RING 1
712§ 223088.007 BACK-UP RING 1
72 7 202724-001  WIPER-ADD 1
712 8 209722001 LOCKNUT 1
7128 202720-001  PISTON 1
2 10 223908-009 BARREL ASSEMBLY 1
2 i1 223908-011 ROD ASSEMBLY 1
72 12 223998-013  SET SCREW 1
742 13 293098-015  THREAD CAP 1
712 14 223898-017 THREAD CAP HEAD 1

223998-018  SEAL KIT (INC. REF.1-7)
223988-001  CYLINDER-11/2 X 6 {INC, REF. 1-14}



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 8-1)

HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS LOCATION DIAGRAM - ROD LOADER

Figure 8-1
ROO EJECT
CYLINDER
FIG B=E W25 X 124
T — -
25 X 132

HOTATION
CYLINDER
FIG 8-7
h] l.r_,l .25 X 108
iz rror s Y o s )
— 25 X 102
— K ]

POSITION
CYLINDER —
FIG 8-8 LE— r’
Tt ,
~E H k
A r—
8

i

ra

rra

| I
]
! H e i
@ [ - ' 14
=1 4 ¢
- * I
q 1 <H U
wn * r:‘
r!p i 1 [ .25 X BB
N
M K I 3
Y Ty
i ] ! K
i Toansil
I3 ¥ 5
3 1 L
I 1 : o 0w ] ) [ ] ] ]
| 1
i b Ml ][] ]
? § H i CONTROL
3 YALVE
3 : k N ] FIG 3-14
H FIG 8-5
s rar i W
N B ol | 8 N H hy §
" 1 ] \ [
ER’ K ¥ I A 4 1 ¥ :
<l BULKHEAD | Y b
= Fis 8-4 =] = ‘Eﬁ Rt A A T
g 4
! T RENER;
I ] M
) N < LU L% 25 % GE&
> I = L X é F
H N
n ]
B oy e pa ™
v oo o [ — l‘:rt
i H
\ :
A
1 N
§ I4 ’ T Zzra PRESSURE/RETURN LINE
L) H
M ¥
h
N
T 5 A 5
¢
» i —
POSITIOR A ¥
cyunoEr| 3 (Y O O |
TiG 3-8 L]
mew-J 1% X oD

2T ra I —_ waxrid
|By L FEEET]

25 X 124

ROTATION
CYLIRDER
A6 8-7

[

W ~TT

ROO EJECT JZ5 X 320
CYunneR
FIG 8-%




{PAGE 8-2) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

FART NO.

ROD LOADER FRAME ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

234252-00%
422-001
22730100
2273900-001
601599-012
453§-001
227845-001

227899000
1835-033
358-024
86514-001

SPCER-LOARER INDICATOR
NUT-1/2 NC HEX JAM

WEAR BAR - ROD LOADER
WEAH BAR-AOD LOADER
3/8-16X1 1/4 ELEVATOR BOLT ZNC
NUT - 3/8-16 FLG. WHIZ LOCK
LOADER PIVOT ASBY {INC. TWO
OF REF. 9 & ONE OF REF. 14)
LOADER-ROD

BSHG-STL-2X 134X 1%
BOLT-1/2-13X2 1/2"GRADE#SHEX
WASHER-1/2 FLT HARDENED

Figure 8-2

ary.

E—
[T =T % B~ B~ L

[ = A A L

REE, HO. PART NO, DESCRIPTION
82 12 480-011  WASHER-1/2 ST LOCK
8-2 i3 421001 NUT-1/2 NC HEX
82 14 58B-001 ZERK-1/4* NF 5T GREASE
82 15 601608-024 SQHSS 1/2-13%2 /2 ZNC PLT
8-2 16 480-007 WASHER-3/8 S/T LOCK
B2 17 227895007 INDICATOR-ROD LOADER
82 18 4475-010  BOLT-3/8-16X1 FLANGE WHIZ
B2 19 227839-001  SPACER-LOADER MOUNT
82 20 428-001  NUT-5/8 NC HEX JAM
g2 21 G01697-030 SO HS3-5/B-11X3 ZINC PLT
B-2 22 358-010 BOLT-1/2-13X1" GRADE#5 HEX
82 23 485-011  WASHER-1/2 FLAT

E

S~ MR e = WM Rm



REF. NO. PART NO.
§-3 1 2107-007
B-3 2 1794-003
B-3 3 227885-001
8-3 4 234396-003

234386-005

B-3 5 224479-001
8-3 8 2108-001
B-3 7 227906-00%
83 B 70000-563
70001-563

8.3 9 TH00A-392
700tA-392

D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 8-3)

ROD BOX ASSEMBLY

—~DESCRIFTION

PIN-HITCH 3/4 X 6

HAIR PIN COTTER - 148 WIRE

2 7/8" ROD BOX TOP

BOX ASSY-2.875 & 3.75 ROD (INC.
TWO OF REF. 82 9)

BOX ASSY-2.875 &3.75 ROD INTL
(INC. TWO OF REF. B & 9)
PLATE-ROD BOX BOTTOM
LYNCH PIN - 1/4 X 2

PIN ROD BOX

DECAL-WARNING (UND)
DECAL-WARNING (UND) (INT }
DECAL - DANGER

DECAL - DANGER (INT.)

Figure 8-3

(=3 =]

[AAN IS B LG I L AL I e g



(PAGE 8-4) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR
BULKHEAD ASSEMBLY

Figure 8-4

9

REF. NO. PART MO, DESCRIPTION ary,
B-4 1 88545001 FITTING-4M JIC BLKHD BUN TEE 4
B-4 2 51497-001  FITTING-4M JIC BULKHEAD 900EG. 2
B8-4 3 53843-061 HOSE-1/4X124 4FS5 JIC {100R1) 2
8-4 q 53843-205 HOSE-1/4X120 4FS JIC 2000 PS 1
8.4 5 53843-257 HOSE-1/4X50 4F5 JIC 3000 PS1 1
B4 ] 53843-163 HOSE-1/4X94 4F5 JIC (100R1) 1
8-4 7 53843-231  HOSE-1/4X66 4FS JIC 3000 PSI 6
8-4 a 53843-573 HOSE-1/4 X 112 4FS 1C 3000 PSI 1
B-4 9 53843-233 HOSE-1/4X108 4F5 JIC 3000 PSI 2
B-4 10 53843-038 HOSE-1/4X102 4F5 JIC{100R1) 1
8-4 11 53843-201 HOSE-1/4X132 4FS JIC 3000 PSI 1




. D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 8-5)

CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY - ROD LOADER PLUMBING

Figure 8-5

]

AR AN
1940 \V@W/

/ x\ 7 3
‘N & ™
Y us ¥~ Q.WV

2

)

St

&

,’ (3
f&’ 5;.
Y 2

& F....ﬁ_.
e

£

%)

DESCRIPTION

PART NO.

REF. NO.

= N T D o

FITTING-6MX4M JIC 45DEG.ELBOW
&F JICX4M JIC ST REDUCER
HOSE-1/4X66 4FS JIC 3000 PSI

6M O-RING 4M JIC STRAIGHT

10M-6F O-RING BUSHING

—— e — T

.....



~ (PAGE 8-6) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

ROD EJECT CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

Figure 8-6

HEF. NO. PART NO. BESCRIPTION

g

REE, ND. PARTND. _ DESCAIPTION ary.
86 1 416-001  NUT-3/8 NC SLTL ] 86 11 131008-001  FITTING-AMJICXSMORING 90D.062R 1
86 2 224394001 CYLINDER-2XS (BREAKDOWN FIG.2-8) 2 86 12 53843201 HOSE-1/4X132 4FS JIC 3000 PSI 1
86 3 B7846-005 CLAMP-TWIN 4 86 13 375014 BOLT-3/8-16X1 1/2'GD#SCARRIAGE 8
86 4 23944200t  LIFTER-ROD 2 86 14 67846-000  PLATE-TWIN COVER 4
86 5 22281500t  PIN-STEER CYLINDER 2 86 15 351012 BOLT-5/16"18X1 1/4'GRS HEX 4
86 6 510047 PIN-3/16X 1 #/¢ COTTER 2 86 16 57968-001  6M O-RING 4M JIC STRAIGHT 1
s 7 231758-001  WASHER-SAFETV{1/2" HEX D) 4 86 17 82931-001  FITTING-6MX4M JIC 45DEG.ELBOW 1
86 8 231757-001  BOLT-CLAMP STACKING 5/16THREAD 4 86 18 53843-061 HOSE-1/4X124 4FS JIC (100R1) 2
85 9 600118-008  FITTING-BMOSINGX4MJICIOPARKER 1 B6 19 53843205 HOSE-1/4X120 4FS JIC 3000 PS! 1
86 10 480-007 WASHER-3/8 ST LOCK B



-D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 8-7)

ROD ROTATION CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

REF. NO. PARTNO. __DESCHIPTION

a7 277880-001  PIN-ROTATION GYLINDER

87 2 297814001 CYLINDER-3 X 7 % (BREAKDOWN
FIG. B-10) ,

B7 3 4475006 BOLT-8-16X3/4 FLG WHIZ

87 4 57968-001  BM O-RING 4M JIC STRAIGHT

87 5§ EOD118-0M  FITTING-6MORINGX4MIICIOPARKER

B7 6 397002-001  PIN-ROTATE GYLINDER

87 7 485007 WASHER-/B FLAT

7 8 B01685-010  SOCKET HD CAP SCREW 3/8-16X1 7

B7 9 351042 BOLT-516'-18X1 1/4"GRS HEX

87 10 §7846-003  PLATE-TWiN COVER

87 11 67846-005 CLAMP-TWIN

87 12 53843233 HOSE-1/4X108 4FS JIC 3000 PSI

87 13 53843039 HOSE-1/4%102 4F5 JIC{100R1)

87 14 53842357 HOSE-1/4X80 4FS JIC 3000 PSH

87 15 53843183 HOSE-1/4X94 4FS JIC (100A1)

B7 16 231756-001 WASHER-SAFETY{1/2" HEX ID)

87 17 231757-001 BOLT-CLAMP STACKING 5/18THREAD

Figure 8-7

2

~n

LA 0 — = -t — G LI LI R ORI A PO PO RO



(PAGE 8-8) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

ROD POSITION CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

Figure 8-8

REF. MO, PART NO. DESCRIPTION QaTyY. REF, NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
B-8 1 375-012  3/8-16X1 1/4"GDHSCARRIAGE BOLT ) B-B a0 224361-001  SPACER-ROD ARM 4
8-8 2 224335-001  PLATE-LOADER INSERT (2 7/8" DRILL) 2 8-8 21 227863-001  MOUNT-POSITION CYLINBER 2
8-8 3 549-020 50 HS5S5-3/8-16X2 4 -8 22 480-011  WASHER-1/2 3T LOCK 20
8-8 4 413-001  NUT-3/8 NC HEX JAM 14 8-8 23 358-022  BOLT-1/2-13X2 1/4"GHADE#S HEX 12
&8 5 224333003  PLATE ASSY-2 7/8 ROD FLIPPER 8-8 24 227815-001  CYLINDER 112X 14 %
{2 7/8" DRILL ROD {INC. ONE OF AEF. 40} 2 (BREAKDOWN FIG. B8-11) 2
216696-003 PLATE ASSY-3 1/2 ROD FLIPPER -8 25 483-007  WASHER-1 7/8X1 1/4X14 GAMB, 2
(3 172" DRILL ROD {INC. ONE OF AEF. 40} 2 88 26 510-025 COTTER PIN-3/16" X 2* 2
88 B 407-001  NUT-516 NC HEX JAM 2 8-8 27 358-012  BOLT-1/2-13 X 1 1/4 GR #5 HEX 8
8-8 7 227847-001  HOOK-FLIPPER SPRING 2 B-8 28 82530-001  FIT-BMX4M JICX4M JIC {BCH) TEE 1
B-B ] 485011  WASHER-1/2 FLAT B 8-8 29 53B43-573  HOSE-1/4 X 112 4F5 |C 3000 PS 1
88 9 358-022 BOLT-1/2-13X2 1/4"GRADES HEX 2 B8-B 30 131007-00%  FIT-AMJICXEMORX4MJIC TEE R.062 1
B-8 10 1788-013 SPRING -EXT. #76 4* OA 2 B-8 k)l 53B43-717  HOSE-1/4X136 4FS JIC BT 50004 1
8-8 11 227752001 MOUNT-LOADER CYLINDER 2 8-8 32 53B43-729  HOSE-1/4X150 4FSJICST/90D 3000 1
8-8 12 57968-001  6M O-AING 4M JIC STRAIGHT 1 g8 3 239421-001  PLATE-SPRING HOOK 2
8-8 13 4475-012  BOLT-3/8-18X1 1/4 FLG WHIZ PLT 8 i8-8 kL) 53843-233  HWOSE-1MX108 4FS JIC 3000 PSI 1
&8 14 224326-001  ARM-2 7/8" QD 2 a4 35 231758-000  WASHER-SAFETY(1/2" HEX ID) 2
216635-001  ARM-3 1/2* RCD 2 a-a 36 231757-000  BOLT-CLAMP STACKING S5/16THREAD 2
88 15 16114-016  BOLT-3/8-16X1 3/4 GR.8 HEX HD. 2 8-8 37 67846-005 CLAMP-TWIN 6
g-8 16 485-007 WASHER-3/8 FLAT 8 a-8 38 4536-001  NUT - 3/8-15 FLL.G. WHIZ LOCK B
-8 17 600118-001  FITTING-EMORINGX4MICI0PARKER 1 a-8 39 422-001  NUT-1/2 NC HEX JAM 2
8.8 iB 351-012  BOLT-516™18X1 1/4'GRS HEX 6 8-8 40 588-001 ZERAK-1/4" NF ST GREASE 2
8-8 19 67846-003 FLATE-TWIN COVER i



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 8-9)

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER COMPONENTS - 2" X 5"

Figure 8-9

9% > £ |

BEE. NO, PART NO. DESCRIPTION aTy.
8-8 1 200833-001  UNIRING 12G-200120-312 1
B-9 2 222440-007 BACK-UP RING 2
8-9 3 221256-0131  O-RING 1
8-9 4 51172-001  O-HING 1
88 5 200834-001  BACKUP WASHER 1
88 ] 224394-007 SNAP RING 1
B-2 7 200771-001  O-RING 1
88 8 224394-008 BACK-UP RING H
88 9 221256-015 ROD WIPER 1
8-9 10 224394011 THIN LOCKNUT 1
89 " 218008-009 PISTON 1
8-9 12 224394-003 BARREL ASSY 1
8- 13 224394-005 ROD ASSY 1
88 14 200831-001  GLAND 1

224394-001  CYLINDER-2X5 {iNC. AEF. 1-14}
224394-013  SEAL KIT-2 X 5 CYLINDER (iNC. REF. 1-8)



(PAGE 8-10) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

15

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER COMPONENTS - 3" X 7 1/2"

Flgure 8-10

Lr ]

Zd I A L WA il i o o ol

¥ )
i a N
e .oF'"eF'FFEﬁ
Llent

Sk
[ty

KA A

A ]

3
¥
&

@/)@@ — - o)

\

AEF. NO.
B-10 1
B-10 2
8-10 3
8-10 4
810 5
810 8
810 7
8-10 8
8-10 g
B8-10 10
8-10 11
8-10 12
B-10 13
B-10 14
8-10 15

PAHT NO. DESCRIPTION

|o
=

200780-001  UNI-RING 12G-300220-312

208331008 RING-BACK UP

208332-008  O-RING

200809-001  O-RING

200778-001  WASHER-BACKUP

204315-001 1 1/2* LOADED U-CUP

200808-001  WIFER

218485-007 LOCK NUT

227614007  PISTON

227614-003 BARREL ASSY

227814-005  ROD ASSY

218125:011  NT 8H SET SCREW

21B496-013  THAEADED CAP
89315-007 GLAND-CYLINDER

598-001 ZERK-i/4* NF 5T GREASE

— d d ok b b b b b b DT

227814-001  CYLINDER-3 X 7 % (INC. REF. 1-15)
227814-009  SEAL KIT-3X7 1/2 CYLINDER {iNC. REF. 1-7)

o



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 8-11)

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER COMPONENTS -1 /2" X 14 1/2"

Figure 8-11

d T T AT 7 T il T A /

BEF. ND, PART NG, DESCRIPTION ary.
811 1 227815-007 TEFLON PISTON RING 1
B-1 a 227815003 O-RING 1
8-11 3 227815011 BACK-UP RING 2
8-11 4 227815-013  O-RING 1
811 5 2027270001 O-FING 1
a-11 i 118510-005 BACK-UP RING 1
an 7 208178-00t  O-RING 1
&1 8 208177-001  WASHER-BACKUP 1
A1 4 227815-021  RODWIPER 1
B-11 10 202722-001  LOCKNUT 1
B-1% 1 227815015 PISTON 1
8-1 12 227815003  BARREL ASSY 1
-1 13 227815005 ROD ASSY 1
8-11 14 213125-011  NT SH SET SCREW 1
811 15 215170018 CAP-THREADED 1
a-n 16 215170-017  ROD ASSEMBLY 1

227815001 CYLINDER 1 1/2 X 14 % {INC. AEF. 1-16)
227815-019  SEAL IT-1 1/2X14 1/2 CYLINDER
(INC. REF. 1-9)






B8

REF. MO,
9-1 1
94 2
94 3
941 4
941 5

6
8-1 7
9-1 8
9-1 g
9 10
9-1 n
91 i2
81 13

PART NQ.

D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 9-1)

TUBING TONG ASSEMBLY

DESCRIPTION

230976-001

235870-001

. 230972-001

230874-001
234967-001
234866-001

2108-001
230877-001

66235-001
53844-167
68634-001
221503-001
221504-003
16838-0M1
240546-003

TONG-K30 LIGHT WEIGHT TUBING
(BREAKDOWN FIG. 10-)

K-30 2 5/8 DIES (YSET)

DIES-3 1/4 TUBING TONG)3/SET)
DIES-3 5/8" TUBING TONG(3/SET)
PIN-FEMALE CYLINDER
PIN-MALE CYLINDER

LYNCH PIN- 1/4 X 2
CYLINDER-2"%15" (BREAKDOWN
FIG. 9-3}

BM ORING X BM JIC STA,
HOSE-1/2X240 BFS JIC 3000 PS!
FITTING-3/BMX8M JIC (STR)
COUPLER-3/8 NPT QUICK (MALE)
COUPLER-3/8 NPT QUICK {FEMALE)
CONNECTOR-WIRE (ETC)
CABLE-3/32 NYLON-18.00

Figure 9-1

23m

r

P B mes = DI )OI —

ary.
21

2

Mo

ha b — — P 3D —

o3
-
=
n3

R =

N B o= o~ N R —



 (PAGE 9-2) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR
TUBING TONG COMPONENTS

Figure 9-2

AEF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION OTyY.
9-2 1 230570-003 TONG HANDLE i
g-2 2 230570005 HANDLE JAW 3
8.2 3 230970007 CENTER JAW 1
8-2 4 230870-008  LATCH JAW i
g2 5 230870-011  HANDLE PIN 1
32 6 230870-013  JAW RIN 3
82 7 230870-015  BUSHING AND SCREW B
92 8 230970-017  ADJUSTABLE TONG LATCH 1
9.2 9 230970-M%  LATCH SPRING 1
a2 10 230970021 LATCH RIVET 1

230970-001  TONG-K30 LIGHT WEIGHT TUBING
(COMPLETE) (INC. AEF. 1-10}



oo~ Lt B AR

— - —a
n - o

D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 8-3)

HYDRAULIC CYLINDER COMPONENTS - 2" X 15"

Figure 9-3

PART NO.

DESCRIZTION

230877-003
230877-005
230977-007
230977-009
51181-001
782-028
230877-011
230877-013
230977-115
230977-7
230977-M8
230877-01

230877-023
230977-00

NUT

HEAD

PISTON

PSP-SEAL

O-RING #326
O-RING

BACK-UP

ROD SEAL

DUST SEAL
AETAINING RINGT
SHAFT (W/CLEVIS}
BARREL (W/CLEVIS AND PORTS)

REPAIA KIT {INC. REF. 4-10}
CYLINDER-2°X15" {INC. REF. 1-12}

|D
=

i e eh b o ol ol 1 ed b






D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 10-1)

STAKE/DRIVER ASSEMBLY

Figure 10-1

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION Qary.
104 1 231898-001  STAKE SLEEVE 4
104 2 231897-001 STAKE
-1 3 7000A-543 DECAL-WARNING
101 4 231900-001  STAKE DRiVING MOLE

{BAEAKDOWN FIG. 10-3) 1
101 8 231898-001 EXTRACTION SLEEVE 1
101 &6 208267-001  50HOSE W/COUPLINGS AR
101 7 231202001 MOUNT-LONG PNEAMATIC STAKE 1
1041 B 231200-000  MOUNT-PHEUNMATIC STAKE



. {PAGE 10-2) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

REF. NO.
10-2 1
10-2 2
10-2 3
10-2 4
10-2 5
-2 6
10-2 7
10-2 8
10-2 ]
10-2 10
10-2 11
10-2 12
102 13

| )

MIST OILER ASSEMBLY

Figure 10-2

12

PART NG.

DESCRIPTION

205154-007
205154-005
205154-003
3379001
736-007
208566-001

211713-00%
205154-011

70000-685
208567-001
208569-001
208570-001
208529-001
208566-003

SAFETY CLIP

FITTING GASKET

CLAW FITTING-MALE

VALVE - 4" BALL - #101R NPT

/4" CLOSE NIPPLE BLACK STEEL
MIST OILER W/PRESSURE RELIEF
(INC. REF. 1-13}

OILER ASSY-EUROPEAN STANDARD
PNEUMATIC FITTING
DECAL-WARNING

OILER VALVE W/O-RING

SIGHT WINDOW W/O-HING

WOODEN BASE W/BRACKETS
MANUAL RELIEVING SAFETY CAP AY
AUBBER GASKET

E

o s

—_— ok DO e o omd omk e




D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 10-3)

STAKE DRIVING MOLE COMPONENTS

e O o1 o
?

@
ve||lwer D] )

L2

BEF. NO, PART NQ. DESCRIZTION any,

10-3 1 231802001  BODY WILONG FRONT ANVIL
215309-001 'WEAR FACE ASSEMBLY

1

1
10-3 2 204933-005 STRIKER 1
103 3 204333-007  STRIKER RING 2
10-3 4 221594-001  VALVE RETAINER 1
10-3 5 204933-011  VALVE RING 1
10-3 6 221593-001  VALVE 1
10-3 7 204933-015 REAR ANVIL 1
10-3 ) 207042-001  VALVE END SERVICEABLE WHIP 1
10-3 9 231901001 TAILCONE-MODIFIED 1
10-3 i0 204933021 TALBOLT 4
10-3 n 231903-001  EXTRA LONG SERVICE WHIP HOSE 1
10-3 12 204933023  PNEUMATIC FITTING 1
10-3 13 70000-340 DECAL-RED VERMEER 2
10-3 14 70000-944 DECAL-WARNING UND MOLES 1
10-3 15 200225-001 MEVERSEEZ 1 0Z 1
i0-3 16 207368-001  7H6'LONG ARM HEX KEY 1
10-3 i7 207389-001  SOCKET-3/8 i2 POINT 1

231900-001  STAKE DRIVING MOLE (INC. REF. 1-17)






D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 11-1)
LOCATION PACKAGE, MARK Ill - DIGITRAK - DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL

Figure 11-1

BEE. NO. PART NO. BESCRIPTION

i

1141 213383-011  DIGITRAK CARRYING CASE h
111 231930001 DIGITRAK OP. MAN, TRAIN VIDEC
1141 2319941-001 DIGITRAK RECEIVER-ENGLISHMETR

1
2
3
114 4 213389-008  DIGITRAK BATTERY PACK
5
6

114 213389-007 DIGITRAK SMART CHARGER115/230V
11-1 221806-001  SONDE-15'BLUE

213389-005 SONDE -30' YELLOW

226196-001 SONDE -50' RED {4 BATT)

221643-01  SONDE-50" RED

213086-001  O-RING

LI — —a e b A ek b

231212:001  DIGITRAK STD.LOCATOR (US/CAN} — J
{ING. REF. 1-5) .




(PAGE 11-2) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

LOCATION PACKAGE, MARK Il - DIGITRAK (W/REMOTE DISPLAY) DOMESTIC

Figure 11-2
ary. GABLE
REF. NO. PARTNO. __ DESCAIPTION STD. SONDE
112 1 213383-011  DIGITRAK CARRYING CASE 1 1
12 2 231990-001  DIGITRAK OP. MAN. TRAIN VIDEO 1 1
M2 3 231002001  RECEIVER W/REMOTE ENGLISHIMETR 1 1
112 4 213380-008  DIGITRAK BATTERY PACK 2 -
112§ 213389-007 DIGITRAK SMART CHARGER115/230V 1 -
112 B 221806001 SONDE-18 BLUE 1 . = =
‘ 213389-005 SONDE - 30' YELLOW 1
291643-001 SONDE-50' RED q
836196-001 SONDE -50' RED (4 BATT) 1 - — “ “ =
295197001 SONDE -50'.1P MAGENTA 1 . r
295198-001  SONDE-50'.1P MAGENTA {4 BATT) 1 } }

226199-001 SONDE-100° CABLE GREEN
228200-001 SONDE-100° CABLE .1P GREEN
213086-000  O-RING #1122 -

11-2 7 221658-001 REMOTE CARRYING CASE

112 8 231083-001 DIGITRAK REMOTE DISPLAY
231994-001  HREMOTE DISPLY FOR CABLE SONDE

-2 9 226195-001 CABLE SONDE POWER SUPPLY -

Ry )
b e — f b e

231218001 DC| REMOTE LOCATOR SYS{US/CAN) = =
(INC. REF. 1-5, 7 & B)

231221001 DCI REM CABLE SONDE SYS(US/CAN 1
{ING. REF.1-34 7-9) .




D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 11-3})

LOCATION PACKAGE, MARK Il - DIGITRAK {(W/REMOTE DISPLAY) INTERNATIONAL

Figure 11-3

Qry. CABLE
REF. NO. PAHT NO. DESCRIPTION . STD. SONDE

i1-3 1 213388-011  DIGITRAK CARRYING CASE
1-3 2 231990-001 DIGITRAK OP. MAN. TRAIN VIDEC
113 3 231885001  RECEIVER W/REMOTE FUNCTION ALt
231906-001  RECEIVER W/REMOTE FUNCTION UK
i3 4 213389-009 DIGITRAK BATTERY PACK
11-3 5 213389-007 DIGITRAK SMART CHARGER115/230V
11-3 6 221806-001 SONDE-15'BLUE
213380-005 SONDE - 30° YELLOW
221643-001  SONDE-50'RED
226196-001 SONDE -50' RED (4 BATT)
226197-001 SONDE -50' 1P MAGENTA
226188-001  SONDE-50'.1F MAGENTA {4 BATT)
225109-001 SONDE-100' GABLE GREEN
226200-001 SONDE-100' CABLE 1P GREEN
213086-001 O-RAING #122
11-3 7 221658-001 REMOTE CARRYING CASE
11-3 8 231897001 REMOTE DISPLAY AU
231998-001 AEMOTE DISPLY FOR CBLE SOND AU
231999-001  REMOTE DISPLAY UK
238750-001 REMOTE DISPLY FOR CELE SOND UK
11-3 g 226195-001  CABLE SONDE POWER SUPPLY

e ot s

N I

e, B3 —
!

)

e

P S N - I

231219001  DCI REMOTE LOGATOR 5YS (AU) \ 4
(INGREF.1-5,7 & )

231222001  DCI AEM GABLE SONDE 8YS {AU})
{INC. REF. 1-3 & 7-9)

231220001  DC| AEMOTE LOCATOR SYS {UK) v @
(INC. REF. 1-5, 7 & B) @ ©

231223001  DCI REM CABLE SONDE SYS (UK)
(INC. REF. 1-3 4 7-9)




(PAGE 11-4) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

REF. NO.

11-4
11-4
11-4
11-4

1
2
3
4

PART NO.

DATA LOGGER, MARK Ill - DIGITRAK

DESCRIPTION

231224-001
231228-001
238751-001
238752-001

DATA LOGGER MODULE
DATA-LOG/PC INTERFACE
BATA LOG REAL TIME CABLE
DIGITRAK LOGGER MANUAL

Figure 11-4

al
{

DIGITRAK ( : )

LOGGER
MANUAL




D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 12-1)

LOCATION PACKAGE, SPOT D TEK il.2 UTILITY

Figure 12-1

REF. NO. PARTNO. _ DESCRIPTION ary.
129 4 213300003  TRANSMITTER FOR SPOT D TEK Il i
213900-018  SUNSCREEN FOR TRANSMITTER i

129 2 215041001 RCEIVER 1.2 1
1213 213000-013  GROUND STAKE-SPOT D TEK Il 1
124 4 213500-007 EXTERNAL COIL - SPOT D TEK M 1
129 5 213900-015 DIRECT CONNECTION CABLE 1
121 8 215942001 DIR. PROBE 11.2 W/ BATTERRIES 1
1217 215938-003 OPERATIONAL MANUAL 1
2% 8 213900021  VIDEO TAPE 1
1718 213900-008 CASE FOR SPOT D TEK 1

215938-001  SPOT D TEK 1.2 UTILITIY LOC. PCK
{INC. REF. 1-9)

ACCESSORIES

213900-023 SUNSCREEN-RECEIVER/IL2 MONITOR
213900-025 RAINCOVER-REGEIVER




(PAGE 12-2) D-50 NAVIGATOR

LOCATION PACKAGE, SPOT D TEK 11.2, fll & IlIA

SPOT D TEK 1N
DEEP RECEIVER

SPOT D TEK lilA
DEEP RECEIVER /W
STEERING. {REQ. MOLE
MAP MONITER REF # 6)

Figure 12-2
REF. NO. FART NO.
122 1 213902-005
122 2 215841-001
122 3 231197-003
122 4 #15943-001
122 5 215942-001
122 6 231109-001
122 7 215838-003
122 B 215840-003
122 g 213900-009
22 10 231111-003
122 1 231110-001
215940-001
215939-001
231197-001
231111001
216871-0D1
213900-023
213900-025
213902-011
238762-001
238763-001

WIRELESS THANSMITTER
RECEIVER II.2
RECEIVER-!

WIRELESS MONTIOR 11.2
DIR.PROBE 1.2

MONITOR - MOLE MAP
OPERATIONAL MANUAL
VIDEO TAPE-INSTRUCTIONAL
(LOCATING W/ PROBES)
CASE FOR SPOT D TEK Ik
RECEIVER-INA
SPOT-D-TEK DEEP SONDE

SPOTDTEK Il.2 REMOTE MON. PKG.

(INC. REF. 1 & 4)

SPOTDTEK Il.2 DIRECT.BORE PKG.

{INC. REF. 2, 5 & 7-9)

SPOT-D-TEK Ill DEEP RECEIVER

{INC. REF. 3 & 7-9)

SPOT-D-TEK lllA DEEP REC W/REM
STEERING FUNCTION (INC. REF. 7-9 & 10

ACCESSORIES

ANTENNA-TRANSMITTER/MONITOR
SUNCSCREEN-RECEIVER I1.2 MONIT
AAINCOVER-RECEIVER
RAINCOVER-I1.2 MONITOR
SUNSCREEN-MOLE MAP MONITOR
RAIN COVER-MOLE MAP MONITOR

DESCRIPTION ory.

kbt



D-50 NAVIGATOR (PAGE 12-3)

LOCATION PACKAGE, SPOT D TEK MOLE MAPPING SYSTEM

Figure 12-3

HEF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary,
12-3 i 213802-005 WIRELESS TRANSMITTER
£, (INC. REF. 3)

1
123 2 231108-005 COMPUTER CORD 1
123 3 231108-007  OPERATIONAL MANUAL 1
124 4 231109-001  MONITOR-MOLE MAP 1
12-3 3 231109-003  MAPPING SOFTWARE REFLACE DISK 1

231113-001  MAPPING SYSTEM COMPLETE
{iNC. REF. 1-5)

ACCESSORIES

238763-001  BAIN COVER-MOLE MAP MONITOR
238762-001 SUNSCREEN-MOLE MAP MONITOR
2166871-001  ANTENNA-THANSMITTER/MONITOR







D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 13-1)

TRANSDUCER/SPEED SENSOR ASSEMBLY

Figure 13-1

THRUST/PULLBACK
PUMP
REF. NO PART.NO, ._DESCRIPTION ary.
Bt 4475010 BOLT-3/8-16X1 FLANGE WHIZ 2
131 2 114282-009 SPEED SENSOR 3
131 3 234812001  MOUNT-PPU 1
131 4 234969001 TRANSDUCER-PRESSURE (0-6000) 2



~ (PAGE 13-2) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR

MICROPROCESSOR ASSEMBLY

Figure 13-2

7T 77

AEF. NO. PART NO. DESCHIPTION aiy.
132 1 350-014  BOLT-1/4-20X1 1/2'GRADEHS HEX 4
132 2 405-001  NUT-1/4 NC FLG WHIZ LOCK 4
13-2 3 89597-001 COVER-BREAKER SWITCH 1
13-2 4 234869-001  DISPLAY HARMESS ASSY 1
13-2 5 234872-001 MICROPROCESSOR ASSEMBLY 1
13-2 ] 234789-001 CLAMP 1
132 7 234756-001 BRACKET-DISPLAY 1
13-2 8 234811001 MOUNT-DISPLAY 1
132 9 354-012  BOLT-3/8-16X 1 1/4" GREHEX 2
13-2 10 416001 NUT-3/8 NC SLTL 2
13-2 11 120021001 BOLT-1/4-20 X 3/4 THUMB SCREW 2
132 12 §33-004 SCREW-10-24X1/2 AND.HD.SLTMACH 4
13-2 i3 480-001  WASHER-3/16 S/TLOCK 4
13-2 iL 72079-001 BREAKER 45-700-514-DD 5 AMP 1
13-2 15 244535-001  HARMESS-D50X100A NAVTEC 1
13-2 18 212522-003  TRIM-1/4° X 10,00 1
13-2 17 601422-001  DISPLAY-2X 24 LCD 1
13-2 18 234868-00%  JUMPER ASSY-12V SUPPLY 1



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 13-3)

CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY - NAVTEC

Figure 13-3

Y
)

R

REF. NG, PAHT NO. DESCRIFTION Qry,
13-3 1 57938-001 SWITCH-8510K2 2
133 2 67292-001  SWITCH-TOGGLE B500K9 SEALED 1
1343 3 67203-001  SWITCH-TOGGLE B511K14 SEALED 1
133 4 234865-001  STEERING POT ASSEMBLY 1
13-3 5 234B66-001 PHESSURE SET POT ASSEMBLY 1
13-3 ] 78114-001 CONTAOL KNO8 #408D2K1 2
133 7 5537-601  COVER-TOGGLE SWITCH 4
13-3 8 59634001 NYLONTIE 8 AR

58151-00% STAAP-CABLE TIE-T120R-0 15* AR
133 9 244535-001  HARNESS-DS0X100A NAVTEC 1
13-3 10 234867-001  JUMPER ASSEMBLY-SEAT 1






D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR (PAGE 14-1)

ROCK DRILLING HEAD ASSEMBLY

Figure 14-1

O
B

@
S
p @ TP AN

..5"3; f o'l

ot ' y
'*u.-""? g’
Paged i)

3

REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary. REF. NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION ary.
14-3 1 234936-001 DRIVE SUB-LOWER 1 14-1 1 512-006  3/B-16X3/4'SOCKET HEAD BOLT 2
1441 2 240555-001  ROD WIPER-6.00 PARKER 1 14-1 12 234987-001  THAUST PLATE-DS0X100 1
1441 3 240552-001  SNAP RING-3.125 EXT. SPIRAL 1 14-1 13 240553-001  SNAF RING-5.625 EXT. SPIRAL 1
1441 4 240508-001  BUSHING-D50X100 ROCK HEAD 2 14-3 14 240551-0001  BEARING-THRUST i
141 a 240580-001  DRILL HEAD ASSY ROTARY 14-1 15 240554-001 ROD WIPER-5.00 PARKEA 1

{INC. TWO OF HEF. 4} 1 1441 16 234994-001 DRIVE SHAFT-3 5/8* 1
1441 6 234993.001  SLIDER-REAR 2 14-1 17 240592-001  DRIVE SUB-UPPER 2 7/8 1
1441 7 4480-001  1/2-13X3/4 SOCKET HD CAPSCREW & 14-1 17 234995-001 DRIVE SUB-UPPER 3 % 1
141 8 234938-00t  SLIDER-FRONT 2 14-1 18 240558-001  TRICONE BIT-8 1/2 #3 CARBIDE 1
14-3 5 240589-001  LID ASSEMBLY t 14-1 19 240591008 CAPSCREW-1/2-13X1/2 S0CKETHD 2
14-3 10 240560-001 BOLT-5116-18 X 3/8 SOC HD CAP 2






D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR INDEX (PAGE 1)

FIG. NO. PART NO. FIG. NO. PART NO. FIG. NO, PART NO. FIG. NO. PART NO.
3-41 g 208-015 113 1 358-036 61 4 423-004 324 2 480-011
344 13 208-015 7-8 14 358-044 3 B 423-001 3-25 16 480-011
3-41 B 208-017 1-16 2 366-016 2.40 189 423-001 327 2 4B0-011
3-44 12 208-017 61 24 366-020 311 23 423-001 -6 14 480-015
3-41 7 208-019 76 4 366-020 326 10 423-001 75 15 480-015
344 11 208-019 64 9 366-022 410 13 423-001 76 5 480-015
4-5 3 350-006 75 14 366-022 411 9 423-001 78 5 480-017
5-1 9 350-010 116 2 366-022 1418 1 428-004 115 3 480-017
1-18 & 350-014 27 1 366-034 B2 20 428-001 118 4 480-017
13-2 1 350-014 61 19 366-044 1-24 16 429-001 120 6 480-017
3-20 4 350-014 3-25 15 369-016 325 17 429-001 325 14 480-017
3-26 9 350-016 7.8 12 360-034 1-5 38 430-001 51 20 481-003
311 34 350-020 1415 2 369-036 244 4 430-001 4-4 12 482-001
51 15 351-012 120 7 369-036 61 18 430-001 88 25 4B3-007
7-4 18 351-012 25 9 373-005 64 9 430-001 -8 5 483-019
7-5 19 351-012 25 15 375-006 110 5 430-001 47 18 485-001
76 12 351-012 2.7 22 375-006 1416 1 430-001 45 2 485-003
771D 351-012 29 7 a75-010 78 7 434-001 47 23 4B85-003
86 15 351-012 46 2 375-010 338 7 446-001 48 16 485-003
8-7 9 351-012 111 @ 375-010 326 12 451-001 51 10 4B5-003
B-8 18 351-012 3-31 2 a75-010 3-6 a8 4B0-001 3-20 5 485-003
3-23 6 351-012 412 4 375-010 47 20 480-001 410 17 4B5-005
318 4 351-026 B8 1 375-012 132 13 480-001 15 4 4B5-007
72 2 351-030 86 13 a75-014 26 7 480-003 26 2 485-007
318 18 351-030 24 9 a77-012 47 24 480-003 27 23 485-007
3-22 9 351-044 210 12 377-014 4-8 11 4B0-003 62 6 485-007
1-5 4 354-010 410 15 a77-014 326 8 4B0-003 78 10 485-007
5-1 8 354-012 311 20 a77-016 318 14 4B0-005 B7 7 485-007
114 17 364-012 327 1 383-044 319 5 4B0-005 B-8 16 4B85-007
18-2 9 354-012 -6 5 384-026 a2z 1o 4BD-005 326 7 485-007
3-14 i 354-014 -6 15 396-001 15 4 4B0-007 328 20 485-007
613 1 354-016 41 14 399-001 29 9 480-007 331 12 485-007
29 1 354-020 118 11 399-001 §-9 20 480-007 3-8 18 485-009
321 1 354-020 41 8 400-001 73 2 480-007 44 2 4B5-009
74 3 354-024 42 5 400-001 78 11 480-007 -5 5§ 455-011
325 11 354-026 47 400-001 B2 16 480-007 -6 8 4B5-D11
3-29 1 354-036 47 25 401-001 86 10 4B0-007 24 10 485-011
3-16 1 357-010 51 11 403-001 114 3 4B0-007 46 7 485-011
317 1 357-010 2.5 12 405-001 314 2 480-007 7-4 11 485-011
44 & a57-012 45 3 405-001 a2t 2 4B0-007 75 A7 485-011
3% 16 357-016 47 17 405-001 225 10 4B0-007 B2 23 485-011
310 19 357-016 117 1 405-001 23 3 480-007 88 8 485-011
311 13 357-016 132 2 405-001 613 2 480-007 114 20 485-011
3-15 1 357-016 311 28 405-001 3-8 15 480-009 210 21 485-011
39 24 357-040 318 15 406-001 310 18 480-000 31 22 485-011
310 26 357-040 410 9 406-001 311 12 480-009 410 14 485-011
43 2 a58-010 48 6 407-001 315 2 480-008 24 2 4B5-015
82 22 358-010 88 6 407-001 316 2 4B0-009 7-8 16 4B5-017
3-24 1 358-010 44 5 408-001 17 2 4B0-009 3-25 13 485-017
3-25 1 358-010 411 4 408-001 -5 5 4B0-011 =12 10 510-005
1-5 5 358-012 721 409-001 16 1 480-011 113 B 510-005
63 7 358-012 329 4 412-001 16 9 480-011 115 9 510-005
75 18 358-012 B8 4 413-001 2.4 11 480-011 110 7 510-011
8-8 27 358-012 414 4 413-001 38 2 480-011 77 2 510-017
1-11 2 358-012 - 2-10 15 415-001 43 3 480-011 74 9 510-021
1-14 22 358-012 27 24 416-001 64 10 4B0-011 75 11 510-021
6-1 3 358-014 51 12 416-001 78 15 480-011 8-8 26 510-025
64 10 358-014 g2 7 416-001 B2 12 480-011 339 17 510-035
74 12 358-014 B6 1 416-001 B-8 22 4B0-011 86 & 510-047
315 11 358-014 132 10 416-001 111 3 4B0-011 141 1 512-006
326 14 358-014 412 B 416-001 113 2 4B0-011 18 1 530-001
312 B 45B-016 44 3 420-001 1-14 21 480-011 132 12 533-004
3-13 B 358-016 2-4 12 421-001 1415 14 480-011 48 5 548-010
115 13 358-020 6-4 10 421-001 2-10 18 480-011 B8 3 543-020
8-8 9 358-022 a2 13 421-001 310 4 480-011 1-8 14 586-001
88 23 358-022 485 1 422-001 31 4 480-011 112 2 586-001
46 3 358-024 gz 2 422-001 a12 .5 480-011 113 8 586-001
B2 10 358-024 8-8 33 422-001 313 7 480-011 114 7 586-001
4-11 6 A56-028 51 4 423-001 315 10 4B0-011 17 580-001



(PAGE 2) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR INDEX

FIG. NO. BART NO.
1-B 1 593-001
7-8 <] 597-001
4-3 9 598-001
8-2 14 598-001
88 40 598-001

8-10 15 59B-001
2-10 10 G20-029
210 29 620-105
3-14 15 682-001
G-1 21 707-003
6-5 5 730-003
2-10 7 732-007
5-3 10 732-009
“1-18 18 732-009
1-20 36 732-009
10-2 5 736-007
g-3 B 792-029
7-4 24 1081-001
7-8 3 1096-005
2-10 8 1578-001
2-7 10 1580-001
2-7 B 1580-011
1-8 9 1715-0M
1-12 5 1715-091
1-13 14 1715-01
1-14 15 1715-091
1-20 3 1715-087
1-20 27 1715-089
1-8 8 1716-011
1-12 4 1716-153
1-13 13 1716-153
1-14 14 1716-153
1-20 32 1716-161
1-20 26 1716-163
3-53 5 1748-025
3-23 1 1788-033
1-18 8 1788-001

B-8 10 1785-013
8-3 2 1794-003
36 B 1802-006
4-1 10 1802-006
4-3 17 1802-006
4-1 5 1802-010
4-2 6 1802-010
4-7 18 1802-010

4-11 8 1803-019

1-6 12 1803-051

6-4 6 1830-058
B-2 9 1835-033

1-11 6 1835-099

6-4 7 1838-001
9-1 12 1838-001
4-3 7 1865-015

3-31 5 1865-055

8-3 i 2107-007

8-3 6 2108-001

91 5 2108-001

1-16 5 2108-001

5-4 8 2103-003

3-39 13 2110-003

2-8 2 2157-001

1-1 a8 2326-315

1-4 2 2326-315

1-1 20 2326-324

1-3 22 2326-324

1 4 2326-585

1-2 4 2326-595

1-3 20 2326-585

11 4 2326-619

EIG. NO. PART NO.
12 4 2326-618
1-3 4 2326-619
11 89 2326-756
14 4 2326-756
-1 45 2326-940
1-2 45 2326-940
-4 11 2325-940
47 9 2595-007

410 16 2595-007
29 4 2609-017

1-24 12 3113-008

124 13 3115-027

340 1 3128-009

344 A 3128-008

3-41 3147-011

3-44 3147-011

344 14 3147-023

3-41 12 3147-027

3-44 15 3147-027

3-38 10 3147-029

339 14 3147-035

3-40 3147-035

3-40 3147-037

3-43 3147-037

3-33 19 3147-039

a-40 2 3147-041

344 2 3147-041

3-40 8 3147-043

3-39 9 3147-077

339 3 3147-079

339 16 3147-081

2-42 4 3149-005

a4z 3 3149-013

338 5 3152-013

3-44 3159-005

344 B8 3159-007

{24 5 3211-043

102 4 3373001
18 7 3967-001

314 20 4235-001

a2 9 4235-001

339 11 4333-003

333 12 4333-005

1-24 15 4350-001
26 6 4473-006
2.7 20 4473-006
47 16 4473-006

1447 2 4473-010

1-18 13 4473-010
44 8 4474-004
24 13 4475-008
25 1 4475-008
26 1 4475-D06
27 1B 4475-006
2-8 4 4475-006
36 3 4475006
47 10 4475-006
72 5 4475-006
73 i 4475-006
76 2 4475-006
87 3 4475-006

1410 3 4475-006

1412 9 4475-006

1414 11 4475-006

1-20 18 4475-008

2-1¢ 13 4475-006

324 5§ 4475-006

325 19 4475-006

3-27 7 4475-006

FIG. NO, PART NO,
328 2 4475-006
330 3 4475-006
410 4 4475-006
2-6 9 4475-010
a8 19 4475010
44 9 4475-010
77 8 4475-010
B2 1B 4475-010
113 7 4475-010
131 1 4475-010
2-10 11 4475-010
330 @ 4475-010
88 13 4475-012
23 5 447B-014
69 19 4478-024
337 5 4478-024
141 7 4480-001
25 4 4536-001
2.6 10 4536-001
2-7 19 4536-001
28 5 4536-001
29 8 4536-001
a6 4 4536-001
3-8 20 4536-001
44 11 4536-001
46 5 4536-001
47 8 4536-001
82 B 4536-001
8-6 38 4536-001
11 10 4536-001
210 14 4536-001
330 5 4536-001
33 3 4536-0M1
48 10 4734-001
43 19 5537-001
133 7 5537-001
413 2 5537-001
23 7 5902-001
838 4 £149-005
3-42 6149-005
342 4 6149-043
3-42 2 6149-057
18 12 6702-003
-8 6 6706-001
1-6 B 5716-001
1-18 10 10530-012
210 8 11384-001
24 5 11981-001
1-6 22 12698-001
17 11 12698-001
23 3 13625-001
311 25  13625-001
i-24 14 15164-001
48 2 15683-001
48 14  15604-001
124 17 15694-001
3-41 15844-007
341 4 15844-008
B8 15  16114-016
48 12 17391-001
410 22 17393-001
1-14 2 18150-001
324 3 18150001
2.7 21 18992-001
411 2 20666-007
12 38 23261-315
1-4 2 23261-315
12 20 23261-324
1-3 22 23261-324

FiG. NO. PART NO.
1.2 39 23261-756
1-4 4 23261756
2-4 7 24772-001
3-8 4 24772-001

410 12 24772-001
311 28 24773-001
16 23 26384-001
-7 10 2B384-001
4-1 4 26452-001
42 10 26452-001
4-3 5 26452-001
47 14 26452-001
4-1 3 268453-001
4-2 g 26453-001
4-3 23 26453-001
47 15 26453-001
42 1 27148-001
1-5 3 27165-016
1-10 10 27169-016
4-13 5 28850-001
1-11 4 38884-001
6-13 4 51163-001
8-9 4 51172-001
9-3 5 51181-001
6-13 6 51181-001
4-6 4 52864-001
4-6 4 52864-003
4-6 4 52864-005
4-5 4 52654-007
4-5 4 52864-009
4-3 16 53276-001 .
3-25 21 53653-008
3-8 21 53658-001
318 8 53658-001
3-12 7 53823-001
3-13 ] 53823-001
3-14 13 53827-001
3-22 2 52827-001
3-22 5 53828-001
3289 12 53828-001
3-30 8 53828-001
3-8 16 53829-001
314 12 53823-001
3-15 7 53829-001
3-29 7 53829-001
37 12 53835-001
310 12 53835-001
3-29 5 53835-001
3-15 B 53842-027
3-18 3 53842-027
323 10 53842-027
3-12 8 53842-047
329 N 53842-047
2-2 15 53842-063
37 8 53842-123
3-8 17 53842-123
3-14 18 53842-123
322 12 53842-123
3-29 8 53842-147
3-31 6 53842-147
314 10 53B842-303
3-22 1 53842-303
314 N 53842-515
3-31 10 53842-515
B-4 10 53843-039
87 13 53843-039
317 10 53843-057
3-20 9 53843-057
8-4 3 53843-061



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR INDEX (PAGE 3)

FIG. NQ. PART NO. FIG, NO. PART NO, FIG. NO. PART NO. FIG. NO. PART NO.
B-6 18 53843-061 3-30 1 53B45-753 8-5 5 57968-0M1 3-22 7 655565-001
8-4 6 53843-163 3-14 16 53845-768 8-6 16 57968-001 7-3 4 65570-001
8-7 15 53843-163 3-22 11 53845-768 a-7 4 57568-001 324 17 65570-001
3-8 15 53843-197 3-14 5 53845-771 8-8 12 57968-001 42 17 656462-001
7-3 18 53843-201 3-22 6 53845-771 3-11 30 57968-001 210 25 66695-001
7-7 4 53843-201 3-16 6 53845-773 316 12 57968-001 42 14 66816-001
B4 M 53843-201 3-25 12 53845-773 3-18 8 57968-001 318 12 67263-001
8-6 12 53843-21 3-18 a8 53845-779 3-23 4 57968-0M 317 N 67291-001
8-4 4 53643-205 3-29 7 53845-779 3-26 3 57568-001 3-20 B 67291-001
8-6 18 53B43-205 310 22 53845-791 348 15 58035-007 3-21 6 67281-001
7-3 17 53843-215 3-30 7 53845-791 3-48 18 5B8035-007 43 18 67282-001
77 5 53843-215 3-11 17 53845-733 1-24 7 58138-001 13-3 2 67292-001
8-4 7 53843-231 3-17 7 23845-793 13-3 B 58151-001 4-13 1 67292-001
8- 4 53843-231 3-10 23 53845-785 7-7 6 58295-001 13-3 3 §7283-001
8-4 9 53843-233 3-16 13 53845-795 3-15 5 58255-127 37 10 &67570-001
8-7 12 53843-233 37 13 53846-001 317 16 5B8255-127 4-14 8 67707-001
8- 3 53843-233 3-10 13 53846-001 315 15 59255-128 4-14 7 67708-001
3-8 18 53843-237 3-28 5 53846-059 3-17 16 50255-129 4-14 g 67712-001
3-20 i1 53843-237 3-29 6 53846-058 7-3 19 59401-001 4-14 10 _67723-001
3-16 g8 53843-239 37 3 53846-065 3-7 B 59409-001 414 1N 67724-001
3-17 8 53843-239 3-28 4 53846-065 315 16 58408-001 3-8 13 67745-001
3-10 7 53843-251 3-7 14 53846-209 3-i0 14 59410-001 310 20 67745-001
311 7 53843-251 311 19 53846-208 3-17 8 59410-001 3-11 14 G67745-001
3-26 4 53843-251 a8 17 53846-431 3-19 2 58410-001 3-15 3 67745-001
3-13 3 53843-253 3-31 4 S53B46-431 313 15 58411-001 3-14 4 67746-001
3-16 10 53843-253 3-22 3 53846-469 37 20 59417-001 51 16 67846-003
317 12 53843-253 331 9 53846-469 38 25 58417-001 7-4 19 67846-003
3-20 1 53843-253 38 25 53846-487 318 186 59420-0M 75 20 676846-003
B-4 5 53843-257 3-31 11 53846-487 6-1 28 59423-001 76 13 67846-003
8-7 14 53843-257 3-29 14 53871-001 7-7 3 59423-001 77 1 §7846-003
3-11 31 53843-303 8-9 8 55419-001 3-11 35 59423-001 8-6 14 67846-003
3-15 13 53843-303 3-14 g 56725-001 3-26 5 58423-001 87 10 67846-003
3-20 8 53843-325 41 15 57200-001 3-14 19 58425-001 88 18 §7846-003
3-29 18 53843-325 1-24 2 57300-001 7-3 ] 58426-001 3-23 7 67846-003
3-26 17 53843-395 2-7 ik 57706-001 7-5 3 59426-001 74 20 67846-005
3-29 19 53843-385 51 2 57867-012 76 1t 58426-001 7521 67B846-005
3-8 26 53843-481 13-3 1 §7538-001 310 10 58426-001 7-6 14 67846-005
3-26 18 53843-481 3-14 14 57940-029 3-24 9 58426-001 7-7 12 67846-005
a3-18 20 53843-539 3-22 13 57940-029 133 8 58634-001 8-6 3 67846-005
3-23 3 53843-538 7-3 5 57940-057 7-4 3 58928-001 87 11 67846-005
8-4 8 53843-573 7-3 12 57940-167 8-5 3 59928-001 88 &7 67846-005
88 29 53843-573 7-6 9 57940-167 319 11 59828-001 3-53 4 68094-055
312 2 53843-709 7-3 9 57840-169 3-14 8 60247-00 3-53 3 68094-057
3-13 4 53843-708 3-14 7 57840-407 3-13 2 80248-001 2-7 4 68125-001
8.8 N 53843-717 3-22 8 57840-407 3-30 2 60718-001 324 10 68208-023
318 23 53843-721 7-4 5 57940-478 3-22 4 60807-001 38 10 68210-001
3-23 10 53843-721 7-5 4 57940-478 318 17 60808-001 3-11 36 68210-001
8-8 32 53843-729 7-3 13 57940-485 3-7 7 61456-001 3-1 5 68210-001
91 8 53844-167 7-5 7 57940-485 8-4 2 61497-001 3-38 6 68386-001
37 15 53845-001 7-3 14 57940-547 3-28 3 £51703-00 1-24 1 68573-001
310 15 53845-0M 74 17 57940-547 4-2 17 63579-001 1-24 8 68574-001
37 18 53845-007 7-6 10 57940-589 1-21 1a 64078-025 1-24 4 68577-001
3-13 10 538435-007 7-4 7 57940-617 122 10 64078-025 1-24 6 68578-001
3-18 1 53845-131 75 § 57540-617 1-21 ih 64078-027 1-24 3 68579-001
3-29 15 53845-131° 3-10 11 57540-659 122 11 64078-027 1-24 9 68580-003
3-11 16 53B45-611 3-19 8 57840-659 2-4 & 64108-001 124 1 658581-001
3-17 5 53B45-611 3-10 17 57840-661 3-8 3 G4108-001 1-24 68582-001
3-12 10 53B45-615 3-19 7 57940-661 4.7 3 64108-001 91 B 658634-001
3-13 12 53845-615 318 22 57940-663 2-10 27 64108-001 7.3 20 68774-001
3-16 5 53845-615 3-24 13 57940-663 410 M 64108-001 7-4 16 68774-001
3-17 14 53845-615 3-18 2t 57940-665 1-9 4 64109-001 3-18 10 6B8774-001
37 8 53845-677 3-24 14 §7940-665 4-7 4 64110-001 3-18 B 6B8774-001
3-8 7 53845-677 3-18 11 57840-718 2-10 28 64110-001 7-4 4 68787-001
3-11 10 53845-677 3-32 4 57940-719 37 18 65560-023 7-5 8 68787-001
a7 21 53B845-683 3-36 12 57941-093 3-8 6 65660-023 7-6 3 §8787-001
3-29 13 53845-683 3-27 4 57950-001 3-7 5 65560-085 324 12 68787-001
3-8 8 53845-687 8-5 1 57967-001 3-8 11 85560-085 3-36 B 68859-011
3-18 4 53845-687 318 5 57967-001 3-18 7 65563-01 4-1 15 68758-001
3-16 12 53845-753 38 20 57868-001 3-i8 g 65565-001 4-14 12 £0892-005



~ (PAGE 4) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR INDEX

FIG. NO.
1-6 13
1-1 18
12 18
-3 17
1-1 6
1-2 6
1-3 6
1-1 24
1-2 24
1-3 26
1-1 28
1-2 28
1-3 30
1-1 5
1-2 5
1-3 5
1-1 9
1-2 9
1-3 10
1-1 12
-2 12
1-3 13
1-1 30
-2 30
-3 32
1-1 28
12 29
-3 3
-2 11
1-3 12
2 33
-3 35
-3 38
1-4 &
8-3 9
1-2 a2
1-3 34
1-2 31
-3 33
1-2 7
1-3 7
1-1 18
1-2 18
-3 18
1-1 15
1-2 15
1-3 18
-1 14
-2 14
1-3 15
1-3 a5
1-2 36
-3 a7
1-1 19
1-2 19
-3 21
-1 13
-2 13
1-3 14
11 27
-2 27
13 28
1-1 10
-2 10
12 1
1-1 8
1-2 a
1-3 8
1-1 23

PART NQ),

69908-001
7D0lA-260
7001A-260
700IA-260
7001A-262
7001A-262
T001A-262
7001A-265
7001A-265
700IA-265
7001A-266
7001A-266
T001A-266
7001A-268
700IA-268
7001A-268
700IA-269
7001A-269
7001A-268
TOMA-270
7001A-270
7001A-270
7001A-305
700iA-305
7001A-305
7001A-306
700lA-306
7001A-306
7001A-325
7001A-325
7001A-392
700iA-392
700iA-392
7001A-382
7001A-382
7001A-353
700|A-393
7001A-394
700]A-384
700IA-385
700iA-395
7001A-401
7001A-401
700I1A-401
7001A-477
7001A-477
T00|A-477
700lA-490
7001A-450
7001A-490
7001A-509
7001A-508
7001A-508
7001A-624
7001A-624
TO0IA-624
7001A-803
700[A-B03
700iA-803

7001A-B04
7001A-804
7001A-804
700lA-807
7001A-B07
7001A-807
7001A-808
700IA-80B
700IA-B08
7001A-813

R —"

b oed e wh b e o b ) ek md i = L () = — L

y

i ml ok omh b el ol b ek ek b b ek i el D el = =

—_ L [} el =

el ek ek L O ek owh O] = (D = =t =k 4 L 3 =i [

FIG. NO, BART NO.
-2 23 7001A-813
3 25 700iA-813
-1 28 7000A-027
-2 26 7000A-027
-3 2B 7000A-027
-2 15 7000A-027
-1 11 7000A-325
-3 12 7000A-325
-1 as 7000A-392
-4 35 7000A-392
-4 6 7000A-382
-3 g 7000A-392
-1 32 7000A-393
-3 84 7000A-393
-1 3 7000A-394
-3 33 7000A-394
-1 7 7000A-395
-3 7 7000A-395
-1 17 7000A-508
2 17 7000A-508
-3 18 7000A-508
-1 36 7000A-51D
-2 36 7000A-510
-3 38 7000A-510
-1 3 7000A-549
-1 a5 7000A-741
-2 25 TO00A-741
-3 27 7000A-741
-1 34 7000A-745
2 34 7000A-745
-3 36 7000A-745
-1 3 7000A-780
-2 3 TO00A-780
-3 a 7000A-780
-1 40 7000A-814
-2 40 7000A-B14
-4 5 7000A-814
-1 46 7000A-858
-2 46 7000A-858
-4 12 7000A-858
2 4 7000)-044
4 7 70001-044
-2 43 70001-530
-4 g 70001-530
-2 2 70001-530
-2 42 70001-563
-4 B 70001-563
-3 7000{-563
-1 41 70000-044
-4 70000-044
-1 a7 70000-0B8
2 3 70000-088
-4 1 70000-089
-1 21 70000-088
-2 21 70000-058
-2 23 70000-098
-3 13 70000-340
-1 43 70000-530
-4 2} 70000-530
-2 2 70000-530
-1 42 70000-563
-4 8 70000-563
-3 <] 70000-563
-1 2 70000-614
-2 2 70000-514
-3 2 70000-614
-1 2 70000-615
-1 6 70000-615
-2 2 70000-615

FiG. NO. PART NO.
i-2 70000-615
1-3 70000-615
6-2 70000-675

10-2 70000-685
1-1 70000-775
1-2 70000-775
1-3 70000-775
1-4 70000-775
1-1 70000-834
1-2 70000-834
-4 70000-834
11 70000-539
1-2 70000-939
1-3 70000-938

10-3 70000-944
3-7 70006-001
3-8 70008-001

3-13 70008-001

3-16 70008-001

317 70008-001

3-29 7000B-001
3-8 70032-001
7-8 70070-003

1-i9 70096-001
4-2 70889-001

3-28 71220-007
3-8 72056-001

3-10 72056-001

3-11 72056-001
4-2 72079-001

13-2 72078-001
4-1 72082-001

3-14 72884-001
3-8 72855-001

3-10 72895-001

3-11 72895-001

3-15 72885-001

1-18 728597-001
1-6 75381-12
1-6 75381-014
3-8 75381-014

3-10 75381-014

31 75381-014
1-B 753B1-016
B6-1 75483-001
a-7 77137-0M1

3-3 77734-001
2-2 77735-001
2-3 77736-001
4-2 77964-001

3-12 78057-001

3-13 7B8057-001

3-16 7B057-001

317 78057-001
2-2 78062-001
4-3 7B104-001
4-1 78107-001
4-2 78107-001
4-3 78114-001

13-3 78114-001

2-10 78171-001
3-6 78544-001
3-7 79498-001

3-39 79704-001

3-42 79704-001

3-12 B1212-001

3-18 B1212-001

3-17 81212-001

3-29 81342-001

FIG. NQ. BART NO.
3-8 12 81343-001
317 9 B81343-001
3-20 7 B81343-001
a3-21 7 81343-0M
3-8 24 81345-001
4.2 2 81374-001
3-B 6 81590-001
42 18 816865-001
3-31 7 81698-D01
3-8 2] B1703-001
3-8 12 81703-001
3-7 1 B81704-001
3-8 18 81802-001
310 8 81502-001
3-11 kR 81802-001
3-33 3 81502-001
3-34 3 81902-001
3-35 3 81802-001
4-7 6 81947-001
8-8 28 82930-001
3-20 10 B82930-001
3-26 2 82530-001
8-5 2 825831-001
8-6 17 82931-001
310 B 825831-001
3-11 az 82931-001
3-18 6 82531-001
7-4 2 83015-001
38 23 83635-001
7-3 7 83635-001
310 24 B3635-001
3-29 ] B3638-001
1-21 i2 B3651-025
122 12 83651-025
2-8 11 84096-001
1-21 2 84550-009
1-22 2 -84550-009
1-21 4 84550-025
1-22 4 84550-025
1-21 3 84550-028
1-22 3 84550-029
1-21 21 84550-069
122 21 84550-069
121 22 84550-071
i-22 22 B4550-071
1-21 23 B4550-073
1-22 23 B4550-073
1-21 18 856395-027
1-22 i9 85635-027
1-21 20 85635-029
1-22 20 85635-029
3-33 2 85642-007
3-34 2 85642-007
3-35 2 85642-007
3-33 2 85642-008
3-34 2 85642-009
3-35 2 85642-009
3.33 2 B5642-011
3-34 2 85642-011
3-35 2 85642-011
3-34 1 B5642-021
3-35 i B5642-021
3-33 3 B5642-051
3-34 3 B5642-051
3-35 3 B5642-051
3-36 8 85642-087
3-8 4 85642-163
3-10 1 B85642-163
3-11 1 85642-163



DE0x100A/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR INDEX (PAGE 5)

FIG. NO. PART NO. FIG. NO. PART NO. FIG. NO. PART NO. FIG. NO. PART NO.
347 4 85647-025 414 27  9B070-0085 7-11 10 104628-009 7-11 5 200841-001
37 2 85657-004 414 22 96070-011 45 B 105400-N89 312 3 20DE73-001
61 23 85706-001 3-8 10  96291-001 45 9 105400-N80 313 5  200873-001
110 9 B5706-001 410 3 96458-001 45 10  105400-N9t 398 19 201482-001
352 12 B5777-018 43 11 97389-007 328 16  108484-001 42 12 201793-001
710 11 85777-019 26 11 97456-001 351 8  110188-007 3-49 16  202529-001
710 13 85777-025 27 15  97456-001 351 16  110188-013 7412 8 202720-001
352 14 85777-029 339 5  98108-011 3-46 4  110467-003 7-12 1 202721-004
350 7 85777-031 1-12 13 98422-001 25 8  110479-001 712 B 202722-001
710 4 B85777-031 1-13 4 9B422-001 38 1  113253-003 811 10 202722001
43 4  B5790-003 1-15 16  BB422-001 2.8 3 113557-001 7-12 7 202724-001
350 14  B5923-023 2.5 14  98436-001 352 4 114215-007 7-12 4 202726-001
112 13 86104-233 2.2 13 98678-001 123 29 114280-035 7-12 3 202727-001
115 16 86104-233 36 5  98681-001 1-23 32 114280-037 811 5  202727-001
113 4 B6104-363 38 2  9BG87-005 1-23 25 114280-043 345 2 202731-001
115 11 B6104-363 333 4  9BG8E-D09 a-36 3 114282-003 4-4 1 203254-001
26 5 86113-001 3-3¢ 4  98688-009 a36 2 114282-005 8-10 6  204315-001
47 12 86217-001 3-35 4  98688-009 336 1 114282-007 315 14  204731-001
9-1 7 86235-001 333 4  98688-011 131 2 114282-009 3-36 204731-001
341 10 86323-005 334 4 98688-011 1-23 37  11B85B6-033 414 18 204734-011
3-44 14  B6323-005 3-35 4  9B6BB-011 841 6  119510-005 10-3 2 204933-005
38 2 BE510-001 333 4  08688-013 410 21 119512-001 10-3 3 204833-007
47 B 86510-001 334 4  98688-013 4-14 14 11970%-007 103 5 204933-011
B2 11 86510-001 335 4  98688-013 414 &  119701-009 10-3a 7 204933-015
3-10 3 86510-001 42 11 98933-001 _ 121 2 119885-003 103 10 204933-021
a-11 a 86510-001 41 9 98937-001 122 2 119885-003 103 12 204933-023
312 4 86510-001 121 1 99098-005 1-21 24 1198B5-005 3-45 5  204954-001
313 6 86510-001 122 1 99098-005 1-22 24 119885-005 3-48 5 204954-001
315 9 86510-001 121 6 99098013 132 11 120021-001 7-11 7 205002-001
42 18 B6575-D01 1-22 6  99098-013 7-4 15  122605-001 102 3  205154-003
4-3 21 86579-001 311 1B 99365-001 75 &  122605-001 10-2 2 205154-005
43 22 B6580-001 351 11 99541-015 7-3 16  122606-001 10-2 1 205154-007
42 3 86581-001 351 10 99541-019 7-4 6  122608-001 102 7 205154-011
47 1M 86582-001 350 2 9DB59-005 75 2 122606-001 7-8 3 206271-005
410 19 87356-001 351 3  99859-005 66 2  123595-001 7-9 1 206271-007
3-40 87396-001 2-10 23  99998-001 66 1  123596-001 103 8 207042-001
49 3 B87697-003 68 9  100003-001 2.8 12 123617-001 10-3 16  207368-001
48 2 B7697-005 22 14  100351-001 28 6 123618-001 10-3 17 207369-001
B4 1 88545-001 -9 5 100372-001 65 4  129692-001 340 15 207403-005
318 2 88653-001 38 23 100478-001 a-32 3 130987-001 3-49 207403-009
1-24 10 ©8978-001 241 15  100480-001 8-8 30  131007-001 337 3 207418-005
1-24 18 88979-001 25 13 101522-001 86 11  131008-001 3-38 3 207418-005
339 20 89275-007 2.7 9  102118-001 68 3  131488-021 3-48 4 20741B-005
3-44 89275-007 339 1 102075-001 3-36 15 131484-011 337 2 20741B-007
8-10 14 85315-007 2-10 24 102095-001 3-36 14 131494-013 338 2 207418-007
352 11 89540-011 21 12 102996-001 3-36 13 131494-015 337 2 207416008
7-10 10 B9540-011 24 3 103005-001 336 11 131484-017 338 2 207418-009
4-1 7 89597-001 2.1 2 103006-001 336 4 131494-019 348 3 207418-009
42 4  B9597-0071 21 1 103007-001 3-36 6  131494-023 54 19 208065-001
132 3 B9587-001 22 11 103011-001 3-36 7 131494-025 811 8  208177-001
a6 2 89671-001 2-1 14  103019-001 3-36 9 131494-027 B-11 7  208178-001
3-55 - 89671-001 21 13  103027-001 311 27 140119-001 4-8 3 208244-001
36 2  B9671-003 3-8 9  103023-001 28 9 140176-001 i0-1 6  208267-001
3-55 5  BOG71-003 3-8 14  103030-001 2-8 10  140176-003 a-49 2 208331-001
3-55 1 B9671-005 38 11  103031-001 4-5 4 142410-001 8-10 2 208331-001
3-55 3 B9671-007 3-8 7  103032-001 .45 6 142423-001 3-49 3  208332-001
355 2 B9671-009 3-8 13 103032-001 45 5  142954-001 B-10 3 208332-001
355 4 B9E7I-011 310 16  103047-001 7-11 1 200769-001 102 6  208566-001
355 &  BOE71-013 312 1 {03058-001 88 7  200771-001 102 13 208566-003
355 7 89671-015 313 1 103058-001 7-11 13 200777-001 10-2 9  208567-001
414 17 89607-005 43 13 103202-001 B-10 5  200778-001 10-2 10 208568-001
414 17 89807-007 414 21 103733-003 349 1 200780-001 10-2 11 208570-001
9 1 90393-001 4-14 15  103733-005 810 1 200780-001 10-2 12 208539-001
47 5  91306-001 710 B 104012-005 3-49 7  200808-001 3-49 5 208057-001
3-51 & 944B8-033 24 13 104063-001 8-10 7  200808-001 3-49 6  209058-001
§1 27 94568-001 22 12 104067-001 8-10 4  200809-001 3-49 10 203060-001
B3 2 94569-001 2.2 12 104088-001 B-3 14  200831-001 10:3 15 209225001
63 2 94569-001 22 &  104073-001 89 1  200833-001 43 12 210082-001
7-11 g  95631-011 22 6  104074-001 B9 5  200834-001 62 14  210779-001



(PAGE 6) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR INDEX

FIG. NO. PART NO.
5-2 6 210780-001
§-2 6 210780-003
a8-2 & 210780-005
5-2 & 210780-007
52 6 210780-009
5-2 6 210780-011
5-2 5 210780-013
5.2 4 210781-001
5-2 3 210782-001
5-2 3 210782-003
5-2 3 210782-005
5-2 3 210782-007
5-2 3 210782-009
52 3 210783-001
52 4 210783-003
5-2 4 210783-005
52 4 210783-007
5.2 4 210783-009
5-2 5 210784-001
5-2 4 210785-001
10-2 6 211713-001
13-2 16 212522-003
350 16 212568-009
3-50 12 212568-M17
350 11 212568-018
11-1 6 213086-001
11-2 6 213086-001
11-3 B 213086-001

4-5 7 213141-001
11 6 213388-005
i1-2 6 213389-005
11-3 6 213389-005
111 S 213389-007
11-2 5 213385-007
11-3 5 213388-007
111 4 213389-009
11-2 4 213385-009
11-3 4 213388-009
11-1 1 213388-011
11-2 1 213389-011
11-3 1 213389-011
1211 1 213900-003
1241 4 213900-007
12-1 9 213900-009
12-2 9 213300-009
12-1 3 213900-013
121 5 213900-015
121 1 213900-019
124 8 213800-021
121 213800-023
12.2 213800-023
1241 213800-025
12-2 213800-025
12-2 1 213302-005
12-3 1 213902-005
12-2 213902-011

1-8 3 214045-0M
1-23 214045-001
1-23 1 214045-003
1-23 2 214045-005
1-23 3 214045-007
1-23 4 214045-008
1-23 5 214045-011
1-23 6 214045-013
1-23 7 214045-015
1-23 8 214045-017
1-23 3 214045-018
1-23 10 214045-021
1-23 12 214045-023

ElG. NO. PART NO.
1-23 13 214045-025
1-23 14 214045-027
1-23 15 214045-028
1-23 16 214045-031
1-23 17 214045-033
1-23 18 214045-035
1-23 19 214045-037
123 20 214045-039
23 21 214045-041
123 22 214045-043
1-23 23 214045-045
1-23 24 214045-047
123 26 214045-043
1-23 27 214045-051
123 28 214045-053
1-23 30 214045-055
1-28 81 214045-057
1-23 33 214045-059
1-23 34 214045-061
1-23 35 214045-063
1-23 36 214045-065
1-23 38 214045-067
1-23 39 214045-069

6-2 12 214088-001
B-11 16 215170-017
8-11 15 215170-018

4-3 6 215200-001
10-3 1 2153589-001

6-2 8 215426-001
3-51 17 215657-009
3-51 14 215657-019
3-51 13 215657-023
3-50 13 215799-011
3-50 10 215799-013
7-10 8 215789-013
3-50 g 215789-015
7-10 7 215789-015
4-13 3 215861-001
1241 215938-001
12-1 7 215838-003
12-2 7 215538-003
12-2 215939-001
12-2 215840-001
12-2 8 215840-003
12-1 2 215841-001
12-2 2 215941-001
12-1 6 215942-001
12-2 5 215942-001
12-2 4 215843-001

4-1 1 215891-001

4-1 1 215882-001

4-1 13 215892-001

4-1 i1 215893-001

4-1 13 215993-001

4-1 11 215894-001

4-1 12 215995-001

4-1 12 2159986-001

41 12 215897-001

4-1 12 215998-001

7-4 B 216447-001

7-5 10 216447-001
1-15 7 216547-001
1-20 2 216547-001
i-14 16 216591-003
1-12 7 216596-001
1-13 10 216596-001
1-14 g 216596-001
1-11 5 216620-001

8-8 14 2168635-001

FIG. NO.
113 3
1-15 4
120 5
120 9
1-21
314 6
121 5
i22 5
12t 8
122 8
121 9
122 9
1-21 13
122 13
1-20 18
1-22
314 17
121 7
122 7
121 14
122 14
121 15
122 15
121 18
122 18
121 17
122 17
121 18
1-22 18
323 2
323 9
24 8
3-50
350 5
350 8
as0 1
350 3
350 4
350 6
a-50 15
3-50
B8 5
112 14
113 11
114 &
1-14 8
324 4
114 12
324 15
43 1
112 11
118 5
115 10
115 8
120 4
115 8
1-20 1
115§
120 3
12-2
12-3
3-29 8§
a1 1
-8 1o
51 13
89 11
349 4
410 10
3-49 g

PART NO.

216658-001
216667-001
216667-001
216674-001
216674-001
216674-001
216674-003
216674-003
216674-007
216674-007
216674-009
216674-008
216674-011
216674-011
216675-001
216675-001
216675-001
216675-003
216675-003
216675-005
216675-005
216675-007
216675-007
216675-009
216675-009
216675-011
216675-011
216675-013
216675-013
216681-001
216682-001
2166985-001
216685-001
216695-003
216695-005
216695-007
216605-008
216685-011
216695-013
2166985-015
216695-017
216656-003
216712-003
216713-003
216713-003
2168720-003
216722-001
216723-001
216724-007
216741-003
216742-001
216742-001
216742-001
216747-001
216747-001

.216748-001

216748-001
216748-001
216748-001
216871-007
216871-001
217034-003
217231-001
217479-003
217967-003
218008-009
218021-011
218260-001
218456-007

FIG. NO, PART NO.
8-10 8 218496-007
3-49 14 218486-013
8-10 13 218496-013

6-2 1 218110-007
3-39 B 218120-011
3-48 13 218125-011
810 12 219125-0M
8-11 14 218125-011

4-4 4 219186-001

4-4 7 219186-003

4-4 10 219380-001

2-3 1 220021-001

2-3 6 220075-001

2-2 3 220162-009

241 i} 220162-017

2-1 8 220162-023

2-1 7 220162-025

2-2 10 220162-037

2-2 7 220162-039

241 11 220162-041

2-4 3 220165-001

2-2 7 220171-001

2.4 15 220203-0M1

4-4 14 220238-001

6-2 4 2206359-001

2-1 10 220661-013

2-2 7 220681-M7

2-2 7 220681-019

2-2 7 220681-021

2-2 7 220681-023

2-2 2 220681-025

2-2 1 220681-027

2-2 3 220681-031

6-7 3 220741-008

6-7 9 220741-018

6-8 11 220741-019

B-8 3 221256-013
7-11 3 221256-013

B-8 9 221256-015
7-11 8 221256-015

5-1 10 221503-001
3-32 1 221503-001

9-1 iR 221504-001
3-32 2 221504-001
10-3 6 221593-001
10-3 4 221594-001
11 B 221643-001
11-2 B 221643-001
11-3 B 221643-01

6-8 B 221652-015

6-8 7 221652-035

5-8 1 221652-039
11-2 7 221558-001
11-3 7 221658-001
3-51 15 221729-007
7-10 1 221731-003
7-10 2 221731-007
7-10 3 221731-008
7-10 8 221731-011
7-10 12 221731-013
7-11 4 221766-017
11-1 6 221806-001
11-2 6 221806-001
11-3 G 221806-001

7-5 13 222426-001
1-19 3 222431-001

7-6 6 222433-001
7-11 11 222440-003

8-9 2 222440-007



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR INDEX (PAGE 7)

FIG, NO. PART NO. EIG. NO. EART NQ, FIG. NO. PART NO. FIG. NO, PART NO.
7-11 2 222440-007 8-9 13 224334-005 2-2 4 22455B8-008 810 11 227814-005
7-11 6 222440-008 B-8 B 224394-007 2-2 8  224558-019 8-10 9 227814-007
7-11 222440-011 B-9 8 224354-009 2-2 1 224560-011 8-10 227314-009
1-19 3 222447-001 8-89 10 224394-011 2-7 B 224848-001 8-8 24 227815-001

8-6 5 222815-001 8-8 224394-013 7-9 B 224886-007 - 81 227815-001
1-18 12 223867-001 3-30 6 224400-001 6-12 3 224892-001 8-11 12 227815-003
7-7 7 223598-001 3-30 6 224400-003 6-12 4 224893-001 B-11 13 227815-005
7-12 223998-01 3-30 & 224400-005 120 M 224915-425 8-11 1 227815-007
3-49 8 223988-003 3-30 4 224404-001 4-1 2  224922-001 8-11 2 227815-009
7-12 2 223998-003 6-7 7 224408-081 7-8 18 224823-001 8-11 3 227815-011
7-12 5 223998-005 6-7 8 224408-083 7-8 17 224834-001 B-11 4 227815-013
7-12 B 223898-007 R 17 224408-DB5 6-14 3 224942-011 8-11 " 227815-015
7-12 10 2235488-009 6-9 18 224408-087 6-14 9 224942-013 B-11 227815-018
712 i 223988-011 6-8 21 224408-089 5-2 4 224975-001 8-11 a 227815-021
7-12 12 22399B8-013 6-8 22 224408-091 2-10 2 224985-001 82 18 227839-001
712 13 223998-015 6-8 23 224408-083 5-2 4 224990-001 2-10 1 227841-001
7-12 14 223898-017 6-9 24 224408-095 5-2 4 224981-001 8-2 7 227845-001
712 223998-019 6-9 5 224408-087 1-20 24 2249587-001 B-8 7 227847-001
1-12 14 224250-001 68 25 224408-097 4-10 B 225353-001 3-24 7 227852-001
1-13 16 224250-001 6-9 26 22440B-099 36 M 225358-001 3-24 8 227854-001
1-14 18 224250-001 6-8 27 224408-101 2-7 ] 225532-005 324 16 227855-001
112 8 224265-001 6-9 28 224408-103 6-1 8 22583B-001 2-10 18 227859-001
1-13 9 224265-001 6-11 2 224408-131 6-1 11 225845-001 210 20 227861-001
1-14 10 224265-001 6-11 5 224408-133 &-1 10 225847-001 8-8 2 227863-007
3-25 2 224268-001 8-12 1 224408-165 410 6 226058-001 1-10 2 227871-001
1-15 15 224277-001 3-8 5 224411-001 4-10 7 226059-001 3-8 1 227873-001
3-23 .5 .. 224278-001 3-33 224411-001 112 9 226195-001 8-7 1 227B80-001
3-49 224278-001 333 -1 224411-003 11-3 9 226185-001 8-3 3 227885-001
3-49 L 224278-003 3-33 1 224411-005 111 B 226186-001 6-5 227891-001
3-49 12 224278-005 3-11 2 224412-001 11-2 6 226196-001 8-2 a8 227898-001
3-26 11 224291-001 3-35 224412-001 11-3 6  226186-001 B-2 4 227500-001
3-16 3 224292-001 3-10 2 224413-001 11-2 6 226197-D01 B-2 3 227901-001
3-37 224292-001 3-34 224413-001 11-3 8 226197-001 8-7 5 227502-001
3-37 1 224292-003 3-34 1 224413-003 11-2 6  2261898-001 8-3 7 227906-001
3-38 1 224292-003 3-35 1 224413-003 1-3 6 226198-007% 1-14 1 227918-001
3-37 4 224252-005 3-34 1 224413-005 11-2 6 225199-001 111 8 227929-001
3-37 6 224252.007 3-35 1 224413-005 11-3 6 226199-001 1-18 3 227962-001
3-37 7 224292-009 3-1 24 224430-001 it-2 5] 226200-001 2-1 4 227965-001
3-38 4 224292-008 3-M1 21 224431-001 11-3 6 226200-001 1-18 2 227368-001
4-14 1 224294-003 3-24 11 224445-001 4-1 13 226209-001 1-18 g 227978-001
4-14 2 2242894-005 3-51 224445-001 43 15  226220-001 1-18 7 227973-001
414 3 224204-007 3-51 5 224445-003 4-3 8  226221-001 325 20 227985-001
4-14 13 224284-008 3-51 g 224445-005 6-1 20  227235-001 3-25 3 227986-001
4-14 24 224294-015 3-51 1 224445-007 6-5 B 227236-001 g2 17 227995-0H1
4-14 23 224294-017 7-10 14 224445-007 1-20 28 227503-001 37 17 227997-001
4-14 26 - 224294-018 3-51 2 224445-009 120 30 227504-001 3-21 3 228114-001
4-14 2B 224254-021 3-51 4 224445-011 120 12 227505-001 3-47 228114-001
4-14 28 224294-023 3-51 7 224445-013 1-20 8 227506-001 3-47 1 228114-603
4-14 30 224294-025 3-51 12 224445-015 120 33 227512-001 3-47 2 228114-005
4-14 31 224294-027 3-51 224445-017 120 15 227513-001 3-47 2 228114-007
414 32 224294-029 3-48 3 224476-005 1-20 13 227514-004 3-47 3 228114-008
4-14 5 224294-031 3-48 2 224476-007 1-20 29 227515-01 3-47 4 228114-011

2-3 4 224297-001 3-48 2 224476-008 1-20 17 227583-001 3-46 4 228124-017
i-12 3 224239-001 3-25 4 224478-001 1-20 10 227584-001 7-8 1 22812B-003
1-13 12 224299-001 . 3-52 224478-001 1-20 227587-001 7-8 2 228128-005
1-14 13 224299-001 3.52 2 224478-003 120 22 227589-001 7-8 7 22812B-007
317 3 224307-0M1 3-52 5 224478-005 120 14 227591-001 3-46 2 228128-007
3-38 224307-001 3-52 3 224478-007 1-20 23 227592-001 7-9 2 228128-009

8-8 14 224326-001 3-52 3] 224478-008 =20 25 227584-001 7-8 5 228128-009
1-16 4 224331-001 3-52 7 224478-0M 88 1 227752-0M 7-9 4 228128-013

8-8 5 224333-003 3-52 8 224478-013 2-10 4 227757-003 7-9 4 228128-015

8-8 2 224335-001 3-52 9 224478-015 2-12 1 227757-003 7-9 5 228128-017
1-16 8 224340-001 3-52 10 224478-017 2-10 5 227757-005 3-22 14 228132-001
1-10 1 224356-001 3-52 13 224478-019 2-12 2 227757-005 3-48 228132-001

8-8 20 224361-001 3-52 15 224478-021 -1 17 227759-001 3-48 1 228132-003
1-10 4 224369-001 3-52 16 224478-023 1-16 7 227791-001 410 18 228400-001

8-6 2 224384-001 3-52 224478-025 B-7 2 227814-001 1-5 2 228754-001

B-9 224394-001 a-52 1 224478-027 8-10 227814-001 5-1 5 229285-001

8-9 12 224384-003 8-3 5 224479-001 8-10 10 227814-003 7-8 i 230761-001



_ (P_AGE B) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR INDEX

FIG, NO. PART NO.
74 10 230864001
7-5 12 230864-001
7-4 10 230848-001
7-5 12 230546-001

2-10 26 230965-001
9-1 1 230870-001
9-2 230870-001
8-2 1 230870-003
8-2 2 230870-305
8-2 3 230970-007
§.2 4 230870-009
9-2 5 230870-011
g-2 6 230870-013
9-2 7 230870-015
9-2 8 230870-017
9-2 9 230870-019
8-2 10 230970-021
91 2 230972-001
g-1 2 230974-001
9-1 6 230877-001
5-3 2305877-001
8-3 1 230977-003
9-3 2 230577-005
9-3 3 230977-007
8-3 4 230877-009
8-3 7 230977-011
8-3 8 230977-013
8-3 8 230977-015
9-3 10 230977-117
8-3 1 230977-0118
8-3 12 230877-021
9-3 230877-023
5-1 9 231048-001
1-6 7 231104-001

1-24 231104-001

12-2 & 231109-007

12-3 231108-001

12-3 4 231108-001

12-3 5 231108-003

12-3 2 231108-005

12-3 3 231108-007

12-2 11 231110-001

i2-2 231111-001

12-2 10 231111-003

12-2 231197-01

12-2 3 231187-003

10-1 8 231200-001

10-1 7 231202-001

11-1 231212-001

11-2 231218-001

11-3 231219-001

11-3 231220-001

11-2 231221-001

11-3 231222-001

11-3 231223-001

11-4 1 231224-001

i1-4 2 231228-001
4-2 7 231248-001
74 22 231757-001
75 23 2831757-001

7-6 16 231757-001
77 14 231757-001

8-6 8 231757-001

8-7 17 231757-00

8-8 36 231757-001

-4 21 231758-001
75 22 231758-001
76 15 231758-001
7-7 13 231758-007

FlG. NGO, FART NO.
a-6 7 231758-00
a-7 16 231758-001
8-8 35 231758-001

3-37 6 231770-001
3-37 7 231771-001
3-38 4 231771-001
10-1 2 231887-001
10-9 1 231898-001
10-1 <] 231893-001
10-1 4 231800-001
10-3 231800-001
10-3 9 231901-001
10-3 1 231902-001
10-3 iR 231903-001
11-1 2 231990-001
11-2 2 231950-001
11-3 2 231980-001
11-1 3 231991-00
11-2 3 231982-001
11-2 B 231993-001
11-2 8 231894-001
11-3 3 2315895-001
11-3 3 231996-001
11-3 8 2318997-001
11-3 8 231998-001
i1-3 a 231998-001
3-12 12 232127-025
313 .13 232127-025
5-1 B 234164-001
5-1 14 234167-001
2-1 B 234217-003
2-1 6 234217-005
2-2 11 234217-007
2-2 2 234217-008
2-2 5 234217-011
2-2 9 234217-013
2-2 10 234217-015
2-2 1 234218-003
2-1 6 234218-015
241 10 234218-010
21 16 234218-027
241 18 234218-029
2-4 5 234238-001
2-4 8 234240-001
2-6 4 234246-001
8-2 1 234252-001
3- 1 234256-001
3-56 234256-001
3-56 1 234256-003
3-56 2 234256-005
3-56 3 234256-007
3-56 4 234256-008
3-56 5 234256-011
3-56 6 234256-013
3-56 7 234256-015
3-56 8 234256-M17
3-56 g 234256-019
3-56 10 234256-021
3-56 i1 234256-023
3-56 iz 234256-025
3-56 i3 2342656-027
3-56 14 234256-029
3-56 15 234256-031
3-56 16 234256-033
3-56 17 234256-035
3-56 18 234256-037
3-36 10 234266-003
&-8 2 234267-005
6-8 5 234267-007

FiG, NO.

&-8
1-17
117
1-17
1-17
7-4
710
7-10
7-10
7-2
75
72
77
6-9
6-9
6-9
6-9
6-9
6-9
6-8
-9
6-9
6-9
1-10
3-11
1-10
3-15
7-3
7-9
4-2
2-10
2-12
2-10
2-12
6-8
6-8
3-26
3-53
3-53
3-53
3-53
3-53
3-53
3-53
3-53
3-53
3-53
3-26
3-18
4-12
4-12
1-11
4-12
4-11
4-11
4-11
8-3
B8-3
7-4
7-5
4-11

1-18
3-26

6-3

7-8
3-11
1-14
1-14

~ MU OWED L] — s Wwm

n R
meeoeshho

o

—
[}

—
Oy = OowWwm~nN —

- -
W oo

-—
N @W AR RENLD =0 =2

(R} —_ =
AL AED®OO

PART NG,

234287-009
234277-001
234278-001
2342793-001

234280-001
234292-001
234292-001
234292-003
234292-005
234284-001
234285-001
234289-001
234305-001
234309-005
234303-007
234309-009
234309-011
234308-013
234309-017
234308-019
234309-021
234309-023
234309-025
234316-001
234317-001
234318-001
234319-001
234324-001
234324-001
234343-001
234345-001
234343-001
234345-003
234349-003
234352-001
234354-001
234355-001
234358-001
234358-003
234358-005
234359-007
234358-008
234359-011

234358-013
234358-015
234358-017
234359-018
234361-001

234364-001

234368-001

234369-001

234376-001

234377-001

234393-001

2343084-001

2343083-001

234386-003
234386-005
234402-001

234407-001

234408-001

234412-001

234418-001

234421-003
234422-001

234426-003
234428-001

234434-003
234436-001

FIG. NO. PART NO.
1-14 18 234452-001
7-8 2 234461-001
7-8 8 234462-001
6-1 1 234473-001
412 2 234475-001
6-1 7 234480-001
7-8 1 234486-001
3-27 3 234488-001
3-54 234458-001
3-54 1 234498-003
3-54 2 234458-005
3-54 3 234498-007
3-54 4 234488-009
3-54 5 234488-011
3-54 6 234498-013
3-54 7 234498-015
3-54 g 234498-017
3-54 9 234498-018
354 10 234488-021
3-54 11 234488-023
3-54 12 23449B-025
354 13 234498-027
3-54 14 234498-02%
3-54 234488-031
1-15 12 234485-001
13-2 7 234756-001
3-8 22 234780-001
310 - 25 234780-001
13-2 & 234799-001
13-2 8 234811-001
131 3 234812-001
1-20 20 234814-001
120 34 234815-001
1-14 23 234816-001
13-3 4 234865-001
13-3 5 234866-001
13-3 10 234867-001
132 18 234868-001
13-2 4 234868-001
13-2 5 234872-001
1-20 21 234874-001
43 14 234876-001
4-14 234876-001
414 16 234876-003
4-14 18 234876-005
4-14 20 234876-007
414 23 234876-000
9-1 4 234866-001
9-i 3 234867-001
131 4 234869-001
6-3 1 234978-001
115 17 234978-001
1-20 35 234978-001
6-3 1 234978-003
§-3 1 2348978-005
14-1 16 234894-001
14-1 17 234895-001
14-1 1 234996-001
14-1 i2 234997-001
14-1 8 234298-001
14-1 6 234999-0M
4-G 6 235256-001
4-4 13 235683-0M1
3-8 22 235805-001
841 2 235870-001
7-8 13 235925-001
78 13 235826-001
6-1 11 236045-001
6-14 236045-001



D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR INDEX (PAGE 9)

FIG. NO. PARAT NO. FIG. NO. PART NO. FIG. NO. PART NO. FiG. NO. PART NO.
6-14 1 236045-003 64 5  238358-001 6-1 14  239465-001 321 4  60011B-001
5-14 2 235045-005 6-4 2  239360-001 613 7  239467-001 326 1 G0D118-001
614 4  236045-007 118 5  230364-0071 613 3  230468-001 132 17 801422-004
614 5  236045-009 §-4 4  239374-001 1446 3  239469-001 28 1 601644-001
6-14 6  235045-011 61 16  239383-001 6-1 25  239471-001 2-11 601644-001
814 7  236045-013 6-11 4  235383-003 6-13 238471-001 211 1 B01644-003
6-14 8  236045-015 67 1  239383-005 62 2  239477-001 291 2 B601644-005
41 15  236473-001 67 2  239383-007 62 10  239478-001 211 34 601644.007
6-2 9 238064-001 67 4  239383-009 112 6 239482-001 241 4 B01644-009
3-39 22 238195-001 67 5 239383-011 1-13 15  239483-001 211 5 G01644-011
3-43 238196-001 67 6  239383-013 1-15 1 239491-001 211 6  601644-013
3-43 1 238196-003 67 10  239383-015 120 13 239492-001 211 7  601644-015
3-43 5 238196-005 60 29  239383-017 63 5  239405-001 211 8 G01644-017
3-43 6  238196-007 §10 3  239383-010 61 26  239496-001 B7 B8  601695-010
3-43 7  238196-009 610 6  239383-021 §3 9  239496-001 82 21  601697-030
3-43 8  238196-011 610 9  239383-023 63 3  239497-001 325 18 GO1697-030
3-43 i1 238196-043 6-10 14  239383-025 51 7  240056-001 B2 15  601698-024
2.6 3  238502-001 §-10 15  239383-027 $4-1 4 24D508-001 82 5 £01699-012
27 1 238508-001 10 16  239383-029 91 13 240546-001 51 17  900035-005
27 12 238509-001 610 17  238383-031 141 14 240551-001 7-4 23 DDOO35-005
27 2 238510-0M1 §-10 1B  239383-D33 14-1 3 240552-001 7-5 24  000035-005
3-8 21  238514-001 6-10 19  239383-035 14-1 13 240553-001 7-6 17 900035005
4-9 1 238521-001 §-10 20  2393B3-087 14-1 15 240554-001 77 15  500035-005
2-9 10  238523-001 611 1 239383-039 141 2 240555-001 323 8 900035005
47 2 238527-001 611 3  230363-041 141 18 240558-001 36 7  B00963-001
2.9 &  238530-001 §-11 6  230383-D43 14-1 10 240560-001 333 2 ©01057-003
2.9 5  238533-D0% 611 7  239383-045 141 . 5  240580-001 3-41 901057-003
3-6 1 238534-001 6-11 B  23093B3-047 141 9 240589-001 64 11  901062-001
2.7 14  238570-001 11 9  239383-049 14-1 19 240591-001 1-1 901228077
4-9 4 238582-001 6-11 9  239383-051 14-1 17 240592-001 1-2 901225-076
2.4 14 g3ss@e-001 - 612 2 2389383-053 1-5 1 241653-001 1-23 11 901555-055
410 2  238532-001 §12 6  239383-055 327 5 244500-01 345 6  801562-011
2.7 17  238653-001 612 7  239383-057 61 22  244516-001 348 5  901562-011
27 16  23B654-001 69 1 239383-059 63 4  244517-00% 345 4 001562-015
2.7 3  238657-001 610 1  239383-061 318 1 244519-001 i-8 17 901766-005
3-28 1 238658-001 §10 2  239383-063 3-39 244519-001 -6 18 901766-011
27 13  238665-001 610 4  239383-065 3.39 18  244515-003 17 B 901766-D11
2-5 7  238666-001 610 5  239383-067 339 21  244519-005 1-6 16  901766-013
2-5 B  238672-001 6-10 7  230383-069 42 18 244520-001 17 B 9D1766-013
2-5 10  238673-001 §10 B  239383-071 318 10  244520-001 1-6 19 901766-D15
2.5 11  238674-001 610 10  239383-073 321 8  244520-001 17 3  901766-015
2.6 B  238677-001 §10 11  239383-075 4-2 B 244521-001 1-6 20 801766-017
2-4 16  238678-001 610 12  239383-077 g1 30  244521-001 17 7 801766-017
2.5 5  238679-001 §9 B  239383-D79 1-20 37 244531-001 1-6 801 767-001
2.5 3  238682-001 610 13  2393B3-081 327 6 244531-001 1-7 801767-001
2-5 2 238686-001 §12 5§  239383-083 132 15  244535-001 i-6 21  901767-003
2-9 3 236744-001 612 8  239383-085 13-3 9 244535-001 17 8  801767-003
4-1¢ 20  23874B-004 69 16  239383-087 61 17  244595-001 17 4 901767-005
2.1 17 23B749-001 69 30  239383-089 48 1  244750-001 17 2 901767-007
11-3 B8 238750-001 6-11 10  238383-091 48 4 244751-001 17 4  901767-009
11-4 3 238751-001 611 11  239383-083 47 1 244755-001 17 &  901767-011
11-4 4  238752-001 §11 12  239383-095 4-8 7  244756-001 1-6 13 901%85.001
12-2 238762-001 611 13  239383-007 48 17  244757-005 -8 2 901997-001
12-3 238762-001 611 14  239383-099 2.1 8@ 244758-001 313 3 9p2012-001
12-2 238763-001 611 15  239383-101 47 13 244759001 3-45 902012-001
12-3 238763-001 B-8 33  239421-001 2.8 B 244763-001 345 1 902012-003
613 5  239252-001 86 4  239442-001 2.8 7 244764-001 345 3 002012-005
7-6 B  233275-001 320 3  235443-001 47 7 244767-001 16 4 902013-001
7-11 239275-001 336 6  239443-001 2.9 2 244768-0071 15 4  902157-001
7-11 12 239275-003 3-46 239443-001 27 7 244789-001 1-5 5  902162-001
B-1 8  239281-001 3.46 1 239443-003 413 4 244772-001 -5 5  802162-002
1-16 6 239284-001 324 2 2389445-001 38 8  600118-001 1-8 13 902770-003
112 12 239289-001 62 13  239447-001 74 6  B00118-001 -8 2 902770-005
7-7 1 239313-001 61 13 23944B-001 86 9  G00118-001 1-18 4 903185-003
7-3 15  239314-001 61 12  239449-001 87 5  60011B-001 1-18 5  803135-005
7-4 14 239314-001 61 15  239453-001 88 17  600118-001 1-8 4 903256-001
B-4 3 239335-001 6-1 5 239454-001% 3-1i ] 6001 16-001 1-8 3 903257-001
6-4 1 239248-001 116 8 239458-001 316 7 6O0118-001 312 13 903382-001
-1 2 239351-001 72 7 239463-001 320 2 600118-001 313 16  5033B2-001



{PAGE 10) D50x100a/NAVTEC NAVIGATOR INDEX
FiG. NO, PART NO),

4-3 24 803385-001
6-2 5 £03862-001
4-10 4 803884-0M1
6-2 3 804082-007
41 14 904346-0M
a-1 18 904355-001
4-10 19 204365-001
4-1 13 204423-001
4-2 16 904423-001
3-46 a 904525-011

§-2 1 904541-001
a1 1 504546-001
4-2 16 904563-01
B-5 1 904576-001
6-5 2 904577-001
6-5 3 904578-001
5-1 3 804731-001
6-8 1 204882-001
4-1 14 304955-001
4-1 14 905001-001
6-8 2 905216-001



